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SECTION 1 

PROJECT ORGANIZATION 
 
1.1 SUMMARY OF ACTION 
 
Ramaker & Associates, Inc. (RAMAKER) was retained by Rudebusch Development & Construction (RDC) to 
complete a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the Fitchburg Technology Campus, Phase II 
property, located east of Nobel Road in Fitchburg, Dane County, Wisconsin, hereinafter referred to as the 
“property.” 1 The property straddles the Northwest and Northeast Quarters of Section 15, Township 6 North, 
Range 9 East. The location of the property on the Oregon, Wisconsin Quadrangle is shown in Figure 1.  The 
location of the property on street maps is illustrated in Figure 2. 
 
1.2 OVERVIEW 
 
The property consists of five separate parcels of land, and is currently agricultural land with areas of tall 
grass, wooded areas, improved with drainage ditches, two stormwater ponds and one concrete stormwater 
outlet structure. The southwest portion of the property also contains a steep topsoil fill pile covered in 
vegetation. Access to the property is from the west via Nobel Drive. The property is located in an area 
generally characterized by agricultural fields, residential subdivisions and a commercial business park. 
Historical records reviewed by RAMAKER identified that the property was historically utilized as agricultural 
land and a farmstead. The neighboring properties were historically agricultural land dating back to at least 
1937. The adjoining properties to the east and south remain agricultural land, while the adjoining properties 
to the north and west were redeveloped with residential subdivisions and commercial buildings beginning in 
the 2000s.  
 
1.3 SUMMARY OF RESULTS 
 
This Phase I ESA revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions2 associated with the 
property.  
 
1.4 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the results of this Phase I ESA, it is the opinion of RAMAKER that no further investigation or inquiry 
is necessary at the property.  
 

                                                      
1 The term property is defined by ASTM as the real property that is the subject of the environmental site assessment described in this practice. Real 
property includes buildings and other fixtures and improvements located on the property and affixed to the land. 
 
2 The term recognized environmental condition is defined by ASTM as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum 
products on a property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater or surface water of the property.  The term includes 
hazardous substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de minimis 
conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment that generally would not be the subject of an 
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate government agencies. Conditions determined to be de minimis are not recognized 
environmental conditions. 
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SECTION 2 

INTRODUCTION 
 

2.1 PURPOSE 
 
This Phase I ESA is intended to permit a user3 to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent 
landowner4, contiguous property owner5, or bona fide prospective purchaser6 limitations on Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability (hereinafter, the “landowner 
liability protections”): that is, the practice that constitutes “all appropriate inquiry” into the previous 
ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial and customary practice, as defined at 
42 U.S.C. §9601(35)(B).  
 
2.2 PERFORMANCE DETAILED SCOPE-OF-SERVICES & ASTM STANDARD 
 
RAMAKER conducted a Phase I ESA, in general compliance with the ASTM Standard E 1527-05, for the 
property.  Detailed descriptions of the ASTM guidelines and standard practices are available from ASTM at 
www.astm.org.  
 
The scope of work for this Phase I ESA followed generally accepted industry standards, including but not 
limited to the following:  
 A site visit to characterize current land uses and existing property conditions 
 A review of state and federal database records 
 A review of historic aerial photographs 
 A review of the applicable United States Geological Survey (USGS) Quadrangle Map 
 A search of state and local historical records (including interviews with local officials) 
 Interviews with the current property owner, manager, and/or occupant 
 
This Phase I ESA meets the minimum level of inquiry as set forth in the ASTM Standard on Environmental 
Site Assessments, Practice E 1527-05.  Unless otherwise noted, this Phase I ESA also includes all additional 
standards as required by RDC. 
  

                                                      
3 The user is defined as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete an ESA of the property. A user may include, without limitation, a 
potential purchaser of property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a lender or a property manager. The user has specific obligations 
for completing a successful application of this practice. 
 
4 ASTM states that the user may qualify for the innocent landowner defense (42 U.S.C. §§9601(35) & 9607(b)(3)), if one of the following three 
criteria are met, including, “(i) a person who did not know and had no reason to know that contamination existed on the property at the time the 
purchaser acquired the property; (ii) a government entity which acquired the property by escheat, or through any other involuntary transfer or 
acquisition, or through the exercise of eminent domain authority by purchase or condemnation; and (iii) a person who “acquired the facility by 
inheritance or bequest… Furthermore, the all appropriate inquiry must not have resulted in knowledge of the contamination.” 
 
5 ASTM states that the user may apply the contiguous property owner liability protection (42 U.S.C. §9607(q)), if among other requirements, “Such 
person owns real property that is contiguous to, and that is or may be contaminated by hazardous substances from other real property that is not 
owned by that person. Furthermore, such person conducted all appropriate inquiry at the time of acquisition of the property and did not know or have 
reason to know that the property was or could be contaminated by a release or threatened release from the contiguous property. The all appropriate 
inquiry must not result in knowledge of contamination.” 
 
6 ASTM states that the user may apply the bona fide prospective purchaser liability protection  (42 U.S.C. §9607(r)), if among other requirements, 
such person made “all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the facility in accordance with generally accepted good 
commercial and customary standards and practices. Knowledge of contamination resulting from all appropriate inquiry would not generally preclude 
this liability protection.” 
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2.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 
 
This Phase I ESA does not address whether requirements in addition to all appropriate inquiry have been 
met in order to qualify for the landowner liability protections (for example, the duties specified in 42 U.S.C. 
§9607(b)(3)(a) and (b) including the continuing obligation not to impede the integrity and effectiveness of 
activity and use limitations (AULs), or the duty to take reasonable steps to prevent releases, or the duty to 
comply with legally required release reporting obligations). 
 
Per Section 7.5.2.1 on the Reliance of the ASTM Standard E 1527-05, “An environmental professional is not 
required to verify independently the information provided but may rely on information provided unless he or 
she has actual knowledge that certain information is incorrect or unless it is obvious that certain information 
is incorrect based on other information obtained in the Phase I ESA or otherwise actually known to the 
environmental professional.” 
 
2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 
 
The assessment of subsurface conditions with subsurface exploration (e.g., soil borings and groundwater 
monitoring wells) is beyond the scope of this Phase I ESA.  In addition, this Phase I ESA was not intended to 
address the issues of asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, lead in drinking water, artifacts, endangered 
species, sites of historical and archeological significance, or wetlands., unless requested by the user and 
included in Section 12. 
 
Limitations to this Phase I ESA included tall grass, dense trees and vegetation covering areas of the 
property, potentially obscuring visual observations of stained soils, partially buried debris, etc. during the site 
visit. 
 
2.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
The general terms and conditions of RAMAKER and the Study Limitations & Restrictions, further detailed in 
Section 16 of this report, apply to this Phase I ESA. 
 
2.6 STATEMENT OF USER RELIANCE 
 
This Phase I ESA was prepared by RAMAKER for the exclusive use of RDC.  No other party shall have any 
right to rely on any service provided by RAMAKER without prior written consent. 

 
This Phase I ESA is limited to discovering the likelihood of impairment through implementation of ASTM 
Phase I ESA standards.  Conclusions are drawn from limited research that does not account for changes that 
may be ongoing and could change the observed characteristics of the property and surrounding properties.  
No Phase I ESA can wholly eliminate the uncertainty regarding potential recognized environmental 
conditions.  
 
This Phase I ESA was performed in accordance with the generally accepted practices in the field of 
environmental consulting.  The analysis and recommendations indicated in this report are based upon the 
best current available information as reviewed by RAMAKER. 
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The results of this Phase I ESA are based upon the professional interpretation of readily available 
information gathered during the course of this evaluation.  RAMAKER considers that the information 
provided by the cited references is complete and accurate.  RAMAKER does not warrant that this report 
represents an exhaustive study of all potential recognized environmental conditions for the property.  
RAMAKER reserves the right to alter the opinions offered in this Phase I ESA if additional information 
concerning the environmental quality of the property should become available.  No warranty, expressed or 
implied, is made. 
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SECTION 3 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 LOCATION, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, & PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
The property is located east of Nobel Road in Fitchburg, Dane County, Wisconsin.  The property straddles the 
Northwest and Northeast Quarters of Section 15, Township 6 North, Range 9 East. The location of the 
property on the Oregon, Wisconsin Quadrangle is shown in Figure 1.  The location of the property on street 
maps is illustrated in Figure 2. Property photographs are provided in Figure 3. The property is a collection of 
five separate tax parcels, which are illustrated in Figure 4. RAMAKER has labeled the parcels of property in 
Figure 4 with arbitrary numbers 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 for ease of reference throughout this report.  
 

PROPERTY INFORMATION 
Address: East of Nobel Road in Fitchburg, Dane County, 

Wisconsin 
Landowner Name: Parcels 1, 2, 3: Tech Lands, LLC 

Parcels 4 and 5: City of Fitchburg 
Landowner Telephone: Parcels 1, 2, 3: Tech Lands LLC: 608-249-2012 

Size of Property: Parcels 1, 2, 3: Approximately 56.8 acres 
Parcels 4, 5: Approximately 5.8 acres 

Parcel/Tax ID Number: Parcel 1: 225/0609-152-4545-2 
Parcel 2: 225/0609-152-6050-2 
Parcel 3: 225/0609-152-6125-2 
Parcel 4: 225/0609-151-4500-2 
Parcel 5: 225/0609-151-4525-2 

Property Zoning: Parcels 1 and 2: “I-S; Specialized Industrial” 
Parcel 3: A-S; “Small Lot Agriculture” 
Parcels 4 and 5: “PDD-GIP; Planned Development 
District-General Implementation Plan” 

Purchase Date: Parcels 1, 2 & 3: September 26, 2008 
Parcels 4 & 5: April 24, 2003 

Access: From the west via Nobel Drive 
Existing Structure Description: Two stormwater ponds and one concrete stormwater 

outlet structure.  
 
3.2 PROPERTY & VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The property consists of five separate parcels of land. Parcels 1, 2 and 3 total approximately 56.8 acres and 
are privately owned; while Parcels 4 and 5 are publicly owned outlots totaling approximately 5.8 acres. The 
property is currently agricultural land with areas of tall grass, wooded areas, drainage ditches, two 
stormwater ponds and one concrete outlet structure. The southwest portion of the property contains a steep 
topsoil fill pile covered in vegetation.  
 
Access to the property is from the west via Nobel Drive. The property is located in an area generally 
characterized by agricultural fields, residential subdivisions and a commercial business park. Historical 
records reviewed by RAMAKER identified that the property was historically utilized as agricultural land and a 
farmstead. The neighboring properties were historically agricultural land dating back to at least 1937. The 
adjoining properties to the east and south remain agricultural land, while the adjoining properties to the 
north and west were redeveloped with residential subdivisions and commercial buildings beginning in the 
2000s.  
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3.3 CURRENT USES OF THE PROPERTY 
 
The property is currently agricultural land with areas of tall grass, wooded areas, drainage ditches, two 
stormwater ponds and one concrete stormwater outlet structure. The property also has a steep topsoil fill 
pile covered in vegetation, and areas of tall grass. The current site conditions date back to circa 2000, 
however the property has been agricultural land dating back to at least 1937.   
 
3.4 DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, & OTHER IMPROVEMENTS  
 
The property is currently developed with two stormwater ponds, one located in the northwestern portion of 
the property (Pond A) and the other located in the northeastern portion of the property (Pond B); the ponds 
are connected by a series of drainage ditches. Pond B is located on Outlot 8, owned by the City of Fitchburg 
and is equipped with a concrete weir structure on the east bank that provides an overflow outlet connection 
to the municipal storm sewer system. The inlet to Pond B is a ditch on the west bank that is lined with rip rap 
stones. The southwest corner of the property is occupied by a steep topsoil pile, which was excess material 
generated from the construction of the west adjacent commercial business park. The pile is approximately 
150 feet wide by 400 feet long by 30 feet tall and is covered in tall grass and vegetation, rocks, scattered 
miscellaneous construction materials (lumber, insulation, small piles of excess concrete, etc.) and 
surrounded by silt fence on the north and east sides. The property was historically transected by a dirt road 
that extended from the west property line to the east property line and continued north along the east 
property line. The former roadway is currently overgrown with tall grass.  
 
3.5 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING/SURROUNDING PROPERTIES 
 
Adjoining properties in the vicinity of the property were observed as follows: 
 
NORTH: North of the property is a residential subdivision and Quarry Hill Park. Quartz Road, 

Granite Road and Mica Road about the northern property line. Farther north is Lacy Road 
with a mixture of residential and commercial properties developed along the road.  

EAST: Agricultural land is east of the property, followed by recreation fields with a residential 
subdivision beyond.   

SOUTH: Agricultural land is south of the property, followed by scattered residences along Irish 
Lane, with agricultural land beyond. 

WEST: The New Venture Center (Bellbrook Labs, Gentel Biosciences and Cameca Instruments), 
Nobel Drive and Team Madison Partners, adjoin the property to the west, followed by 
additional New Venture Center buildings, Research Park Drive and Gallagher Drive. 
Farther west is a wooded area, agricultural land and Fish Hatchery Road with residential 
subdivisions beyond. 

Team Madison Partners, located at 5515 Nobel Drive, was listed in the Wisconsin Aboveground Storage 
Tank database and is described in detail in Section 5.1. The other adjoining properties were not identified on 
the state or federal databases searched. 
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SECTION 4 

USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 
As part of the Phase I ESA, the user of the report has the responsibility to provide the environmental 
professional with information regarding the property, when available. Failure to provide this information 
(when available), including the completion of an optional User Questionnaire, could result in a determination 
that all appropriate inquiry is not complete. Please note that RDC provided a User Questionnaire to 
RAMAKER. The following is a summary of user-provided records reviewed by RAMAKER. 
 
4.1 TITLE RECORDS, ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY & USE RESTRICTIONS 
 
Land title records for the property were not provided to RAMAKER by RDC. Independent research and/or 
ordering of title information by RAMAKER were considered beyond the scope of this assessment. 
 
4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY & USE RESTRICTIONS 
 
According to the User Questionnaire, RDC has no knowledge of activity and use limitations, such as 
engineering controls, land use restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the property and/or 
have been filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal state or local law. 
 
4.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE 
 
According to the User Questionnaire, RDC has no specialized knowledge or experience related to the 
property or nearby properties. 
 
4.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION 
 
According to the User Questionnaire, RDC has knowledge that the past use of the property was for 
agricultural purposes. RDC has no knowledge of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at 
the property, spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property, or environmental 
cleanups that have taken place at the property. 
 
4.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 
 
According to the User Questionnaire, RDC indicated that the purchase price being paid for this property 
reasonably reflects the fair market value of the property. 
 
4.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, & OCCUPANT INFORMATION 
 
Records regarding owner, property manager, and occupant information, other than those described in 
Section 7 or records identified by other sources of research were not made available to RAMAKER.   
 
4.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I ESA 
 
According to RDC, the purpose of conducting the Phase I ESA is to achieve site certification by the State of 
Wisconsin. 
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4.8 OTHER 
 
Additional information provided by RDC includes: 
 Property owner contact information 
 Site map defining the boundaries of the property 
 
This provided information is incorporated into appropriate sections of this Phase I ESA. 
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SECTION 5 

RECORDS REVIEW 
 
The following is a summary of records reviewed by RAMAKER in order to identify the potential for 
environmental impacts to the property.  Much of this information was gathered by direct contact by 
RAMAKER with the sources.  However, Environmental Data Resources (EDR) performed a search of standard 
environmental records for the property. 
 
5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SOURCES  
 
EDR performed a search of standard environmental records for the property.  The list of records that were 
searched by EDR is reviewed below and can be further reviewed in Appendix A. 
 
FEDERAL STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 
The following is a review of standard federal environmental records reviewed by EDR. Please note that EDR 
expanded the search radius from the ASTM minimum search distance for the RCRA-Generators and Federal 
IC/EC Registry. 
 

Federal Database Search Radius 
Property 

Identified? 
Sites in Search 

Radius 
NPL Site List    

 NPL 1 Mile No 0 
 Proposed NPL 1 Mile No 0 
 NPL LIENS 1 Mile No 0 

Delisted NPL  ½ Mile No 0 
CERCLIS ½ Mile No 0 
FEDERAL FACILITY 1 No 0 
CERCLIS-NFRAP ½ Mile No 0 
RCRA CORRACTS 1 Mile No 0 
RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD ½ Mile No 0 
RCRA Generators List    

 RCRA LQG ¼ Mile No 0 
 RCRA SQG ¼ Mile No 0 
 RCRA CESQG ¼ Mile No 0 
 RCRA Non-Gen ¼ Mile No 0 

Federal IC/EC Registry    
 Federal Institutional Controls ½ Mile No 0 
 Federal Engineering Controls ½ Mile No 0 

Federal ERNS  Property Only No NA 
 
NPL SITE LIST 

National Priority List 
The National Priority List (NPL or Superfund) is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for 
priority cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, 
EDR provides polygon coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental 
Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA offices. 
 
No NPL sites were identified on the property or within the one mile search radius of the property.  
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Proposed NPL Sites 
This database includes sites that have been identified and proposed for inclusion in the NPL for priority 
cleanup under the Superfund Program. 
 
No Proposed NPL sites were identified on the property or within the one mile search radius of the 
property.  
 
NPL Liens 
Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens 
against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner 
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens. 
 
No NPL LIENS sites were identified on the property or within the one mile search radius of the property.   
 

DELISTED NPL 
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that 
the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425(e), sites may be deleted 
from the NPL where no further response is appropriate. 
 
No Delisted NPL sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property.   
 
CERCLIS  
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) 
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) by states, municipalities, private companies, and private persons pursuant to 
Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). 
CERCLIS contains sites that are either proposed to be or are on the NPL and sites that are in the screening 
and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. 
 
No CERCLIS sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the property. 
 
FEDERAL FACILITY  
A Federal Facility Site Information listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure 
(BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in 
cleanup activities. 
 
No FEDERAL FACILITY sites were identified on the property or within the one mile search radius of the 
property. 
 
CERCLIS - NO FURTHER REMEDIAL ACTION PLANNED 
Sites designated “No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP 
sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found, contamination was 
removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious 
enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. 
 
No CERCLIS-NFRAP sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property. 
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RCRA - CORRACTS 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act – Corrective Action Report (RCRA-CORRACTS) identifies hazardous 
waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity. 
 
No CORRACTS sites were identified on the property or within the one mile search radius of the property. 
 
RCRA NON-CORRACTS TSD 
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) includes selective information on sites 
that generate, transport, store, treat, and/or dispose of hazardous waste (RCRIS-TSD sites) as identified by 
the RCRA. 
 
No RCRA Non-CORRACTS TSD sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius 
of the property.  
 
RCRA GENERATORS LIST 
 

RCRA Large Quantity Generators 
Large Quantity Generators (LQGs) generate more than 1,000 pounds of hazardous waste per month. 
 
No RCRA-LQG sites were identified on the property or within the one-quarter mile search radius of the 
property. 

 
RCRA Small Quantity Generators 
Small Quantity Generators (SQGs) generate more than 100 kilograms and less than 1,000 kilograms of 
non-acutely hazardous waste or less than 100 kilograms of acutely hazardous waste per month.  
 
No RCRA-SQG sites were identified on the property or within the one-quarter mile search radius of the 
property. 

 
RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators 
Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, 
or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.  
 
No RCRA-CESQG sites were identified on the property or within the one-quarter mile search radius of the 
property. 

 
RCRA Non Generators 
Non Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.  
 
No RCRA-NonGen sites were identified on the property or within the one-quarter mile search radius of 
the property. 
 

FEDERAL IC/EC REGISTRY 
Federal Institutional Controls  
The Federal Institutional Controls Registry (Federal IC) consists of a listing of sites with institutional 
controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater use 
restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements 
intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally 
required as part of the institutional controls. 
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No Federal IC sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property.  

 
Federal engineering controls 
The Federal Engineering Controls Registry (Federal EC) consists of a listing of sites with engineering 
controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and 
treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental 
media or effect human health. 
 
No Federal EC sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property. 

 
FEDERAL ERNS 
The Federal Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) records and stores information on reported 
release of oil and hazardous substances.  

 
No Federal ERNS sites were identified on the property. 
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STATE/TRIBAL STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS 
The following is a review of standard state/tribal records reviewed by EDR. Please note that EDR expanded 
the search radius from the ASTM minimum search distance for the State Underground Storage Tank and 
Aboveground Storage Tank databases to one-quarter mile and the State IC and EC databases to one-half 
mile.  
 

State/Tribal Database Search Radius 
Property 

Identified? 

Sites in 
Search 
Radius 

Equivalent NPL (SHWS) 1 Mile No 0 
Equivalent CERCLIS (WI ERP) ½ Mile No 1 
Landfill and/or Solid Waste Disposal Sites    

 List of Licensed Solid Waste Landfills 
(SWF/LF) 

½ Mile No 0 

 Registry of Waste Disposal Sites (WDS) ½ Mile No 0 
 Solid & Hazardous Waste Information 

Management System (SHWIMS) 
Property Only No NA 

 Tribal ODI ½ Mile No 0 
Leaking Storage Tanks     

 State Leaking Underground Storage Tanks ½ Mile No 1 
 State Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks ½ Mile No 1 
 Tribal Leaking Underground Storage Tanks ½ Mile No 0 

Registered Storage Tanks    
 State Underground Storage Tanks ¼ Mile No 0 
 State Aboveground Storage Tanks ¼ Mile No 1 
 Tribal Underground Storage Tanks 
 FEMA Underground Storage Tanks 

¼ Mile 
¼ Mile 

No 
No 

0 
0 

Institutional Controls/Engineering Controls    
 Closed Remediation Sites (CRS) Property Only No NA 
 Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites (AUL) ½ Mile No 1 

Voluntary Cleanup Sites     
 State VCP ½ Mile No 0 
 Tribal VCP ½ Mile No 0 

Brownfield Sites 
BEAP Sites 

½ Mile 
½ Mile 

No 
No 

0 
0 

 
 
EQUIVALENT - NPL 

Wisconsin SHWS 
Wisconsin State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) are the State’s equivalent to NPL. These sites may or 
may not already be listed on the Federal NPL list. These sites are properties with the highest priority for 
cleanup.  
 
No SHWS sites were identified on the property or within the one mile search radius of the property.  

 
EQUIVALENT - CERCLIS 

Wisconsin ERP 
Wisconsin’s Environmental Repair Program (WI ERP) database is maintained by the WDNR and reports 
the location of non-LUST cleanup sites. This database is Wisconsin’s equivalent to CERCLIS. 
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No ERP sites were identified on the property; however, one ERP site was identified within the one-half 
mile search radius of the property. Upon review, the ERP site is located greater than one-quarter mile 
from the property, and has a closed regulatory status and therefore is not indicative of a recognized 
environmental condition to the property.  

 
LANDFILL AND/OR SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL SITES 

Wisconsin SWF/LF 
Wisconsin’s list of Licensed Solid Waste Landfills (SWF/LF) includes landfills currently in operation under 
a state license. 
 
No SWF/LF sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the property. 
 
Wisconsin WDS 
Wisconsin’s Registry of Waste Disposal Sites (WDS) is a historic list (1999) of known or suspected 
locations where waste may have been disposed.  
 
No WDS sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the property. 
 
Wisconsin SHWIMS 
Wisconsin’s Solid and Hazardous Waste Information Management System (SHWIMS) replaces the WDS 
list, and includes a list of regulated landfills, waste operations, waste transportation, hazardous waste 
generation, wood burning, waste processing, sharps collection sites, etc. 
 
No state landfill and/or solid waste disposal sites were identified on the property. 
 
Tribal ODI  
The Tribal Open Dump Inventory (ODI) contains a report on the status of open dumps on Tribal lands. An 
open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 
258 Subtitle D criteria. 
  
No Tribal ODI sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property.  
 

LEAKING STORAGE TANK SITES 
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) records contain an inventory of State reported leaking 
underground storage tank incidents. 
 
No LUST sites were identified on the property; however, one LUST site was identified within the one-half 
mile search radius of the property. Upon review, the LUST site is located greater than one-quarter mile 
from the property, and has a closed regulatory status and therefore is not indicative of a recognized 
environmental condition to the property.  
 
Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks 
Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank (LAST) records contain an inventory of state reported leaking 
aboveground storage tanks. 
 
No LAST sites were identified on the property; however, one LAST site was identified within the one-half 
mile search radius of the property. Upon review, the LAST site is located greater than one-quarter mile 
from the property, and has a closed regulatory status and therefore is not indicative of a recognized 
environmental condition to the property.  
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Tribal LUST 
The Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) database contains an inventory of Tribal reported leaking 
underground storage tank incidents. 
 
No Tribal LUST sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property.  
 

REGISTERED STORAGE TANK SITES 
State Underground Storage Tanks 
Underground Storage Tank (UST) sites are regulated under Subtitle I of the RCRA and must be registered 
with the state department responsible for administering the UST program.  
 
No UST sites were identified on the property or within one-quarter mile of the property.  

 
State Aboveground Storage Tanks 
Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) sites subject to registration with the state department are included in 
the database.  
 
No AST sites were identified on the property; however, one AST site was identified within the one-quarter 
mile search radius of the property, and is detailed below.  

 
Site Name (unnamed) RAMAKER identified Team Madison Partners as the current occupant  
Site Address 5515 Nobel Drive 
Databases that identify 
this facility/address 

AST 

Distance and Direction Adjoins the property to the west 
Presumed Hydraulic 
Relationship 

Up gradient from the property 

Registered Tanks (in 
use) 

 (3) 1,000-gallon double-walled ASTs. Contain diesel fuel. 
 

Registered Tanks 
(closed/removed) 

 None 

Reported Releases No 
Additional Information: It is the opinion of RAMAKER that due to the regulatory status (existing 

tanks with no reported releases), the adjoining AST  site is not indicative 
of a recognized environmental condition.  

 
Tribal UST 
The Tribal Underground Storage Tank (UST) database contains an inventory of Tribal reported 
underground storage tanks.  
 
No Tribal UST sites were identified on the property or within the one-quarter mile search radius of the 
property.  
 
FEMA UST 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Underground Storage Tank (UST) database 
contains an inventory of FEMA owned underground storage tanks.  
 
No FEMA UST sites were identified on the property or within the one-quarter mile search radius of the 
property.  
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INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL/ENGINEERING CONTROL SITES 
State Institutional Control/Engineering Control Sites lists (IC/EC) include sites with institutional or 
engineering controls in place. Institutional and engineering controls are a legal or administrative tool or 
action taken to reduce the potential for exposure to hazardous substances. Institutional controls may 
include, but are not limited to, use restrictions, environmental monitoring requirements, and site access and 
security measures. An engineering control may include an impervious surface or other barrier.  
 

Wisconsin CRS 
Wisconsin’s institutional control and engineering control registries include the Closed Remediation Sites 
(CRS) and Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites (AUL) lists. The CRS list includes parcels of land where the 
groundwater is contaminated and affected by a type of legal restriction.  
 
No CRS sites were identified on the property. 
 
Wisconsin AUL 
AUL sites include sites with deed restrictions recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. 
Extent of soil contamination is known but impractical to remove now or an engineering control is 
required to be maintained, or state industrial standards are applied. An AUL site has restricted property 
use or requires further actions.  
 
No AUL sites were identified on the property; however, one AUL site was identified within the one-half 
mile search radius of the property. Upon review, the AUL site is located greater than one-quarter mile 
from the property, and has a closed regulatory status and therefore is not indicative of a recognized 
environmental condition to the property.  
 

VOLUNTARY CLEANUP SITES 
Wisconsin VCP 
The Wisconsin Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VCP) is an elective environmental cleanup program. 
Interested persons who meet the definition of “voluntary party” are eligible to apply. A “voluntary party” 
is any person who submits an application and pays all the necessary fees.  
 
No Wisconsin VCP sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property. 

 
Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Program 
The Tribal Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) database provides information regarding sites undergoing 
cleanup under the Tribal voluntary cleanup program. 
 
No Tribal VCP sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property. 
 

BROWNFIELD SITES 
Brownfield Sites database includes an inventory of abandoned, idle or underused commercial or industrial 
properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived contamination. 
 
No state Brownfield sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the 
property.  
 
BEAP SITES 
The Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program was a federal program that assisted municipalities with 
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Environmental Site Assessments (ESA’s) for tax delinquent or bankrupt properties, or properties a local 
government acquired for redevelopment. Using federal dollars, site assessments were conducted by 
Department of Natural Resources (DNR) staff to determine if the properties were contaminated. 
 
No state BEAP sites were identified on the property or within the one-half mile search radius of the property.  
 
5.2 ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SOURCES  
 
To enhance and supplement the standard environmental record sources in Section 5.1, local records and/or 
additional state or tribal records shall be checked when, in the judgment of the environmental professional, 
such additional records (1) are reasonably ascertainable, (2) are sufficiently useful, accurate, and complete 
in light of the objective of the records review, and (3) are generally obtained, pursuant to local good 
commercial or customary practice, in initial environmental site assessments in the type of commercial real 
estate transaction involved. 
 
Additional environmental records sources include but are not limited to local Brownfield lists, local lists of 
Landfill/Solid Waste Disposal Sites, local lists of Hazardous Waste/Contaminated Sites, local lists of 
Registered Storage Tanks, local Land Records (for activity and use limitations), records of emergency release 
reports, and records of contaminated public wells.  
 
EDR performed a search of other additional State, Federal and local environmental records for the property.  
The list of records that were searched by EDR can be further reviewed in Appendix A.  
 
No additional State, Federal, or local environmental records were identified on the property or within the 
respective search distances.  
 
RAMAKER obtained additional local environmental records as part of the Phase I ESA when readily available 
from the local Department of Health, Fire Department, Planning Department, Building Permit/Inspection 
Department, Pollution Control Agency, Water Quality Agency, and/or Electric Utility Companies. A summary of 
information gathered, when provided, is included in Sections 5.5 and 7.4 of this report.  

 
5.3 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS SOURCES – UNMAPPABLE SITES 
 
Several unmappable sites were identified by the database search.  Unmappable sites include all sites that 
EDR was unable to map, due to incomplete site information.  EDR’s unmappable sites list includes all sites 
located in the same county and zip code area as the target property.  Upon further review, none of the 
unmappable sites were identified to be located in the immediate vicinity of the property.  However, complete 
information was not available for all of the unmappable sites and it is possible that one or more of the 
unmappable sites is located near the property.  It is the opinion of RAMAKER that the unmappable sites are 
not indicative of recognized environmental conditions to the property. 
 
5.4 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES 
 
RAMAKER reviewed the National Cooperative Web Soil Survey. Soil at the property is classified as several 
different soil groups, including: St. Charles silt loam, McHenry silt loam, Ringwood silt loam and Dodge silt 
loam. In general the different soil types are characteristically well drained silty loam, with a silty clay loam 
substrate underlain by sandy loam or clay loam sediments.  
 
According to the Bedrock Geologic Map of Wisconsin, 1982 bedrock in the vicinity of the property consists of 
the Ancell Group Formation. According to the Depth to Bedrock in Wisconsin map, 1973, bedrock is 
anticipated at approximately 50 to 100 feet below ground surface. 
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The Oregon, Wisconsin, 7.5-Minute Series Topographic Quadrangle Map was reviewed as part of this 
investigation. Based on the review of the quadrangle map and property conditions observed during the site 
visit, topography in the area of the property is rolling, with an average elevation of approximately 1025 feet 
above mean sea level at the property.  
 
RAMAKER also interpreted from the quadrangle map that the direction of the local, shallow groundwater flow 
follows the slope of the topography to the northeast. Based on the review of available resources, RAMAKER 
inferred that the groundwater flow direction is likely to the northeast. Actual groundwater flow direction can 
only be determined through the installation of groundwater monitoring wells, which was beyond the scope of 
this assessment. 
 
5.5 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE PROPERTY 
 
The objective of consulting historical sources is to develop a history of the previous uses of the property and 
surrounding area, in order to help identify the likelihood of past uses having led to recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the property. Standard historical sources, as defined by ASTM, include: aerial 
photographs, fire insurance maps, property tax files, recorded land title records, USGS topographic maps, 
local street directories, building department records, zoning/land use records, and other historical sources 
aside from aforementioned sources that are credible to a reasonable person and that identify past uses of 
the property. 
 
RAMAKER researched reasonably ascertainable7 standard historical records to document all obvious uses of 
the property dating back to the property’s first developed use (including agricultural use or placement of fill 
dirt), or back to 1940, whichever is earlier.  ASTM states that “this task requires reviewing only as many of 
the standard historical sources in 8.3.4.1 through 8.3.4.8 as are necessary and both reasonably 
ascertainable and likely to be useful (as described under Data Failure in 8.3.2.3). For example, if the 
property was developed in the 1700s, it might be feasible to identify uses back to the early 1900s, using 
sources such as fire insurance maps or USGS topographic maps (or equivalent). Although other sources 
such as recorded land title records might go back to the 1700s, it would not be required to review them 
unless they were both reasonably ascertainable and likely to be useful. As another example, if the property 
was reportedly not developed until 1960, it would still be necessary to attempt to confirm that it was 
undeveloped back to 1940. Such confirmation may come from one or more of the standard historical 
sources specified in 8.3.4.1 through 8.3.4.8, or it may come from other historical sources (such as someone 
with personal knowledge of the property; see 8.3.4.9). However, checking other historical sources (see 
8.3.4.9) is not required. For purposes of 8.3.2, the term “developed use” includes agricultural uses and 
placement of fill dirt. The report shall describe all identified uses, justify the earliest date identified (for 
example, records showed no development of the property prior to the specific date), and explain the reason 
for any gaps in the history of use (for example, data failure).” 
 
In cases where the original development of the property was for agricultural use, reasonably ascertainable 
records may not be available to document the original development date. 
 
ASTM also states that “Review of standard historical sources at less than approximately five year intervals is 
not required by this practice (for example, if the property had one use in 1950 and another use in 1955, it is 
not required to check for a third use in the intervening period). If the specific use of the property appears 
unchanged over a period longer than five years, then it is not required by this practice to research the use 

                                                      
7 ASTM defines reasonably ascertainable as information that is (1) publicly available (the source of the information allows access to the information 
by anyone upon request)  (2) obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost constraints (the information will be provided by the source 
within 20 calendar days of receiving a written, telephone, or in-person request at no more than a nominal cost intended to cover the source’s cost of 
retrieving and duplicating the information. Information that can only be reviewed by a visit to the source is reasonably ascertainable if the visit is 
permitted by the source within 20 days of request), and (3) practically reviewable (the information is provided by the source in a manner and in a 
form that, upon examination, yields information relevant to the property without the need for extraordinary analysis of irrelevant data). 
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during that period (for example, if fire insurance maps show the same apartment building in 1940 and 
1960, then the period in between need not be researched).” 
 
A standard historical source may be excluded (1) if the source is not reasonably ascertainable, or (2) if past 
experience indicates that the source is not likely to be sufficiently useful, accurate, or complete in terms of 
defining uses of the property. Other historical sources specified in 8.3.4.9 (of the ASTM Standard) may be 
used to satisfy the ASTM requirement for the purposes of defining uses of the property, but are not required 
to comply with this practice. The identification of previous uses is derived from checking only as many of the 
standard historical sources specified in 8.3.4.1 through 8.3.4.8 as necessary and both reasonably 
ascertainable and likely to be useful.  
 
The following is a historical use summary of the property: 
 
Time Period Property Use Source(s) Comments 
Prior to 1937 Unknown- 

presumed 
agricultural or 
undeveloped 

No reasonably 
ascertainable 
sources identify the 
property use. 

Data failure unlikely to impair ability to 
identify recognized environmental 
conditions.  

1937-present Agricultural 
(Mainly cropland 
with a former 
farmstead) 

Aerial photographs, 
Topographic maps,  
City directories, 
Assessment records, 
Interviews 

The earliest available record was a 
1937 aerial photograph. Buildings 
associated with a farmstead were 
present on the property in 1937, and 
all but one were razed by 1961. 
Subsequently, the immediate 
farmstead area became wooded, 
while the majority of the property was 
agricultural land. 
 
Two stormwater ponds were 
constructed on the property circa 
2000 during the construction of 
residential subdivisions on the 
adjoining properties to the north. 
 
When the commercial business park 
was constructed on the adjoining land 
to the west circa 2005, an area of the 
property was used to store excess 
topsoil and cut material generated by 
the construction.  

 
Based on the review of historical sources, no indications of recognized environmental conditions were 
identified in connection with the property. 
 
The following standard historical resources were reviewed as part of this Phase I ESA. When appropriate, 
information regarding the histories of adjoining properties is included. See Section 5.6 for a historical use 
summary of the surrounding area. 
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AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 
The following is a brief summary of each of the photographs reviewed by RAMAKER for the property. 
 
Year Source Description 
1937 Wisconsin Historic Aerial 

Image Finder  
Property: Agricultural land with a farmstead on the eastern 
portion of the property. Several buildings, a small wooded 
area and a dirt road are shown. An intermittent stream is 
visible on the northeast corner of the property. 

Surrounding Area: The surrounding area is agricultural land, 
scattered wooded areas and rural residences. 

1955 Arthur H. Robinson Map 
Library 

Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 

1962 Arthur H. Robinson Map 
Library 

Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph with only 
one building shown on the farmstead area of the property.  

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 
1968 Arthur H. Robinson Map 

Library 
Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph with a 
wooded area shown surrounding the former farmstead area. 
The building shown in the 1962 aerial photograph is not 
visible within the wooded area.  

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph 
with additional residential development along Lacy Road to 
the north, Fish Hatchery Road to the west and Irish Lane to 
the south. 

1976 Arthur H. Robinson Map 
Library 

Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 
1980 Arthur H. Robinson Map 

Library 
Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 
1987 Arthur H. Robinson Map 

Library 
Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 
The larger scale of the 1987 aerial photograph, compared to 
the 1980 aerial photograph, shows more of the greater 
surrounding area, which is developed with residential 
subdivisions to the northwest. 

1992 Arthur H. Robinson Map 
Library 

Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph 
with increased residential development in the greater 
surrounding area. Baseball fields are visible to the east.  

1995 Arthur H. Robinson Map 
Library 

Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 
2000 Arthur H. Robinson Map 

Library 
Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph. 

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous aerial photograph, 
with a residential subdivision under construction on the 
adjoining property to the north.  
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2005 Dane County Geographic 
Land Information 
database 

Property: Similar to the previous aerial photograph with 
drainage ditches and two ponds shown on the northern half 
of the property. 

Surrounding Area: Residential subdivisions and a park adjoin 
the property to the north, while the adjoining properties to the 
east and south are agricultural land. Nobel Drive adjoins the 
property to the west, with a commercial building farther to the 
west. 

2010 MapCard.com Property:  Similar to the previous aerial photograph, with a fill 
pile covered with vegetation shown on the southwest corner 
of the property.  

Surrounding Area: The adjoining properties to the west are 
developed with commercial buildings along Nobel Drive. 

 
No indications of recognized environmental conditions were identified during the review of historic aerial 
photographs. 
 
An aerial photograph depicting the subject and neighboring properties is included as Figure 5. 
 
RECORDED LAND TITLE RECORDS 
Land title records for the property were not provided to RAMAKER by RDC. Independent research and/or 
ordering of title information by RAMAKER were considered beyond the scope of this assessment. 
 
FIRE INSURANCE MAPS  
Due to the limited development of the project area, RAMAKER determined that historic fire insurance maps 
would not be a sufficiently useful, accurate, or complete source. As such, a search for historic fire insurance 
maps was not completed. 
 
LOCAL STREET DIRECTORIES 
RAMAKER performed a review of city directories, at the Madison Public Library in Madison, Wisconsin, for 
the subject and neighboring properties.  The purpose of this review was to aid in identifying historic land 
uses of the area. The following is a brief summary of the land use surrounding the property. 
 
Year Description 
2006 Property: The property is not listed. 

Nobel Drive:  Platypus Technologies laboratories was listed at 5500 Nobel Drive. 

2011 Property: The property is not listed. 

Nobel Drive: Listings at 5500 Nobel Drive included: Alpha Tech Counsel SC, Cameca 
Instruments Inc., New Venture Center II LLC, Madison Group PPRC, and Gentel 
Biosciences Inc. 

Listings at 5515 Nobel Drive included: CDW Corporation, Tarkett Company, and Team 
Technologies.  

Listings at 5520 Nobel Drive included: Nano Oncology, Platus Technologies 
Listings at 5525 Nobel Drive included: Avante Properties, Echometrix LLC, and Power 
Plus 
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No indications of recognized environmental conditions were identified during the review of historic city 
directories. The listing of Team Technologies at 5515 Nobel Drive in the 2011 city directory is discussed 
further in the AST section of Section 5.1. 
 
USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS 
The following is a description of the available topographic quadrangles reviewed by RAMAKER. 
 
Year Title (Scale), 

Source 
Description 

1961 Oregon, Wisconsin 
(1:24,000), 
USGS 

Property: One structure is depicted on the eastern part of 
the property, with an unimproved dirt road depicted 
leading from the structure north to Lacy Road.  

Surrounding Area: Fish Hatchery Road is depicted west of 
the property with scattered structures along it. An 
intermittent stream adjoins the property to the northeast. 

1961, 
Photorevised 
1969 

Oregon, Wisconsin 
(1:24,000),  
USGS 

Property: Similar to the previous topographic map, with 
the unimproved dirt road continuing from the west to Fish 
Hatchery Road and transecting the property.  

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous topographic 
map. 

1961, 
Photorevised 
1969, 
Photoinspected 
1974 

Oregon, Wisconsin 
(1:24,000),  
USGS 

Property: Similar to the previous topographic map. 

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous topographic 
map. 

1961 
Photorevised 
1982 

Oregon, Wisconsin 
(1:24,000),  
USGS 

Property: Similar to the previous topographic map, with 
the road transecting the property depicted as a light duty 
road.  

Surrounding Area: Similar to the previous topographic 
map, with residential subdivisions depicted west of Fish 
Hatchery Road. 

 
No indications of recognized environmental conditions were identified during the review of historic 
topographic maps.  
 
PROPERTY TAX FILES 
Property tax records were researched within the Dane County geographic land information database on July 
30, 2012.  Property tax records and GIS maps indicated that the property is comprised of five separate 
parcels of land. The parcels are graphically defined in Figure 4, Site Plan. Parcels 1, 2 and 3 are owned by 
Tech Lands LLC, are assessed as “G4, Agriculture,” and are served by the Fitchburg Fire Department and 
Madison Metropolitan Sewerage District. Parcel 1 is identified by parcel number 225/0609-152-4545-2 and 
is 3.506 acres. Parcel 2 is identified by parcel number 225/0609-152-6050-2 and is 48.77 acres. Parcel 3 
is identified by parcel number 225/0609-152-6125-2 and is 4.51 acres. Parcels 4 and 5 are owned by the 
City of Fitchburg and are identified as Outlot 8 and Outlot 9, respectively. Parcel 4 is identified by parcel 
number 225/0609-151-4500-2 and Parcel 5 is identified by parcel number 225/0609-151-4525-2. Parcels 
4 and 5 are listed as tax exempt. 
 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS 
A Freedom of Information Act request for building records at the property was submitted to the Fitchburg 
Building Inspection Department on August 10, 2012. Ms. Dena Uselmann, a representative of the Fitchburg 
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Building Inspection Department, indicated via email that the department does not have any building records 
on file for Parcels 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 of the property.  
 
ZONING/LAND USE RECORDS 
RAMAKER reviewed a zoning map prepared by the Fitchburg Planning and Zoning Department, 2012 which 
displayed the following zoning designations:  Parcels 1 and 2: “I-S; Specialized Industrial”, Parcel 3: A-S; 
“Small Lot Agriculture”, Parcels 4 and 5: “PDD-GIP; Planned Development District-General Implementation 
Plan.” No other historic zoning records were available from this source.  
 
OTHER HISTORICAL RECORDS 
The term “other historical records” means any source or sources other than those designated in 8.3.4.1 
through 8.3.4.8 (of the ASTM Standard) that are credible to a reasonable person and that identify past uses 
of the property. This category includes, but is not limited to: miscellaneous maps, newspaper archives, and 
records in the files and/or personal knowledge of the property owner and/or occupants. 
 
With the exception of the interviews included as Section 7, no “other historical records” were reviewed as 
part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
5.6 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
 
Uses of properties in the surrounding area were identified during the review of historical sources (see 
Section 5.5). The inclusion of this information is only required to the extent it is revealed in the course of 
researching the property itself.  The following is a historical use summary of the adjoining properties: 
 
NORTH: The adjoining land to the north was previously agricultural land, followed by scattered 

residences along Lacy Road, with a mixture of wooded and agricultural land beyond. The 
adjoining land to the north was redeveloped with residential subdivisions and a park 
beginning in the 2000s. 

EAST: The adjoining land to the east was previously agricultural land. The land farther to the 
east was gradually developed with recreation fields and a residential subdivision 
beginning in the 1970s.  

SOUTH: The adjoining land to the south was previously agricultural land, followed by scattered 
residences along Irish Lane with a mixture of wooded and agricultural land beyond. The 
land farther to the south was gradually developed with residential subdivisions beginning 
in the 1960s. 

WEST: The adjoining land to the west was previously agricultural land, followed by a wooded 
area, with Fish Hatchery Road beyond. The adjoining land to the west was developed with 
a commercial business park and Nobel Drive circa 2005. The land farther to the 
northwest was developed with residential subdivisions beginning in the late 1960s. 

 
The review of reasonably ascertainable historic sources did not identify historic uses that are indicative of 
recognized environmental conditions. 
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SECTION 6 

PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE 
 
6.1 METHODOLOGY & LIMITING CONDITIONS 
 
In accordance with, but not limited to, ASTM Standard E 1527-05, Heather Dietzel of RAMAKER completed a 
site visit on July 30, 2012.  Heather Dietzel visually and physically observed and noted the uses and 
conditions of the property and the surrounding area as part of the Phase I ESA property reconnaissance. 
Heather Dietzel reported the findings to Charles J. Matz, the environmental professional. Heather Dietzel 
was unaccompanied during the site visit.  At the time of the reconnaissance, the weather was 95 degrees 
Fahrenheit, with good visibility. The site visit was conducted from approximately 3:00 pm to 6:00 pm. 
 
6.2 GENERAL SITE SETTING 
 

CURRENT USES OF THE PROPERTY 
The property is currently agricultural land with areas of tall grass, wooded areas, drainage ditches, two 
stormwater ponds and one concrete stormwater outlet structure. The property also contains a steep 
topsoil fill pile covered in vegetation,. The current site conditions date back to circa 2005; however, the 
property has been used as agricultural land since 1937.  
 
PAST USES OF THE PROPERTY 
The property was previously utilized as agricultural land with a farmstead formerly located near the east 
boundary. A dirt road formerly transected the property and provided access to the farmstead from the 
north and the west. 
 
CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
Adjoining properties in the vicinity of the property were observed as follows: 
 
NORTH: North of the property is a residential subdivision and Quarry Hill Park. Quartz Road, 

Granite Road and Mica Road about the northern property line. Farther north is Lacy 
Road with a mixture of residential and commercial properties developed along the 
road. 

EAST: Agricultural land is east of the property, followed by recreation fields with a 
residential subdivision beyond.   

SOUTH: Agricultural land is south of the property, followed by scattered residences along Irish 
Lane, with agricultural land beyond. 

WEST: The New Venture Center (Bellbrook Labs, Gentel Biosciences and Cameca 
Instruments), Nobel Drive and Team Madison Partners, adjoin the property to the 
west, followed by additional New Venture Center buildings, Research Park Drive and 
Gallagher Drive. Farther west is a wooded area, agricultural land and Fish Hatchery 
Road with residential subdivisions beyond. 
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PAST USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
Past uses of adjoining properties were identified during the site visit, interviews, or records review as 
follows: 

 
NORTH: The adjoining land to the north was previously agricultural land, followed by 

scattered residences along Lacy Road, with a mixture of wooded and agricultural 
land beyond. The adjoining land to the north was redeveloped with residential 
subdivisions and a park beginning in the 2000s. 

EAST: The adjoining land to the east was previously agricultural land. The land farther to 
the east was gradually developed with recreation fields and a residential subdivision 
beginning in the 1970s. 

SOUTH: The adjoining land to the south was previously agricultural land, followed by 
scattered residences along Irish Lane with a mixture of wooded and agricultural land 
beyond. The land farther to the south was gradually developed with residential 
subdivisions beginning in the 1960s. 

WEST: The adjoining land to the west was previously agricultural land, followed by a wooded 
area, with Fish Hatchery Road beyond. The adjoining land to the west was developed 
with a commercial business park and Nobel Drive circa 2005. The land farther to the 
northwest was developed with residential subdivisions beginning in the late 1960s. 

 
CURRENT AND PAST USES IN THE SURROUNDING AREA 
The property is located in an area generally characterized by agricultural fields, residential subdivisions 
and a commercial business park. The neighboring properties were historically agricultural land dating 
back to at least 1937. The adjoining properties to the east and south remain agricultural land, while the 
adjoining properties to the north and west were redeveloped with residential subdivisions and 
commercial buildings beginning in the 2000s.  
 
GEOLOGIC, HYDROGEOLOGIC, HYDROLOGIC AND TOPOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS 
A summary of the geologic, hydrogeologic, hydrologic and topographic conditions is included in Section 
5.4 Physical Setting Sources. 
 
GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF STRUCTURES 
The property is currently developed with two stormwater ponds, one located in the northwestern portion 
of the property (Pond A) and one located in the northeastern portion of the property (Pond B); the ponds 
are connected by a series of drainage ditches. Pond B is located on Outlot 8, owned by the City of 
Fitchburg and is equipped with a concrete weir structure on the east bank that provides an overflow 
outlet connection to the municipal storm sewer system. The inlet to Pond B is a ditch on the west bank 
that is lined with rip rap stones.  
 
ROADS ON OR ADJOINING THE PROPERTY 
The property was historically transected by a dirt road that extended from the west property line to the 
east property line and continued north along the east property line. The former roadway is currently 
overgrown with tall grass. A cul-de-sac at the east end of Nobel Drive adjoins the property to the west 
and Quartz Road, Granite Road and Mica Road adjoin the property to the north.  
 
POTABLE WATER SUPPLY 
No sources of potable water were observed or reported on the property. However, the adjoining 
properties to the north and west are serviced by the municipal water supply. 
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SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMS 
No sewage disposal systems were observed or reported on the property. However, the adjoining 
properties to the north and west are serviced by the municipal sewerage district. 

 
6.3 EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 
 
The following is a summary of information based on an exterior area reconnaissance completed during the 
Phase I ESA site visit.   
 

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS IN CONNECTION WITH IDENTIFIED 
USES  
No hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with identified uses were observed on 
the property or identified during interviews or records review.  
 
STORAGE TANKS 
No storage tanks were observed on the property at the time of the site visit. Furthermore, no indications 
of disturbed soils, stressed vegetation or vent/fill pipes that may indicate the presence of storage tanks 
were observed on the property. Additionally, a review of the regulatory database report and interviews 
with the owner of Parcels 1, 2, and 3 (Tech Lands LLC), the owner of Parcels 4 & 5 (City of Fitchburg)and 
the Fitchburg Fire Department did not indicate past or present storage tanks on the property.  
 
SOURCES OF NOXIOUS ODORS 
No indications of sources of noxious odors were observed on the property or identified during interviews 
or records review.  
 
POOLS OF LIQUID, & ANY STANDING SURFACE WATER 
The property is currently developed with two stormwater ponds As noted above. No other pools of liquid 
or standing surface water were observed on the property or identified during interviews or records 
review. 

 
DRUMS 
No drums were observed on the property or identified during interviews or records review.  
 
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS CONTAINERS 
No hazardous substance or petroleum products containers were observed on the property or identified 
during interviews or records review.  

 
UNIDENTIFIED SUBSTANCE CONTAINERS 
No unidentified substance containers were observed on the property or identified during interviews or 
records review.  
 
INDICATIONS OF PCBS 
Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) are typically oily liquids whose color darkens and viscosity increases 
with rising chlorine content.  PCBs are very persistent, hydrophobic, and generally do not migrate.  PCBs 
have not been manufactured in North America since 1977, and the continued use of PCBs is allowed 
only in existing closed electrical and hydraulic systems.  PCBs were commonly used in a variety of 
commercial products including transformers, large capacitors, hydraulic systems, electronic equipment, 
etc.   
 
A pad-mounted transformer was identified at the property, south of the cul-de-sac at the east end of 
Nobel Drive. The transformer was not labeled for PCB content. Based on the plaque on the transformer, 
the unit was manufactured in April 2012, and is unlikely that the transformer contains PCBs. 
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PITS, PONDS, & LAGOONS FOR HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES OR WASTE TREATMENT 
Two stormwater ponds were observed on the property, and are discussed above. 

 
STAINED SOIL OR PAVEMENT 
No stained soil or pavement was observed on the property or identified during interviews.  
 
STRESSED VEGETATION 
No stressed vegetation was observed on the property or identified during interviews.  
 
INDICATIONS OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL 
The southwest corner of the property is occupied by a steep topsoil pile that consists of excess topsoil 
and cut material from the construction of the adjacent commercial business park. The pile is 
approximately 150 feet wide by 400 feet long by 30 feet tall and is covered in tall grass and vegetation, 
rocks, scattered miscellaneous construction materials (lumber, insulation, small piles of excess 
concrete, etc.) and surrounded by silt fence on the north and east sides. Tall vegetation and steep slopes 
prevented full visual observation of the material surface, however, no stains or odors were observed on 
the accessible portions of the pile. According to the landowner, the material is clean fill generated from 
adjacent land. Based on visual observations and information from the landowner, it is the opinion of 
RAMAKER that the fill pile is not indicative of a recognized environmental condition to the property.  
 
WASTEWATER (INCLUDING STORMWATER) DISCHARGES ON THE SUBJECT & ADJACENT 
PROPERTY 
Two stormwater ponds were observed on the property, and are discussed above. 
 
WELLS 
No indications of wells (including dry, irrigation, injection, abandoned, monitoring, supply, or other) were 
observed on the property or identified during interviews or records review.  
 
SEPTIC SYSTEMS 
No sewage disposal systems were observed or reported on the property. There were no indications or 
reports of historical septic systems or cesspools on the property. 

 
6.4 INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 
 
The property does not include any structures or buildings. As such, there were no interior observations 
during the site visit.  
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SECTION 7 

INTERVIEWS 
 
Records of Communication documents detailing interviews and historical information gathered by RAMAKER 
as part of this Phase I ESA are included as an attachment. The following is a summary of the interviews 
conducted. RDC identified that the main contact for Parcels 1, 2 and 3 of the property is Tech Lands LLC,  
and the main contact for Parcels 4 and 5 of the property is the City of Fitchburg. 
 
7.1 INTERVIEW WITH THE OWNER(S) 
 
Dave Nelsen of Tech Lands, LLC, an identified owner of Parcels 1, 2 and 3 of the property, submitted written 
answers to inquiries regarding the property on August 9, 2012. According to Mr. Nelsen, Tech Lands LLC 
purchased the 56.8-acre portion of the property on September 26, 2008, which is currently agricultural land. 
Mr. Nelsen indicated that he is unaware of any spills, releases or any other hazardous material incidents on 
the property. Mr. Nelsen also stated that the adjoining properties are serviced by municipal water and sewer 
systems. Adjacent properties include agricultural land, commercial business park and residential 
neighborhoods. RAMAKER contacted Mr. Nelsen for a follow-up telephone interview on August 15, 2012, in 
which he stated that the fill pile on the southwest portion of the property (Parcel 1) consists of excess topsoil 
and cut material generated from the construction of the buildings on the two adjacent properties west of the 
property. Mr. Nelson indicated that the material was placed on the property circa 2006; he was not aware of 
any environmental problems associated with the fill material.  
 
The City of Fitchburg was identified as the owner of Parcels 4 and 5. Mike Zimmerman, a representative of 
the City of Fitchburg Economic Development Department, submitted written answers to inquiries regarding 
the property on August 15, 2012. According to Mr. Zimmerman, the City of Fitchburg has owned Outlot 8 
(Parcel 5) and Outlot 9 (Parcel 4) since April 24, 2003. Mr. Zimmerman indicated that Parcel 4 (2.4 acres) is 
utilized as park open space and Parcel 5 (3.4 acres) is utilized for stormwater management; both parcels 
were previously utilized as agricultural land. Adjoining properties include agricultural land and a park.  
 
7.2 INTERVIEW WITH THE PROPERTY MANAGER 
 
The landowner and property manager are considered by RAMAKER to be one and the same.  Therefore, an 
additional property manager interview was not conducted as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
7.3 INTERVIEW WITH OCCUPANTS 
 
The occupant and landowner are considered by RAMAKER to be one and the same.  Therefore, an additional 
occupant interview was not conducted as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
7.4 INTERVIEWS WITH THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS 
 
The environmental professional should make a reasonable attempt to interview at least one staff member of 
either 1) the local fire department that serves the property, 2) the State and/or local health agency or 
local/regional office of the State health agency serving the area in which the property is located, 3) the State 
and/or local agency or local/regional office of State agency having jurisdiction over hazardous waste 
disposal or other environmental matters in the area of which the property is located, or 4) the local agencies 
responsible for the issuance of building permits or groundwater use permits that document the presence of 
AULs which may identify a recognized environmental condition in the area in which the property is located. 
The following is a review of interviews completed with local government officials as part of this Phase I ESA. 
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FIRE INSPECTION RECORDS 
Firefighter Adam Dorn of the Fitchburg Fire Department was contacted on August 9, 2012 regarding the 
property.  Firefighter Dorn indicated that the fire department had never been called to the property in 
response to any environmental problems.  In addition, the fire department did not have any records 
indicating the presence of fuel storage tanks located on the property. Firefighter Dorn indicated that the 
property is currently used for agricultural purposes and has a stormwater pond associated with the 
Fitchburg Technology Park on an adjoining property. 

 
7.5 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS 
 
Interviews with other government officials, previous property owners and occupants, and other persons or 
agencies interviewed during the Phase I ESA are provided below. 
 
No other interviews were completed by RAMAKER as part of this Phase I ESA. 
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SECTION 8 

FINDINGS 
 
No evidence of recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized environmental conditions8, de 
minimis conditions9, or other conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous 
substances on, at, in, or to the property were identified during the course of this Phase I ESA.  

                                                      
8 The term historical recognized environmental condition is defined by ASTM as an environmental condition which in the past would have been 
considered a recognized environmental condition, but which may or may not be considered a recognized environmental condition currently. The final 
decision rests with the environmental professional and will be influenced by the current impact of the historical recognized environmental condition 
on the property. If a past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products has occurred in connection with the property and has been 
remediated, with such remediation accepted by the responsible regulatory agency (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action 
letter or equivalent), this condition shall be considered an historical recognized environmental condition and included in the findings section of the 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report. The environmental professional shall provide an opinion of the current impact on the property of this 
historical recognized environmental condition in the opinion section of the report. If this historical recognized environmental condition is determined 
to be a recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is conducted, the condition shall be identified as 
such and listed in the conclusions section of the report. 
 
9 The term de minimis condition is defined by ASTM as those that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the environment 
and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. Conditions 
determined to be de minimis are not recognized environmental conditions. 
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SECTION 9 

OPINION & RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
9.1 OPINION 
 
This Phase I ESA revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions, historical recognized 
environmental conditions, de minimis conditions, or other conditions indicative of releases or threatened 
releases of hazardous substances on, at, in, or to the property.  
 
9.2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Based on the results of this Phase I ESA, it is the opinion of RAMAKER that no further investigation or inquiry 
is necessary at the property.  
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SECTION 10 

CONCLUSIONS 
 
RAMAKER has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-05 for the Fitchburg Technology Campus, Phase II property, located east 
of Nobel Drive in Fitchburg, Dane County, Wisconsin, the property.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this 
practice are described in Sections 2 and 11 of this report.  This assessment has revealed no evidence of 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property.   
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SECTION 11 

DEVIATIONS & DATA GAPS 
11.1 DEVIATIONS  
 
No deviations and/or deletions have been made from the ASTM standard.  
 
11.2  DATA GAPS 
 
Data gaps were encountered during preparation of this report included the following: 
 Available or reasonably ascertainable historical records did not document when the property was first 

developed as agricultural land.  This data gap, which specifies that prior use of the property must be 
identified back to 1940 or its original development (whichever is earlier), is a result of data failure.  It is 
the opinion of RAMAKER that this data gap is not considered significant and is unlikely to affect the 
findings and conclusions presented in this report. 

 Several unmappable sites were identified by the database search.  Unmappable sites include all sites 
that EDR was unable to map, due to incomplete site information.  EDR’s unmappable sites list includes 
all sites located in the same county and zip code area as the target property.  It is the opinion of 
RAMAKER that this data gap is not considered significant and is unlikely to affect the findings and 
conclusions presented in this report. 
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SECTION 12 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
The following items were considered as part of this Phase I ESA.  However, because they are outside the 
scope of the ASTM Standard, comments regarding these items have been isolated to this portion of the 
report. 
 
12.1 ASBESTOS 
 
A review for suspect asbestos-containing materials (ACMs) was not completed as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
12.2 LEAD-BASED PAINT 
 
A review for suspect lead based-paint (LBP) was not completed as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
12.3 RADON 
 
A review for area radon levels was not completed as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
12.4 WETLANDS 
 
A review for wetlands and other surface water bodies was not completed as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
12.5 FLOODPLAINS 
 
A review of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Floodplain Maps was considered beyond the 
scope of work and therefore was not completed as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
12.6 MOLD 
 
A review for mold was considered beyond the scope of work and therefore was not completed as part of this 
Phase I ESA. 
 
The property currently consists of an agricultural parcel of land. No building surfaces associated with the 
property were observed for indications of mold. No additional research or review is recommended. 
 
12.7 ENDANGERED SPECIES OR HABITATS 
 
A review for endangered resources, species and habitats was considered beyond the scope of work and 
therefore was not completed as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
12.8 VAPOR INTRUSION 
 
A review for potential vapor intrusion conditions, as described by ASTM E 2600-10 “Standard Guide for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions” was considered beyond 
the scope of work and therefore was not conducted as part of this Phase I ESA. 
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SECTION 13 
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SECTION 14 

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT & SIGNATURES 
 
 
The following personnel contributed to the completion of this Phase I ESA (including the site reconnaissance, 
historical research, report writing, and interviews), under the direct charge of the environmental 
professional(s) signed below: 
 
 
 
 
  August 15, 2012 
Heather M. Dietzel, P.E.   Date 
Environmental Specialist 
 
 
 
The following environmental professionals contributed to the completion of this Phase I ESA, including 
supervision of those not meeting the definition of environmental professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 
CFR 312.  
 
 
 

  August 15, 2012 
Charles J. Matz     Date 
Project Scientist 
 
I, Charles J. Matz, declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 and I have the specific qualifications 
based on education, training and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the 
subject property. I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the 
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.  
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SECTION 15 

QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 



 

Corporate Office: 1120 Dallas Street, Sauk City, WI 53583     800-332-7532      www.ramaker.com www.citiesedgearchitects.com 

Michael Ursin, P.G. — Project Manager 

Education 
B.S., Geology & Geophysics and Anthropology: University of Wisconsin — Madison 
EDR - Environmental Due Diligence 40-Hour Course 
 
Licenses/Certifications 
Professional Geologist: Wisconsin 
Meets the definition of Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312 

 

Michael has contributed his extensive knowledge in the fields of geology and environmental science to each of his 
projects.  With meticulous attention to detail and an unwavering work ethic, Michael ensures that his clients receive 
comprehensive information and guidance.   
 
He specializes in conducting Phase I and II Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Transaction Screen ESAs, regulatory  
file reviews, and National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) reports for various telecommunications companies, private 
investors, and lending institutions. Michael has experience conducting site visits and writing detailed reports for 
residential, commercial, heavy industrial, agricultural, and undeveloped properties. In addition, he utilizes his 
understanding of geology and earth materials to analyze soil samples in the preparation of geotechnical reports for 
developments such as telecommunication towers, water parks, and cemetery expansions, inclusive of mausoleums and 
shelters.   
 
Experience 

Southern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial Cemetery 
Union Grove, Wisconsin 
Logged soils obtained from 27 geotechnical borings installed over a 25-acre area  
with the assistance of the lead geologist.  Evaluated the information based on engineering 
properties and incorporated results into a comprehensive geotechnical report used to 
provide engineering parameters, soil characteristics, foundation design recommendations, 
and site development recommendations for proposed burial vaults, access drives, 
shelters, and buildings. 
 
YWCA Madison 
Madison, Wisconsin 
Conducted a Phase I ESA and regulatory file review for the historic 12-story building in 
downtown Madison.  The findings from the Phase I ESA and subsequent regulatory file 
review were relied upon by eight investment groups and financial institutions involved with 
the renovation and restoration project.  This project received one of the largest Wisconsin 
Housing and Economic Development Authority (WHEDA) awards to date. 
 
Developers and Banks 
Wisconsin 
Performed Phase I ESAs for developers and banks to provide sound environmental information to aid in development 
decisions and facilitate loan processes (including SBA loans). Properties range from single-family residential developments 
to large-scale commercial and manufacturing operations. Historical information, site visit observations, regulatory report 
findings, and statements obtained during interviews were combined to create a report used by the clients to make 
informed investment decisions.   
 
Telecommunications Upgrades and New Builds 
Nationwide 
Provided Phase I and II ESAs, and assisted with NEPA Reports for major telecommunications companies across the United 
States. Integrated data obtained from research, site observations, database queries, and interviews with local government 
officials into deliverable reports. Developed and implemented Phase II Work Plans for clients and obtained water and soil 
field samples for laboratory analysis and inclusion into professional reports.  Relied upon by telecommunications clients 
for efficiency and decision making skills in order to facilitate quick timelines for upgrading existing sites and developing 
new sites for inclusion into their networks  
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SECTION 16 

STUDY LIMITATIONS & RESTRICTIONS 
 
In preparing this Report, Ramaker & Associates, Inc.’s professional services were provided in a manner 
consistent with that level of skill, care and judgment ordinarily exercised by similar professionals providing 
services in this locality under similar conditions, all as measured as of the time Ramaker & Associates, Inc. 
services were rendered.  The findings, opinions, conclusions, analysis, and recommendations presented herein 
constitute the professional opinions of Ramaker & Associates, Inc.  These opinions are based upon the 
prevailing and accepted hydrogeologic, scientific, engineering and environmental consulting professional 
practices in this locality, all as measured as of the time Ramaker & Associates, Inc.’s services were rendered.  
No other warranty or guarantee, express or implied, is made as to Ramaker & Associates, Inc.’s findings, 
opinions, conclusions, and recommendations included in this assessment. 
 
Information provided to Ramaker & Associates, Inc. by individuals familiar and/or associated with the property 
and/or facility or adjacent land parcels and/or facilities has been accepted by RAMAKER, Inc. in good faith and 
is assumed to be accurate.  Similarly, information provided to Ramaker & Associates, Inc. by database search 
services or governmental or regulatory records, or databases, has been accepted by Ramaker & Associates, Inc. 
in good faith and is assumed accurate.  Client has neither requested nor paid Ramaker & Associates, Inc. to 
independently verify the truthfulness, accuracy, or completeness of the information provided to Ramaker & 
Associates, Inc. by database search services, governmental or regulatory records or databases, or by individuals.  
Ramaker & Associates, Inc. assumes no responsibility for and provides no certification, warranty, or guarantee 
of the truthfulness, validity, accuracy or completeness of governmental or regulatory records or databases, 
database search services, or information provided by others to Ramaker & Associates, Inc. 
 
The information reported herein may trigger for the Client certain obligations pursuant to local, state or federal 
ordinances, laws, rules or regulations to report the discovery of environmental releases or conditions to local, 
state or federal regulatory or governmental authorities or to take other action.  Client has not requested and 
Ramaker & Associates, Inc. has not provided herein any advice, recommendation, or conclusion regarding the 
reportable nature of any of the findings or observations described herein.  The determination of Client's 
reporting requirements or obligations, if any, under law is a legal conclusion for which Ramaker & Associates, 
Inc. assumes no responsibility and about which Ramaker & Associates, Inc. provides no opinion, conclusion, 
finding or certification.  Client is advised to seek the advice of legal counsel to determine Client's obligations 
should environmental releases or conditions be noted herein. 
 
The scope of work reflected in this Report was approved by Client and has inherent limitations regarding the 
amount of data or evidence collected.  Because professional judgments incorporated into this Report are based 
on limited evidence, there is inherent uncertainty in the conclusions drawn and reported herein.  The Client has, 
after consultation, approved the level of effort for Ramaker & Associates, Inc. to undertake and, therefore, has 
determined the corresponding degree of uncertainty as acceptable for Client's purposes. 
 
This report was prepared for the exclusive use of Client and not for use or reliance by any third party.  Any third 
party necessarily has different interests, purposes, concerns, and motives than the Client with regard to this 
report or assessment.  Therefore, use of this report by any third party is expressly prohibited without the joint 
written authorization of the Client and Ramaker & Associates, Inc., which shall necessarily include the 
precondition that the third-party agree to accept Ramaker & Associates, Inc.’s "Terms and Conditions of 
Agreement," including the limitation of liability and indemnification protections. 
 
This Report is intended to be presented and reproduced only in its entirety, complete with all supporting 
data, assumptions, limitations, and, if applicable, recommendations.  This report shall not be used by Client 
or any party in any form other than its entirety, and all abridged or altered versions are prohibited. 
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FIGURE 3 - PROPERTY PHOTOGRAPHS
NOBEL DRIVE
FITCHBURG, WISCONSIN 53711

3. View of property facing east from property center. 4. View of property facing southeast, from property center.

2. View of property facing northeast, from property center.1. View of property facing north, from property center.

6. View of property facing southwest, from property center.
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5. View of wooded area on the property, facing north. 6. View of drainage ditch and pond, facing northwest.
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3. View of stormwater pond on the property, facing west. 4. View of fill pile on the property, facing east.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NOBEL DRIVE
FITCHBURG, WI 53711

COORDINATES

42.9958000 - 42˚ 59’ 44.88’’Latitude (North): 
89.4181000 - 89˚ 25’ 5.16’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
302881.5UTM X (Meters): 
4762971.0UTM Y (Meters): 
1025 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

42089-H4 OREGON, WITarget Property Map:
1982Most Recent Revision:

43089-A4 MADISON WEST, WINorth Map:
1983Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2010Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS Hazard Ranking List

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF List of Licensed Landfills
WDS Registry of Waste Disposal Sites
SHWIMS Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST Registered Underground Storage Tanks
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INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

CRS Closed Remediation Sites

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BEAP Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program
BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Locations Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY Recycling Center Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Database
AGSPILLS Agricultural Spill Cases

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
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CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
BRRTS Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System
NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
DRYCLEANERS Five Star Recognition Program Sites
WI WRRSER Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report
AIRS Air Permit Program Listing
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
LEAD Lead Inspection Data
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Natural Resource’s LUST
Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DRS LTD   2534 S FISH HATCHERY RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) 3 14
Facility Status: CLOSED

LAST: A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

     A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there is 1 LAST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY   2611 S FISH HATCHERY RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) 2 8

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
Department of Industry, Labor & Human Resources’ List: All Aboveground Storage Tanks Except for Fuel Oil.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2012 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   5515 NOBEL DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) 1 7

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent
of soil contamination is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be
maintained or NR720 industrial stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.

     A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there is 1 AUL
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     DRS LTD   2534 S FISH HATCHERY RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) 3 14
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

WI ERP: Emergency Repair Program Database. Non - LUST Sites with Contaminated Soil and/or GW.
Often these are historic releases to the environment.

     A review of the WI ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there is 1 WI
     ERP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY   2611 S FISH HATCHERY RD WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) 2 8
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 13 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

PAYNE & DOLAN INC FITCHBURG AGGREG  NPDES
FITCHBURG MINERALS LLC HAMMERSLY A  NPDES

 UST
 UST
 UST
 AST
 AST
 AST
 AST

BLANEY FARMS INC STAUFFER SEEDS  RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
WEST CAMPUS COGENERATION FACILITY  ERNS
FITCHBURG CTY WELL #11  SPILLS
NORTHWESTERN CONSTRUCTION, LLC.  MINES

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtUS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO3.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J56YD35xzV7ppiRbHRL7wEL3seCr9JxzLQk0g4dzyFkkHa7dI7ycd3B2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtUS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO3.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J56YD35xzV7ppiRbHRL5wEL3seCrAJxzLQk0g6dzyFkkHa9dI7ycd3B2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtWS9wa2M.S2c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc5qeM5Xz0J66YD35xzVAppiRbHRL4wEL3seCr8JxzLQk0g5dzyFkkHa7dI7ycd3B2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtWS9wa2M.S2c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc5qeM5Xz0JB6YD35xzV7ppiRbHRL8wEL3seCr8JxzLQk0g7dzyFkkHa3dI7ycd3B2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtWS9wa2M.S2c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc5qeM5Xz0JB6YD35xzV7ppiRbHRL6wEL3seCr4JxzLQk0g3dzyFkkHa5dI7ycd3B2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtCS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J46YD35xzV8ppiRbHRL4wEL3seCr6JxzLQk0g8dzyFkkHa8dI7ycd3B2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtCS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J46YD35xzVBppiRbHRL2wEL3seCr4JxzLQk0g4dzyFkkHa8dI7ycd3B2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtCS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J46YD35xzV9ppiRbHRL4wEL3seCr9JxzLQk0g4dzyFkkHa2dI7ycd3B2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtCS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J56YD35xzV2ppiRbHRLAwEL3seCr7JxzLQk0g9dzyFkkHa5dI7ycd3B2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSHWIMS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

TC3377622.1s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCRS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BEAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500WI ERP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAGSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBRRTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWI WRRSER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          19Tank Occupancy:
          DieselTank Contents:
          1000Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1205704Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:

          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          19Tank Occupancy:
          DieselTank Contents:
          1000Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1205711Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:

          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          19Tank Occupancy:
          DieselTank Contents:
          1000Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1205710Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:

          MADISON 53711Building City,St,Zip:
          5515 NOBEL DRBuilding Address:
          TEAM DATA CENTERBuilding Name:
          MADISON, WI 53701Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner PO Box:
          133 S BLAIR ST PO BOX 1231Owner Address:
          MADISON GAS & ELECTRIC C0Owner Name:
          590739Town Customer ID:
          FitchburgFire Dept ID:
          PrivateLand Owner Type:
          FITCHBURGSite Municipality:
          13Facility County Code:
          743723Facility ID:

AST:

361 ft.
0.068 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1049 ft.

< 1/8 MADISON, WI  53711
WSW 5515 NOBEL DR    N/A
1 AST A100322731
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

1Action Code:09/29/2003Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
and a fee is paid.
No Further Action letter issued by the DNR in accordance with NR708Action Desc:
No Further Action Request with FeeAction Name:

183Action Code:09/29/2003Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:

83Action Code:10/23/2003Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:10/23/2003Action Date:
                              PGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YGeo Located:
                              SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              YesAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              330Act Code:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              10/23/2003Last Action:
                              10/23/2003End Date:
                              09/29/2003Start Date:
                              NONEFaclity ID:
                              STH CNTRLRegion Name:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              02-13-514550Activity Display Number:
                              0213514550Activity Number:
                              GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTYActivity Name:
                              ERPActivity Type:
                              514550Detail Seq No:
                              9593600Site Id:

WI ERP:

1552 ft.
0.294 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1060 ft.

1/4-1/2 FITCHBURG, WI  
WSW LAST2611 S FISH HATCHERY RD    N/A
2 WI ERPGALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY S106113796
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              MEDIUMRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              18695Comm Occurrence Id:
                              53711541011Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              330Act Code:
                              DSPSJurisdiction:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              11/02/2004Last Action:
                              11/02/2004End Date:
                              09/14/2004Start Date:
                              NONEFaclity ID:
                              STH CNTRLRegion Name:
                              NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
                              *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              02-13-533271Activity Display Number:
                              0213533271Activity Number:
                              GALLAGHER/2611 FISH HATCHERY RD PROPERTYActivity Name:
                              ERPActivity Type:
                              533271Detail Seq No:
                              9593600Site Id:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:
        FITCHBURG,Comany Address:
        Not reportedContact Country:
        FITCHBURGContact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        3911 FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        TED AMMANContact name:
        NOrg. Flag:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Not reportedImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Code:
        Not reportedImpact Number:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
NotificationAction Name:

GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY  (Continued) S106113796
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
*** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:11/02/2004Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:09/14/2004Action Date:
*** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:

83Action Code:11/02/2004Action Date:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
appropriate remedial action.
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:10/06/2004Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:10/07/2004Action Date:
                              PGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YGeo Located:
                              SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              YesAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:

GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY  (Continued) S106113796
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              02-13-514550Activity Display Number:
                              0213514550Activity Number:
                              GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTYActivity Name:
                              ERPActivity Type:
                              PGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              10/23/2003Last Action:
                              10/23/2003End Date:
                              09/29/2003Start Date:
                              330Act Code:
                              YesAST Flag:
                              514550Seq No:
                              9593600Site ID:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              NONEFacility ID:
                              STH CNTRLRegion:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:

LAST:

        Project ManagerRole Desc:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        FITCHBURG , WI 53711Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        2927 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        OAK MEADOW LLCContact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Not reportedImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Code:
        Not reportedImpact Number:

GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY  (Continued) S106113796
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              YesAST Flag:
                              533271Seq No:
                              9593600Site ID:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              NONEFacility ID:
                              STH CNTRLRegion:
                              DSPSJurisdiction:

        Project ManagerRole Desc:
        FITCHBURG,Comany Address:
        Not reportedContact Country:
        FITCHBURGContact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        3911 FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        TED AMMANContact name:
        NOrg. Flag:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Not reportedImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Code:
        Not reportedImpact Number:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:09/29/2003Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
and a fee is paid.
No Further Action letter issued by the DNR in accordance with NR708Action Desc:
No Further Action Request with FeeAction Name:

183Action Code:09/29/2003Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:

83Action Code:10/23/2003Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:10/23/2003Action Date:

GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY  (Continued) S106113796
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:11/02/2004Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:09/14/2004Action Date:
*** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:

83Action Code:11/02/2004Action Date:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
appropriate remedial action.
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:10/06/2004Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:10/07/2004Action Date:

                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
                              *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              02-13-533271Activity Display Number:
                              0213533271Activity Number:
                              GALLAGHER/2611 FISH HATCHERY RD PROPERTYActivity Name:
                              ERPActivity Type:
                              PGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              MEDIUMRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              18695Comm Occurrence Id:
                              53711541011Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              11/02/2004Last Action:
                              11/02/2004End Date:
                              09/14/2004Start Date:
                              330Act Code:

GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY  (Continued) S106113796
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        Project ManagerRole Desc:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        FITCHBURG , WI 53711Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        2927 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        OAK MEADOW LLCContact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Not reportedImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Code:
        Not reportedImpact Number:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
*** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:

GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY  (Continued) S106113796

                              0313220609Activity Number:
                              DRS LTDActivity Name:
                              340Act Code:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              220609Detail Seq No:
                              7192200Site Id:
                              05/17/2010Last Action:
                              02/24/2010End Date:
                              04/23/1999Start Date:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              NONEFacility ID:
                              STH CNTRLRegion Name:

LUST:

1677 ft.
0.318 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
1087 ft.

1/4-1/2 AULFITCHBURG, WI  
WSW CRS2534 S FISH HATCHERY RD    N/A
3 LUSTDRS LTD S103878461
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:04/23/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:10/28/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
services which usually includes sample results.
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:05/26/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
contamination.
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

35Action Code:08/02/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
with the discovery of contamination.
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:05/21/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR
Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:

36Action Code:08/04/1999Action Date:

                              YesDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              15630Comm Occurrence Id:
                              53711540434Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              DSPSJurisdiction:
                              NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
                              *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              03-13-220609Activity Display Number:

DRS LTD  (Continued) S103878461
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
wells, disposal of soil, etc.
be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will notAction Desc:
Conditional ClosureAction Name:

84Action Code:11/01/2001Action Date:
*** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Cmnts:
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
GIS Registry SiteAction Name:

50Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Cmnts:
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:

232Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:
Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:

710Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:

100Action Code:05/17/2010Action Date:
*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
appropriate remedial action.
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:06/25/2001Action Date:

DRS LTD  (Continued) S103878461
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          CStatus Cd:
          05/17/2010Last Action:
          02/24/2010End Date:
          04/23/1999Start Date:
          NONEDetail Address:
          NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
          *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
          Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.ACT Description:
          GIS Registry SiteAct Name:
          03-13-220609Display Number:
          0313220609Activity Number:
          DRS LTDActivity Name:
          LUSTActivity Type:
          01/22/2010Action Date:
          *** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Comments:
          50Action Code:
          STH CNTRLRegion Name:
          220609Detail Seq No:
          7192200Site Id:
          NONEFacid:

AUL:

               SoilSoil or Groundwater:
               04/27/2010Date Last Updated:
               02/24/2010End Date:
               04/23/1999Start Date:
               280120.000Y Coordinate:
               566663.000X Coordinate:
               Not reportedOff Type:
               LUST closedActivity Open:
               220609Detail Seq Num:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               7192200Site ID:
               0313220609DNR Activity Number:

CRS:

        Project ManagerRole Desc:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        2534 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        DRS LTDContact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        220645Impact Number:
        Not reportedRelease Code:

DRS LTD  (Continued) S103878461
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:06/25/2001Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:04/23/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:10/28/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
services which usually includes sample results.
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:05/26/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
contamination.
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

35Action Code:08/02/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
with the discovery of contamination.
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:05/21/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR
Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:

36Action Code:08/04/1999Action Date:
                                PGIS Area Point Flag:
                                YDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                                NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                                NoCo-contamination?:
                                NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                                YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                                YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                                Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                                15630Comm Occurrence Id:
                                53711540434Dept Of Commerce Number:
                                Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                                Not reportedOwner Addr:
                                Not reportedOwner Name:
          YGeo Located:
          NoDrycleaner:
          NAcres 100:
          UNKNOWNAcres:
          NoEPA NPL Site?:
          LOWRisk Code:
          DSPSJurisdiction:
          CLOSEDStatus:

DRS LTD  (Continued) S103878461
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

        05Impact Code:
        220645Impact Number:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
wells, disposal of soil, etc.
be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will notAction Desc:
Conditional ClosureAction Name:

84Action Code:11/01/2001Action Date:
*** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Cmnts:
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
GIS Registry SiteAction Name:

50Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Cmnts:
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:

232Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:
Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:

710Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:

100Action Code:05/17/2010Action Date:
*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
appropriate remedial action.
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &

DRS LTD  (Continued) S103878461
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                                YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                                YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                                Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                                15630Comm Occurrence Id:
                                53711540434Dept Of Commerce Number:
                                Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                                Not reportedOwner Addr:
                                Not reportedOwner Name:
          YGeo Located:
          NoDrycleaner:
          NAcres 100:
          UNKNOWNAcres:
          NoEPA NPL Site?:
          LOWRisk Code:
          DSPSJurisdiction:
          CLOSEDStatus:
          CStatus Cd:
          05/17/2010Last Action:
          02/24/2010End Date:
          04/23/1999Start Date:
          NONEDetail Address:
          NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
          *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
          Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.ACT Description:
          GIS Registry SiteAct Name:
          03-13-220609Display Number:
          0313220609Activity Number:
          DRS LTDActivity Name:
          LUSTActivity Type:
          01/22/2010Action Date:
          *** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Comments:
          50Action Code:
          STH CNTRLRegion Name:
          220609Detail Seq No:
          7192200Site Id:
          NONEFacid:

AUL:

        Project ManagerRole Desc:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        2534 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        DRS LTDContact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:

DRS LTD  (Continued) S103878461
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:
Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:

710Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:

100Action Code:05/17/2010Action Date:
*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
Activity ClosedAction Name:

11Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
appropriate remedial action.
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

37Action Code:06/25/2001Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
NotificationAction Name:

1Action Code:04/23/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:

76Action Code:10/28/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
services which usually includes sample results.
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:

33Action Code:05/26/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
contamination.
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:

35Action Code:08/02/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
with the discovery of contamination.
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
RP Letter SentAction Name:

2Action Code:05/21/1999Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR
Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:

36Action Code:08/04/1999Action Date:
                                PGIS Area Point Flag:
                                YDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                                NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                                NoCo-contamination?:

DRS LTD  (Continued) S103878461
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        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        2534 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        DRS LTDContact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        220645Impact Number:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
wells, disposal of soil, etc.
be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will notAction Desc:
Conditional ClosureAction Name:

84Action Code:11/01/2001Action Date:
*** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Cmnts:
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
GIS Registry SiteAction Name:

50Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Cmnts:
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:

232Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:

DRS LTD  (Continued) S103878461
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        Project ManagerRole Desc:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 13 records.

DANE COUNTY         2006784170 WEST CAMPUS COGENERATION FACILITY WEST CAMPUS COGENERATION FACIL      ERNS
DANE COUNTY         M300002280 NORTHWESTERN CONSTRUCTION, LLC. NORTHWESTERN STONE QUARRY      MINES
FITCHBURG           S110355725 PAYNE & DOLAN INC FITCHBURG AGGREG 6145 COTTONWOOD DR      NPDES
FITCHBURG           S110353847 FITCHBURG MINERALS LLC HAMMERSLY A FITCHBURG      NPDES
FITCHBURG           S109326303 FITCHBURG CTY WELL #11 2701 JONES FARM RD      SPILLS
MADISON             1000314633 BLANEY FARMS INC STAUFFER SEEDS ROUTE 4 LACY ROAD 53711 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
OREGON              U003482635 RT 1 53575 UST
OREGON              A100262466 1185 HWY 14 53575 AST
OREGON              U003956651 1185 HWY 14 53575 UST
OREGON              U003954213 1222 HWY 14 53575 UST
OREGON              A100290226 325 COUNTY HIGHWAY CC 53575 AST
OREGON              A100272720 2079 HWY MM 53575 AST
OREGON              A100308573 4633 STATE HIGHWAY 138 53575 AST

TC3377622.1s   Page 24
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC3377622.1s     Page GR-3

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Hazard Ranking List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/30/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/1995
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-2632
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  List of Licensed Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/17/2012
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-267-7557
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

WDS:  Registry of Waste Disposal Sites
The registry was created by the DNR to serve as a comprehensive listing of all sites where solid or hazardous
wastes have been or may have been deposited.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-2632
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SHWIMS:  Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System
Information on sites, and facilities operating at sites, that are regulated by the Waste Management program

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-2414
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-261-6422
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-261-6422
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/26/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Registered Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  608-266-7874
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Tanks Database
Aboveground storage tank site locations.
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Date of Government Version: 04/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  608-266-7874
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 02/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

CRS:  Closed Remediation Sites
A Closed Remediation Site is parcel of land at which the groundwater has become contaminated and which is affected
by a particular type of legal restriction. Specifically, certain steps have been taken to stabilize/remediate
the contamination, and the state is satisfied that no further efforts are necessary provided that the property
is not used for certain purposes.

Date of Government Version: 05/22/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-267-0554
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AUL:  Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites
Date a deed restriction is recorded at the Register of Deeds office for a property. Extent of soil contamination
is known but impracticable to remove now or an engineering control is required to be maintained or NR720 industrial
stds are applied. Restricts property use or requires future actions.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-261-6422
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites
The Voluntary Party Liability Exemption is an elective environmental cleanup program. Interested persons who meet
the definition of "voluntary party" are eligible to apply. A "voluntary party" is any person who submits an application
and pays all the necessary fees.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-261-6422
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BEAP:  Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program
The Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program (BEAP) was a federal program that assisted municipalities with
Environmental Site Assessments (ESA’s) for tax delinquent or bankrupt properties, or properties a local government
acquired for redevelopment. Using federal dollars, site assessments were conducted by Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) staff to determine if the properties were contaminated.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-1618
Last EDR Contact: 08/17/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/16/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site Locations Listing
A listing of brownfields sites included in the BRRTS database. Brownfields are abandoned, idle or underused commercial
or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real or perceived contamination.
Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from a five-hundred acre automobile
assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-3084
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
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US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 07/03/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Solid & Hazardous Waste Education center
Telephone:  608-262-0936
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 03/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ERP:  Environmental Repair Program Database
Environmental Repair Program sites are sites other than LUST’s that have contaminated soil and/or groundwater.
Often, these are old historic releases to the environment.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-261-6422
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations in the state.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Justice
Telephone:  920-832-2751
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
Environmental liens listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-267-6713
Last EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Spills Database
A discharge of a hazardous substance that may adversely impact, or threaten to adversely impact public health,
welfare or the environment. Spills are usually cleaned up quickly.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-261-6422
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AG SPILLS:  Agricultural Spill Cases
Spills reported to the Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection. There are two types of spills.
Long-term: These are mainly pesticide and fertilizer cases. Some might include other contaminants at the same
site. Some might involve wood-treaters - which use pesticides. All of them involve spills of products, but these
spills generally result from day to day use (chronic spills) rather than accidental spills (acute). Accidental:
These are the acute spills of pesticides and fertilizers and only involve pesticides and fertilizers. Most of
these are cleaned up and closed within 3 to 6 months.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer Protection
Telephone:  608-224-5058
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/08/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 92

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/17/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 07/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/12/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

BRRTS:  Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System
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BRRTS is a tracking system of contaminated sites. It holds key information for finding out more about a site or
an activity. Activity types included are: Abandoned Container - An abandoned container with potentially hazardous
contents recovered from a site. No discharge to the environment occurs. If the container did release a hazardous
substance, a spill would be associated with the site. Superfund - is a federal program created by Congress in
1980 to finance cleanup of the nation’s worst hazardous waste sites. VPLE - Voluntary Property Liability Exemptions
apply to sites in which a property owner conducts an environmental investigation and cleanup of an entire property
and then receives limits on their future liability. General Property - Environmental actions which apply to the
property as a whole, rather than a specific source of contamination, such as the LUST or environmental repair
site. Examples would be off-site letters, municipal liability clarification letters, lease letters, voluntary
party liability exemption actions, and general liability clarification letters.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2012
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-261-6422
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/22/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of stormwater permit industrial facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-264-8971
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/01/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Five Star Recognition Program Sites
Drycleaning facilities enrolled in the Five Star Recognition Program. The primary focus of the Five Star program
is to encourage reductions in the use and emissions of perchloroethylene (perc), a common but potentially hazardous
drycleaning solvent. Participating cleaners pursue recycling opportunities, spill prevention strategies, more
efficient solvent use, and more wet cleaning to reduce their perc consumption.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-267-3125
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WRRSER:  Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report
The WRRSER provides information about location, status, and priority of sites or facilities in the state which
are known to cause or have a high potential to cause environmental pollution.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/1996
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/1996
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-261-6422
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AIRS:  Air Permit Program Listing
A listing of permits issued by the Air Permit Program.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-2621
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-242-3225
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD:  Lead Inspection Data
Lead inspection information.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone:  608-267-0473
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/24/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: N/A

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/15/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/27/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/15/2012
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for underground storage tanks. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Commerce
Telephone:  608-266-0956
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal combusion monofills.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Deaprtment of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-267-3538
Last EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/15/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information listing for hazardous waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/06/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-1486
Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-6965
Last EDR Contact: 07/24/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/08/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/22/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/22/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/03/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/29/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 07/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/05/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Directory
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-9314

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1983Most Recent Revision:
43089-A4 MADISON WEST, WINorth Map:

1982Most Recent Revision:
42089-H4 OREGON, WITarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

1025 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4762971.0UTM Y (Meters): 
302881.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
89.4181 - 89˚ 25’ 5.16’’Longitude (West): 
42.9958 - 42˚ 59’ 44.88’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

FITCHBURG, WI 53711
NOBEL DRIVE
RDC/FITCHBURG TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®



TC3377622.1s   Page A-2

should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

E1/2 - 1 Mile SW4
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile WSW2

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

55025C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapDANE, WI

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
OrdovicianSystem:
Lower Ordovician (Canadian)Series:
O1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

McHenrySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported

silt loam
sandy loam to
stratified59 inches50 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam50 inches40 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam40 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

St. CharlesSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

RingwoodSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam59 inches33 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam33 inches18 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam18 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches37 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam37 inches27 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam27 inches14 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

GriswoldSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches35 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam35 inches22 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam22 inches11 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

PlanoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam59 inches40 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedclay loam40 inches29 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam29 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

DodgeSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported

silty clay loam
loamy sand to
stratified74 inches59 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam59 inches27 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam27 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 137 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

TroxelSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam40 inches11 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

WhalanSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedloam59 inches51 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam51 inches14 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

VirgilSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches37 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam37 inches27 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam27 inches14 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

GriswoldSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered31 inches27 inches 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam27 inches 9 inches 2

Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWI3000000001544   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWI3000000001488   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWI3000000001495   6
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWI3000000001491   5
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWI3000000001527   3
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWI3000000001532   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS2428116   7

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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NFlood plai:
NHighest po:
NHicap prop:
NHicap well:
Not ReportedFacility t:
Not ReportedService co:
NWell categ:
Not ReportedOther expl:
1Well type:
Not ReportedNew well i:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedOrig year:
1Well statu:
EE w:
9.0E+000Range no:

6.0E+000Township n:1.6E+001Section:
NEQuar:
NEQuar quar:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
Not ReportedWell stree:
Not ReportedFire:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
TMunicipal:
6819Construc 6:
54703Construc 5:
WIConstruc 4:
EAU CLAIREConstruc 3:
5038 20TH AVEConstruc 2:
206Construc 1:
MICHAEL J WETTSTEINConstructo:

04/16/1962Dnr rece 2:04/16/1962Dnr rece 1:
04/18/2002Dnr receiv:06/20/1941Complete d:

Not ReportedOwner ph 1:
Not ReportedOwner phon:
Not ReportedOwner are:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
53711Owner zip1:
WIOwner stat:
FITCHBURGOwner city:
FISH HATCHERY ROADOwner mail:
WIBA RADIO STATIONOwner name:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
1District c:
1.3E+001County cod:
Not ReportedCounty wel:
DM257Wi unique:

1
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WI3000000001532WI WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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8.7E+001Dr2 to amt:3.2E+001Dr2 from a:
6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:3.2E+001Dr1 to amt:

0Dr1 from a:
8.0E+000Dr1 dia am:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
Not ReportedSilo type:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
6.0E+001Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
2Build dr 2:
5.0E+001Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
5.0E+001Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedBuild over:
0Landfill a:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
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DANECounty tex:
1.45E+002Bottom:05/28/2002File creat:

Not ReportedShoreline1:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
0Ditch amt:
YLabel sent:
Not ReportedComment fl:
04/15/2002Ro sign da:
Not ReportedRig op ini:
06/20/1941Wc sign da:
EKWell cont:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
NProper sea:
NWell cappe:
NWell disin:
NWell dev c:
AWell abvbe:

8.0E+000Well depth:8.0E+000Pump hrs t:
Not ReportedPump by co:

1.0E+001Pump gals:9.0E+001Pump wtr b:
Not ReportedStatic w 1:
0Static wtr:
Not ReportedDepth:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:

0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:

3.2E+001Seal to am:0Seal from:
MUDSeal kind:
Not ReportedSeal metho:

0Screen to:0Screen fro:
0Screen dia:

0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:
0Cls to a 1:8.7E+001Cls to amt:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:

Not ReportedCls desc 3:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
STD. STEEL CASINGCls desc t:

0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:
0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:

Not ReportedOther ex 1:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedCable bit:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRot air co:
Not ReportedRot mud co:

0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:
0Dr4 dia am:1.45E+002Dr3 to amt:
8.7E+001Dr3 from a:6.0E+000Dr3 dia am:
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MADISONConstruc 3:
4918 VERONA ROADConstruc 2:
Not ReportedConstruc 1:
FOUR LAKES WELL DRILLING CO.Constructo:

12/08/1975Dnr rece 2:12/08/1975Dnr rece 1:
08/14/1964Dnr receiv:10/02/1980Complete d:

Not ReportedOwner ph 1:
Not ReportedOwner phon:
Not ReportedOwner are:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
53711Owner zip1:
WIOwner stat:
FITCHBURGOwner city:
5520 LACY RDOwner mail:
TOWN OF FITCHBURGOwner name:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
1District c:
1.3E+001County cod:
Not ReportedCounty wel:
BN676Wi unique:

3
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WI3000000001527WI WELLS

Date: 07/1999
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: 50
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 30
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 2206092

WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

44812AQUIFLOW

WI3000000001532Site id:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
Not ReportedNotificati:
SWAP PROJECT KEYEDRecord sou:
777777777Batch:
Not ReportedSpec capac:
03/06/2002Approval d:
Not ReportedApproval n:
Not ReportedFid 1:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedHicap no:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedCollect se:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
GPS003Lat long m:
25.721Long minut:
89Long degre:
59.9345Lat minute:
42Lat degree:
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Not ReportedBuild se 2:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
0Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedBuild over:
0Landfill a:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
NFlood plai:
NHighest po:
NHicap prop:
NHicap well:
Not ReportedFacility t:
Not ReportedService co:
NWell categ:
Not ReportedOther expl:
1Well type:
Not ReportedNew well i:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedOrig year:
1Well statu:
EE w:
9.0E+000Range no:

6.0E+000Township n:1.4E+001Section:
NWQuar:
SWQuar quar:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
MCGAW PARKWell stree:
Not ReportedFire:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
TMunicipal:
Not ReportedConstruc 6:
53711Construc 5:
WIConstruc 4:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC3377622.1s   Page A-20

CEMENT GROUTSeal kind:
Not ReportedSeal metho:

0Screen to:0Screen fro:
0Screen dia:

0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:
8.9E+001Cls to a 1:2.0E+001Cls to amt:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:

Not ReportedCls desc 3:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
PE 18.97#’ ASTM A-53 WELDEDCls desc 1:
PE 40.48# ASTM A-53 WELDEDCls desc t:

0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:
6.0E+000Cls dia 1:1.0E+001Cls dia am:

Not ReportedOther ex 1:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedCable bit:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
XRot air co:
Not ReportedRot mud co:

0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
3.03E+002Dr2 to amt:8.9E+001Dr2 from a:
6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:8.9E+001Dr1 to amt:

0Dr1 from a:
1.0E+001Dr1 dia am:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
Not ReportedSilo type:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
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WI3000000001527Site id:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
Not ReportedNotificati:
SWAP PROJECT KEYEDRecord sou:
777777777Batch:
Not ReportedSpec capac:
08/14/2001Approval d:
Not ReportedApproval n:
11307318Fid 1:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedHicap no:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedCollect se:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
GPS003Lat long m:
24.3036Long minut:
89Long degre:
59.7415Lat minute:
42Lat degree:
DANECounty tex:

3.03E+002Bottom:04/08/2002File creat:
Not ReportedShoreline1:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
0Ditch amt:
YLabel sent:
Not ReportedComment fl:
01/02/1979Ro sign da:
Not ReportedRig op ini:
10/02/1980Wc sign da:
MWWell cont:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
NProper sea:
YWell cappe:
YWell disin:
NWell dev c:
AWell abvbe:

1.2E+001Well depth:0Pump hrs t:
Not ReportedPump by co:

0Pump gals:0Pump wtr b:
BStatic w 1:
9.8E+001Static wtr:
Not ReportedDepth:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:

0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:

8.9E+001Seal to am:0Seal from:
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Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedOrig year:
1Well statu:
EE w:
9.0E+000Range no:

6.0E+000Township n:2.2E+001Section:
NWQuar:
NWQuar quar:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
Not ReportedWell stree:
Not ReportedFire:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
TMunicipal:
Not ReportedConstruc 6:
Not ReportedConstruc 5:
WIConstruc 4:
MADISONConstruc 3:
4926 VERONA RD.Construc 2:
Not ReportedConstruc 1:
FOUR LAKES WELL DRILLING CO. - HAROLD KEARNEYConstructo:

10/07/1985Dnr rece 2:10/07/1985Dnr rece 1:
10/02/1985Dnr receiv:08/17/1967Complete d:

Not ReportedOwner ph 1:
Not ReportedOwner phon:
Not ReportedOwner are:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
53715Owner zip1:
WIOwner stat:
MADISONOwner city:
110 S. BROOKS ST.Owner mail:
J.J. HEINRICHSOwner name:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
1District c:
1.3E+001County cod:
Not ReportedCounty wel:
FX275Wi unique:

5
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WI3000000001491WI WELLS

Date: 07/1989
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 130
Groundwater Flow: E
Site ID: 212234

SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

45623AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC3377622.1s   Page A-23

Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
Not ReportedSilo type:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
0Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedBuild over:
0Landfill a:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
NFlood plai:
NHighest po:
NHicap prop:
NHicap well:
Not ReportedFacility t:
Not ReportedService co:
OWell categ:
Not ReportedOther expl:
1Well type:
Not ReportedNew well i:
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HKWell cont:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
NProper sea:
YWell cappe:
YWell disin:
NWell dev c:
AWell abvbe:

1.0E+001Well depth:2.2E+001Pump hrs t:
Not ReportedPump by co:

1.0E+001Pump gals:1.25E+002Pump wtr b:
BStatic w 1:
1.2E+002Static wtr:
Not ReportedDepth:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:

0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:

2.0E+001Seal to am:0Seal from:
DRILL CUTTINGSSeal kind:
Not ReportedSeal metho:

0Screen to:0Screen fro:
0Screen dia:

0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:
0Cls to a 1:1.25E+002Cls to amt:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:

Not ReportedCls desc 3:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
NEW STEEL DRIVE PIPE YOUNGSTOWN THREADED AND COUPLED 19.45#Cls desc t:

0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:
0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:

Not ReportedOther ex 1:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedCable bit:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRot air co:
Not ReportedRot mud co:

0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
3.55E+002Dr2 to amt:2.0E+001Dr2 from a:
6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:2.0E+001Dr1 to amt:

0Dr1 from a:
1.0E+001Dr1 dia am:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
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RANDOLPHConstruc 3:
PO BOX 150Construc 2:
370Construc 1:
SAMS ROTARY DRILLERS INCConstructo:

01/08/1999Dnr rece 2:01/08/1999Dnr rece 1:
06/15/1998Dnr receiv:05/27/1998Complete d:

3230Owner ph 1:
271Owner phon:
608Owner are:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
53711Owner zip1:
WIOwner stat:
MADISONOwner city:
5555 IRISH LNOwner mail:
IRISH LANE GREENHOUSE, SCHRAUFOwner name:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
1District c:
1.3E+001County cod:
14343County wel:
MK672Wi unique:

6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WI3000000001495WI WELLS

WI3000000001491Site id:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
Not ReportedNotificati:
SWAP PROJECT KEYEDRecord sou:
777777777Batch:
2Spec capac:
03/06/2002Approval d:
Not ReportedApproval n:
Not ReportedFid 1:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedHicap no:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedCollect se:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
GPS003Lat long m:
25.3469Long minut:
89Long degre:
59.0784Lat minute:
42Lat degree:
DANECounty tex:

3.55E+002Bottom:06/03/2002File creat:
Not ReportedShoreline1:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
0Ditch amt:
YLabel sent:
Not ReportedComment fl:
04/15/2002Ro sign da:
Not ReportedRig op ini:
08/17/1967Wc sign da:
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Not ReportedBuild se 2:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
2.5E+002Sew abso 1:
>Sew absorb:
2.5E+002Septic t 1:
>Septic tan:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedBuild over:
0Landfill a:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
NFlood plai:
YHighest po:
NHicap prop:
NHicap well:
GREENHOUSEFacility t:
1Service co:
PWell categ:
Not ReportedOther expl:
1Well type:
Not ReportedNew well i:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedOrig year:
1Well statu:
EE w:
9.0E+000Range no:

6.0E+000Township n:1.6E+001Section:
SEQuar:
SEQuar quar:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
Not ReportedBlock no:
2Lot no:
CSM 7097Subdivisio:
5556 IRISH LNWell stree:
Not ReportedFire:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
CMunicipal:
0150Construc 6:
53956Construc 5:
WIConstruc 4:
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MUD @ CUTTINGSSeal kind:
Not ReportedSeal metho:

0Screen to:0Screen fro:
0Screen dia:

0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:
0Cls to a 1:1.0E+002Cls to amt:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:

Not ReportedCls desc 3:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
STD BLK PIPE 280 WALL WLD JTS A53 SAWHILLCls desc t:

0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:
0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:

Not ReportedOther ex 1:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedCable bit:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRot air co:
XRot mud co:

0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
3.02E+002Dr2 to amt:1.0E+002Dr2 from a:
6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:1.0E+002Dr1 to amt:

0Dr1 from a:
8.75E+000Dr1 dia am:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
Not ReportedSilo type:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
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WI3000000001495Site id:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
Not ReportedNotificati:
WELL CONSTRUCTIONRecord sou:
559Batch:
Not ReportedSpec capac:
08/19/1998Approval d:
Not ReportedApproval n:
Not ReportedFid 1:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedHicap no:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedCollect se:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
GPS004Lat long m:
25.6838Long minut:
89Long degre:
59.161Lat minute:
42Lat degree:
DANECounty tex:

3.02E+002Bottom:03/04/1999File creat:
Not ReportedShoreline1:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
0Ditch amt:
YLabel sent:
Not ReportedComment fl:
06/05/1998Ro sign da:
SCKRig op ini:
06/05/1998Wc sign da:
SVJWell cont:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
Not ReportedProper sea:
YWell cappe:
YWell disin:
YWell dev c:
AWell abvbe:

1.8E+001Well depth:1.0E+000Pump hrs t:
MPump by co:

5.0E+001Pump gals:2.0E+002Pump wtr b:
BStatic w 1:
1.12E+002Static wtr:
Not ReportedDepth:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:

0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:

1.0E+002Seal to am:0Seal from:
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53711Owner zip1:
WIOwner stat:
MADISONOwner city:
5545 SHAMROCKOwner mail:
J.J. HEINRICKSOwner name:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
1District c:
1.3E+001County cod:
Not ReportedCounty wel:
FX276Wi unique:

8
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WI3000000001488WI WELLS

1964-09-01 85.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
1964-09-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1964-09-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:

Not ReportedProject number:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:

352Hole depth:352Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
YLocal standard time flag:

CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Not ReportedTopographic:
Upper Rock. Illinois, Wisconsin. Area = 2920 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
5Altitude accuracy:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
930.00Altitude:

24000Map scale:MADISON WESTLocation map:
SWNESES09 T006N R009E 4Land net:USCountry:
025County:55State:
55District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-89.43039799Dec lon:
43.00527554Dec lat:0892549Longitude:
USGS2428116EDR Site id:430019Latitude:

DN-06/09E/09-0922Site name:
430019089254901Site no:USGSAgency cd:

7
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS2428116FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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0Privy amt:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
3.1E+002Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
3.0E+002Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
2.41E+002Build oh a:
Not ReportedBuild over:
0Landfill a:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
NFlood plai:
NHighest po:
NHicap prop:
NHicap well:
Not ReportedFacility t:
Not ReportedService co:
OWell categ:
Not ReportedOther expl:
1Well type:
Not ReportedNew well i:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedOrig year:
1Well statu:
EE w:
9.0E+000Range no:

6.0E+000Township n:2.2E+001Section:
NWQuar:
NWQuar quar:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
Not ReportedWell stree:
Not ReportedFire:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
TMunicipal:
Not ReportedConstruc 6:
Not ReportedConstruc 5:
WIConstruc 4:
MADISONConstruc 3:
4926 VERONA RD.Construc 2:
Not ReportedConstruc 1:
HAROLD KEARNEY - FOUR LAKES WELL DRILLING CO.Constructo:

08/01/1962Dnr rece 2:08/01/1962Dnr rece 1:
10/23/1980Dnr receiv:07/02/1966Complete d:

Not ReportedOwner ph 1:
Not ReportedOwner phon:
Not ReportedOwner are:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
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Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
STEEL DRIVE PIPECls desc t:

0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:
0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:

Not ReportedOther ex 1:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedCable bit:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRot air co:
Not ReportedRot mud co:

0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
3.68E+002Dr2 to amt:2.5E+001Dr2 from a:
6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:2.5E+001Dr1 to amt:

0Dr1 from a:
1.0E+001Dr1 dia am:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
Not ReportedSilo type:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound clwt:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC3377622.1s   Page A-32

5Spec capac:
07/27/2005Approval d:
Not ReportedApproval n:
11314303Fid 1:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedHicap no:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedCollect se:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
GPS003Lat long m:
25.5762Long minut:
89Long degre:
59.0434Lat minute:
42Lat degree:
DANECounty tex:

3.68E+002Bottom:03/28/2002File creat:
Not ReportedShoreline1:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
0Ditch amt:
YLabel sent:
Not ReportedComment fl:
08/13/1980Ro sign da:
Not ReportedRig op ini:
07/02/1966Wc sign da:
HKWell cont:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
NProper sea:
YWell cappe:
YWell disin:
NWell dev c:
AWell abvbe:

1.0E+001Well depth:4.8E+001Pump hrs t:
Not ReportedPump by co:

1.0E+001Pump gals:1.5E+002Pump wtr b:
BStatic w 1:
1.48E+002Static wtr:
Not ReportedDepth:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:

0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:

2.5E+001Seal to am:0Seal from:
SLURRYSeal kind:
Not ReportedSeal metho:

0Screen to:0Screen fro:
0Screen dia:

0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:
0Cls to a 1:1.19E+002Cls to amt:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:

Not ReportedCls desc 3:
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NFlood plai:
YHighest po:
NHicap prop:
NHicap well:
closed loopFacility t:
1Service co:
LWell categ:
Not ReportedOther expl:
1Well type:
Not ReportedNew well i:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedOrig year:
1Well statu:
EE w:
9.0E+000Range no:

6.0E+000Township n:1.1E+001Section:
NWQuar:
NWQuar quar:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
5219 BUTTONBUSH DRWell stree:
Not ReportedFire:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
CMunicipal:
9711Construc 6:
54115Construc 5:
WIConstruc 4:
DE PEREConstruc 3:
3671 MONROE RDConstruc 2:
4462Construc 1:
VAN DE YACHT BILL WTR WELL & SPECIAConstructo:

08/20/2008Dnr rece 2:08/20/2008Dnr rece 1:
09/17/2008Dnr receiv:08/13/2008Complete d:

5930Owner ph 1:
664Owner phon:
715Owner are:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
53574Owner zip1:
WIOwner stat:
New GlarusOwner city:
9678 Argue RdOwner mail:
Dombrowski, DerekOwner name:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
1District c:
1.3E+001County cod:
11111County wel:
WM742Wi unique:

9
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

WI3000000001544WI WELLS

WI3000000001488Site id:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
Not ReportedNotificati:
SWAP PROJECT KEYEDRecord sou:
777777777Batch:
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0Dr2 to amt:0Dr2 from a:
0Dr2 dia am:1.0E+002Dr1 to amt:

0Dr1 from a:
6.0E+000Dr1 dia am:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
Not ReportedSilo type:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
0Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedBuild over:
0Landfill a:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
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DANECounty tex:
1.0E+002Bottom:09/23/2008File creat:

Not ReportedShoreline1:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
0Ditch amt:
YLabel sent:
YComment fl:
08/18/2008Ro sign da:
cvRig op ini:
08/18/2008Wc sign da:
tvWell cont:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
YProper sea:
YWell cappe:
YWell disin:
YWell dev c:
AWell abvbe:

1.2E+001Well depth:1.0E+000Pump hrs t:
MPump by co:

1.0E+000Pump gals:1.0E+000Pump wtr b:
BStatic w 1:
1.0E+000Static wtr:
Not ReportedDepth:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:

0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
12Seal numbe:

1.0E+002Seal to am:0Seal from:
BH20Seal kind:
Tremie Pipe - PumpedSeal metho:

0Screen to:0Screen fro:
0Screen dia:

0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:
0Cls to a 1:1.0E+002Cls to amt:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:

Not ReportedCls desc 3:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
3/4 IN. SDR 11 160psi HDPECls desc t:

0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:
0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:

Not ReportedOther ex 1:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedCable bit:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRot air co:
XRot mud co:

0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
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WI3000000001544Site id:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
Not ReportedNotificati:
ELECTRONICALLY SUBMITTEDRecord sou:
888888888Batch:
Not ReportedSpec capac:
07/31/2008Approval d:
Not ReportedApproval n:
Not ReportedFid 1:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedHicap no:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedCollect se:
NVarince is:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
GPS006Lat long m:
24.0017Long minut:
89Long degre:
.013Lat minute:
43Lat degree:
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0%11%89%2.167 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 9

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   53711

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DANE County:  1 

53.14.761204612

______________________________________________
Max pCi/LAvg pCi/L# > 10 pCi/L# 4-10 pCi/LNum Tests

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: WI Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-0153
In the past, not all latitude/longitudes were accurate. Many were protracted from centroid (center of the quarter

sections given in PLSS). The ones that were not accurate were removed from the well database.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: WI Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-1865
Wisconsin Measurement Summary

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Site Name: Fitchburg Technology Campus 
Name: Dave Nelsen 

.r;'\ RAMAKER 
~ & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

OWNER INTERVIEW 

Project Number: 23809 
ntle: Owner 

Phone Number: ~ c s- 't.. <l Cf - 'l~t~ Interviewer: 
Type of Dialog: Date: 

How long has the property been under its current ownership? What is the name of the owner? 

16oA -~c/5, /,£0 ?- 2tf -O?f 
What is the size of the property? 

s·~,/q Ac 
What is the current use of the property? 

~ c...ArJ o / LJ~ c..Pw"-JT 

Please describe any building or structures on the property. When were they constructed? 

Ne~G 

To the best of your knowledge, what is the history of the property beginning with the first developed use? 

F~~o 

To the best of your knowledge, what are the histories of the adjoining properties? 

~f.....A.r.JO I ~J_s,N~\ ~ /4-~·IJ:)t,.JJT-A-\... 

B 12IIJ. 

Are the facilities serviced by a private or public water and sewer system? If a private system is present, where are the wells andjor septic system located? 

Are there any known contaminants associated with the private well? Do any floor drains liquids other than sanitary waste drain into the septic 

system/hold in~ tank? 

[lJ &L..,~ S c; LAjc <:c.> rt::. ~. 

What is the heating/cooling source for the building? Does a fuel or heating oil system heat any of the facilities on the property? 

"'/A-

File Name: 238091nterviews.xlsm Owner Interview, page 1 of 3 
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9. 

10. 

11. 

~RAMAKER 
\.l.,1. & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

Is the property currently used as a: 

;{t~hhi 
Gasoline Station - if yes, how long? v 

a/ 

Motor Repa ir Facility - if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? Who is the .,..v 
contractor and how often is waste picked up? 

Commercial Printing Facility / 

Dry Cleaning Facility- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? Who is 
../ 

the contractor and how often is waste picked up? 

Photo Developing Laboratory- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? 
1/ 

v 
Who is the contractor and how often is waste picked up? 

J unkyard or Landfill - if yes, what type of waste (hazardous, construction, / 
municipal)? 

v 
Waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal, Processing. or Recycling Facility? ~ 

Has the property or any adjoinging property previously been used as a: 

Gasol ine Station - if yes, how long? / 

Motor Repair Facility- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? Who is the v 
contractor and how often is waste picked up? 

,/ 

Commercial Printing Facility / 

Dry Clean ing Facility- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? Who is / the contractor and how often is waste picked up? 

Photo Developing Laboratory- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? / 
Who is the contractor and how often is waste picked up? 

Junkyard or Landfill - if yes, what type of waste (hazardous, construction, / 
municipa l)? 

Waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal, Processing. or Recycling Facility? / 

Comments 

Are any of the following items currently or have they previously been stored or utilized on the property? For all, list type, quantity, new or waste. 

damaged or discarded automotive batteries / 

pesticides I 
paints .; 

industrial drums (typically 55 ga llons) ,/ 

sacks of chemicals 
v 

v 

registered or unregistered storage tanks - if yes, include age, construction 
/ 

V' 

type, contents, upgrades, tightness tests and dates 

File Name: 23809 lnterviews.xlsm Owner Interview, page 2 of 3 
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12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

~RAMAKER 
~ & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

i<t~hhi 
petroleum products ./ 
hazardous substances ,I 

dumpsters for solid waste/recycling- if yes, who is hauler;owner and how 
vi often is waste picked up? 

other chemicals / 

Is any adjoining property used for industrial use? 

1// 

Has the property or any adjoinging property been used for 
/ v industrial purposes in the past? 

Are there any non-residential occupants at the property? If yes, 

please describe. vv 
Has fill dirt been brought onto the property that originated from a v contaminated site or that is of an unknown origin? ., 
Are there any past or present pits, ponds or lagoons used for v waste treatment or waste disposal on the property? (' 

To your knowledge, is there any past or present stained soil on v the property? v 

Is there and past or present evidence of leaks, spills or staining v 
by substances other than water? .,/ 

Are there and past or present foul odors associated with any v 
flooring, drains, walls, ceilings, or exposed grounds on the / 
property? 

Are you aware of any past or present environmental liens, v lawsuits or violations with respect to the property? 
/ 

Have any previous ESAs been prepared for the property? If yes, 
/ 

please provide results/copies. II 

Have any of the structures been tested for the presence of lead-

NfA based paint, asbestos, or radon gas? If yes, please provide I 

results/copies. 

Is there any waste water other than sanitary waste or storm water 

discharged at the property? ,..... v 

Have any materials been dumped, buried or burned on the 

property? r " 

Are there any transformers, capacitors or other hydraulic v equipment on the property? If yes, are there records of PCBs? 67 

File Name: 23809 lnterviews.xlsm 
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Site Name: Fitchburg Technology Campus 
Name: Dave Nelsen 

I:\ RAMAKER 
\.i.S.. & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

Project Number:-::2:-'-3_80_9 _____________ _ 

Title: Owner 

Phone Number: Interviewer: _______________ _ 
Type of Dialog:---------------- Date: _______________ _ 

How long has the property been under its current ownership? What is the name of the owner? 

Since 4/24/2003, City of Fitchburg 

What is the size of the property? 

Outlot 8 is 146,957 square feet, Outlot 9 is 105,404 square feet 

on Outlot 8, Park open space on Outlot 9 

property. When were they constructed? 

To the best of your knowledge, what is the history of the property beginning with the first developed use? 

Agricultrual after platting and dedication to the City for parkland purposes and 
stomrwater management 

To the best of your knowledge, what are the histories of the adjoining properties? 

on east, south and west side, north side was agriculture and now 

Are the facilities serviced by a private or public water and sewer system? If a private system is present, where are the wells and/or septic system located? 

Are there any known contaminants associated with the private well? Do any floor drains liquids other than sanitary waste drain into the septic 

N/A-no public or private sewer or water is needed for these outlots 

What is the heating/cooling source for the building? Does a fuel or heating oil system heat any of the facilities on the property? 

A 
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9. 

10. 

11. 

r."\ RAMAKER 
~&ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

Is the property currently used as a: 

/.tJ#hY 
Gasoline Station • if yes, how long? 

X 

Motor Repair Facility- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? Who is the 

contractor and how often is waste picked up? X 

Commercial Printing Facility X 

Dry Cleaning Facility- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? Who is 

the contractor and how often is waste picked up? 
X 

Photo Developing Laboratory- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? 

Who is the contractor and how often is waste picked up? X 

Junkyard or Landfill- if yes, what type of waste (hazardous, construction, 

municipal)? X 

Waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal, Processing, or Recycling Facility? 
X 

Has the property or any adjoinging property previously been used as a: 

Gasoline Station - if yes, how long? 
X 

Motor Repair Facility- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? Who is the 
IX contractor and how often is waste picked up? 

Commercial Printing Facility IX 

Dry Cleaning Facility- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? Who is 
IX the contractor and how often is waste picked up? 

Photo Developing Laboratory- if yes, how is waste disposal conducted? 

Who is the contractor and how often is waste picked up? IX 

Junkyard or Landfill - if yes, what type of waste (hazardous, construction, 

municipal)? IX 

Waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal, Processing, or Recycling Facility? IX 

Comments 

Are any of the following items currently or have they previously been stored or utilized on the property? For all, list type, quantity, new or waste. 

damaged or discarded automotive batteries ~ 

pesticides X Was previously agriculture 

paints r'-

industrial drums (typically 55 gallons) X 

sacks of chemicals 
X Was previously agriculture 

registered or unregistered storage tanks - if yes, include age, construction 
IX type, contents, upgrades, tightness tests and dates 
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12. 

13. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 

22. 

23. 

24. 

25. 

r."\ RAMAKER 
US,_ & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
RECORD OF COMMUNICATION 

llfl/~k.Y 
petroleum products X 

hazardous substances 
X 

dumpsters for solid waste/recycling· if yes, who is hauler/owner and how 
often is waste picked up? X 

other chemicals X 

Is any adjoining property used for industrial use? 
X 

Has the property or any adjoinging property been used for 

industrial purposes in the past? 
X 

Are there any non-residential occupants at the property? If yes, 

please describe. 
X 

Has fill dirt been brought onto the property that originated from a 

contaminated site or that is of an unknown origin? 
X 

Are there any past or present pits, ponds or lagoons used for 

waste treatment or waste disposal on the property? 
X 

To your knowledge, is there any past or present stained soil on 
X 

the property? 

Is there and past or present evidence of leaks, spills or staining 
X 

by substances other than water? 

Are there and past or present foul odors associated with any 
X 

flooring, drains, walls, ceilings, or exposed grounds on the 

property? 

Are you aware of any past or present environmental liens, 
X 

lawsuits or violations with respect to the property? 

Have any previous ESAs been prepared for the property? If yes, 
X 

please provide results/copies. 

Have any of the structures been tested for the presence of lead- X 
based paint, asbestos, or radon gas? If yes, please provide 

results/copies. 

Is there any waste water other than sanitary waste or storm water X 
discharged at the property? 

Have any materials been dumped, buried or burned on the X 
property? 

Are there any transformers, capacitors or other hydraulic X 
equipment on the property? If yes, are there records of PCBs? 
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ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
RECORD OF COMMUNICATION

AGENCY NAME:

Type of Dialog:

Name:

Comments

Interviewer: H. Dietzel
Date: 9-Aug-12

FirefighterTitle:

FIRE DEPARTMENT INTERVIEW

Site Name: Fitchburg Technology Campus Project Number:
Adam Dorn

Telephone

23809

Fitchburg Fire Department

Phone Number: 608-278-2980

YE
S

N
O

UN
K

Comments
Does your agency issue or maintain permits for storage tanks 
(gas, diesel, petroleum, etc.)? X

1.

1a.

1b.

2.

2a.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

NA

NA

Do you have any records of spills, hazardous material incidents, 
or environmental emergencies at the property?

If yes, please provide information: NA

Has the fire department ever been called to the property for a 
response?

X

List any additional information provided:

What is the current use of the property?

What was the past use of the property?

If yes, does your agency have any records of existing or removed 
storage tanks at the property?

If yes, what is the capacity, age, construction, contents, 
install/removal dates of the existing/removed tanks?

Do you have any personal knowledge of the property?

Agricultural land and a stormwater pond associated with the Fitchburg 
Technology Park. 

X

Agricultural, since at least 1995.

No.

Agricultural land.

Does your agency issue or maintain permits for storage tanks 
(gas, diesel, petroleum, etc.)? X

What is the current occupancy of the property?

SEE ATTACHED RECORDS PROVIDED BY AGENCY

File Name: 23809 Interviews.xlsm FD Interview, page 1 of 1
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 13 records


DANE COUNTY 2006784170 WEST CAMPUS COGENERATION FACILITY (WCCF) ERNS
DANE COUNTY M300002280 NORTHWESTERN CONSTRUCTION, LLC. NORTHWESTERN STONE QUARRY MINES
FITCHBURG S110355725 PAYNE & DOLAN INC FITCHBURG AGGREGATE SITE 6145 COTTONWOOD DRIVE NPDES


85004
FITCHBURG S110353847 FITCHBURG MINERALS LLC HAMMERSLY AGGREGAT FITCHBURG NPDES


SITE 85001
FITCHBURG S109326303 FITCHBURG CTY WELL #11 2701 JONES FARM RD SPILLS
MADISON 1000314633 BLANEY FARMS INC STAUFFER SEEDS ROUTE 4 LACY ROAD 53711 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
OREGON U003482635 RTE 1 53575 UST
OREGON A100262466 1185 HWY 14 53575 AST
OREGON U003956651 1185 HWY 14 53575 UST
OREGON U003954213 1222 HWY 14 53575 UST
BROOKLYN A100290226 325 HWY MM 53521 AST
OREGON A100272720 2079 HWY MM 53575 AST
OREGON A100308573 4633 HWY 138 53575 AST


TC3377622.1s   Page 1 of 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          SUBSURFACEMedium affected:
          NONEMedia interest:
          Not reportedTrack description:
          NTr. close direction:
          Not reportedTrack closed time:
          Not reportedTrack closed:
          NoMajor artery:
          Not reportedClosure direction:
          Not reportedRoad closed time:
          Not reportedRoad closed desc:
          NoRoad closed:
          Not reportedWater closed time:
          NoWater closed:
          Not reportedWater description:
          Not reportedAir corridor closed:
          Not reportedAir corridor desc:
          Not reportedDamage amount:
          NoAny damage:
          NoAny fatalities:
          Not reportedNumber hospitalized:
          Not reportedNumber injured:
          NoAny injuries:
          Not reportedRadius of evacuation:
          Not reportedWho evacuated:
          Not reportedNumber of evacs:
          NoAny evacuees:
          UnknownFire extinguished:
          NoFire involved:


          Not reportedLNG flag:
          Not reportedMilitary:
          Not reportedAmt material flag:
          Not reportedPotential:
          Not reportedOil flag:
          Not reportedBio flag:
          Not reportedWMD flag:
          //Township/section/range:
          10/18/05Incident date:
          /Lat/Long quad:
          0/0Lat/Long:
          Not reportedDistance from city:
          WI
          WEST CAMPUS COGENERATION FACILITY (WCCF)Incident address:
          HYPOCHLORITE AST
          IN THE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT OF MADISON GAS & ELECTRIC’S SOIDUMInc location:
          OCCURREDIncident TG:
          10/18/05Incident date:
          STORAGE TANKIncident type:
          FOLLOW-UP WITH NRC.   FOLLOW-UP INFORMATION:  AT RO
          ENVIRONMENTAL HOTLINE FOR AN UPDATE, THEY INDICATED THAT I SHOULD
          OCTOBER 18, 2005 - REPORT # 776608.  AFTER CALLING THE REGION V EPA
          TAKEN FROM A WEB REPORT///THIS IS A FOLLOW-UP TO A SPILL REPORTED ONIncident desc:
          OTHERIncident cause:
          2006784170Site ID:


ERNS:


DANE COUNTY, WI  
WEST CAMPUS COGENERATION FACILITY (WCCF)    N/A 


ERNS 2006784170


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC3377622.1s  Page 1







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          Not reportedFuel units:
          Not reportedFuel onboard:
          Not reportedCapacity units:
          Not reportedAircraft fuel cap:
          Not reportedAircraft ID:
          Not reportedAircraft model:
          Not reportedAircraft type:


          WORK.  ORIGINALLY WE ALSO CONSIDERED THE POTE
          THE WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES (WDNR) ON OUR FOLLOW-UP
          THE STATE OF WISCONSIN’S ENFORCEMENT STANDARDS.  WE ARE WORKING WITH
          CHLORINE IN ONE SOIL SAMPLE (5 PPM) AND CHLORIDE CONCENTRATIONS BELOWAddition info:
          Not reportedOffshore:
          NoCommunity impact:
          Not reportedOccupant fatalities:
          Not reportedPassenger fatalities:
          Not reportedPassengers injured:
          Not reportedEmployee fatalities:
          Not reportedEmployees injured:
          Not reportedAllision:
          Not reportedWater temp:
          Not reportedCurrent direction:
          Not reportedCurrent speed units:
          Not reportedCurrent speed:
          Not reportedWave condit:
          Not reportedSheen wid. units:
          Not reportedSheen width:
          Not reportedSheen len. units:
          Not reportedSheen length:
          Not reportedSheen odor:
          Not reportedSheen color:
          Not reportedSheen size units:
          Not reportedSheen size:
          UnknownWater contaminated:
          Not reportedWind direction:
          Not reportedWind speed unit:
          Not reportedWind speed:
          50Air temp:
          SUNNYWeather:
          Not reportedStruct. operator:
          Not reportedStructure type:
          Not reportedStructure name:
          Not reportedFed. agency notified:
          NO GIVENState report #:
          Not reportedState agency notified:
          Not reportedOther agency:
          Not reportedAgency on scene:
          Not reportedRemedial action:
          Not reportedRel. per units:
          Not reportedRel. rate units:
          Not reportedRelease rate:
          Not reportedEst. duration of rel.:
          UnknownRelease secured:
          Not reportedNear river:
          Not reportedTributary:
          Not reportedBody of water:
          / SOIL AND ELECTRICAL CONDUIT UNDER THE TANKAdditional medium:


2006784170  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          01/03/06Call received date:


          Not reportedChange date:
          Not reportedEnd date:
          Not reportedBegin date:
          Not reportedTransit bus flag:
          Not reportedService disruption time:
          Not reportedDate time normal srvc:
          Not reportedAir bag deployed:
          UStructure operator:
          Not reportedStructure:
          Not reportedStructure type:
          NoAllision:
          Not reportedCont. rel permit:
          Not reportedInitial continuous rel #:
          Not reportedBerth slip #:
          Not reportedPier dock #:
          Not reportedState lease #:
          Not reportedOCSG number:
          Not reportedLocal block ID:
          Not reportedLocal area ID:
          Not reportedPlatform letter:
          Not reportedPlatform rig name:
          UnknownTransportable container:
          Not reportedAmount units:
          Not reportedActual amount:
          Not reportedCapacity units:
          Not reportedTank capacity:
          Not reportedTank regulated by:
          Not reportedTank ID:
          YesTank regulated:
          ABOVEAbove ground tank:
          STORAGE TANKTank description:
          NoBrakes failed:
          Not reportedDOT crossing #:
          YesDevice operational:
          Not reportedCrossing device:
          Not reportedVehicle type:
          Not reportedRailroad milepost:
          Not reportedLocation subdivision:
          NoGrade crossing:
          UnknownPipe covered:
          NoExposed underwtr:
          ABOVEPipe above:
          UnknownDOT regulated:
          Not reportedPipe type:
          UnknownNPDES compliance:
          Not reportedNPDES:
          Not reportedFuel type:
          Not reportedGeneration capacity:
          UnknownPower gen facility:
          Not reportedType fixed obj:
          Not reportedBuilding ID:
          Not reportedMile marker:
          Not reportedAC runway:
          Not reportedAC hanger:
          Not reportedSpot number:


2006784170  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          Not reportedAmount in water units:
          0Amount in water:
          NOMat. reached water:
          GALLON(S)Mat. amount unit:
          750Amount of spilled mat.:
          Not reportedMaterial UN #:
          007681-52-9Mat. CAS number:
          SHCMaterial CHRIS code:
          SODIUM HYPOCHLORITESpilled material name:


          Not reportedAmount in water units:
          0Amount in water:
          NOMat. reached water:
          UNKNOWN AMOUNTMat. amount unit:
          0Amount of spilled mat.:
          Not reportedMaterial UN #:
          007782-50-5Mat. CAS number:
          CLXMaterial CHRIS code:
          CHLORINESpilled material name:


          WEB REPORTSource:
          Not reportedOn behalf:
          Not reportedInitially reported comp.:
          Not reportedInitial caller tel:
          Not reportedInitial caller:
          MADISON, WI 53701
          PUBLIC UTILITYRC organization type:
          MADISON GAS & ELECTRICResponsible company:
          INCCall Type:
          01/03/06Complete date:


2006784170  (Continued)


               The facility is both a mine and a plantSite Type:
               -89.53727Longitude:
               43.09442Latitude:
               Crushed StoneCommodity:
               2734Mine ID:


Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database:


DANE COUNTY, WI  
NORTHWESTERN STONE QUARRY    N/A 


MINESNORTHWESTERN CONSTRUCTION, LLC. M300002280


                    SCDNR Region:
                    Waukesha, WI 53187Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    P O Box 1632Mailing Address2:
                    N3 W23650 Badinger RoadMailing Address1:
                    46515FIN:
                    19250FID:
                    Payne & Dolan Inc Fitchburg Aggregate 85004Permitte Name:
                    113324530Permit No:


NPDES:


FITCHBURG, WI  
6145 COTTONWOOD DRIVE    N/A 


NPDESPAYNE & DOLAN INC FITCHBURG AGGREGATE SITE 85004 S110355725
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


                    SCDNR Region:
                    Waukesha, WI 53187Mailing City/State/Zip:
                    P O Box 1632Mailing Address2:
                    N3 W23650 Badinger RoadMailing Address1:
                    46515FIN:
                    2783FID:
                    Fitchburg Minerals LLC Hammersly AggregatePermitte Name:
                    113323760Permit No:


NPDES:


FITCHBURG, WI  
FITCHBURG    N/A 


NPDESFITCHBURG MINERALS LLC HAMMERSLY AGGREGATE SITE 85001 S110353847


Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the QA/QC Review of this Spill Activity was completed.Action Desc:
Spills QA/QC CompletedAction Name:


999Action Code:09/15/2008 3:53:53 PMAction Date:
                              Not reportedGIS Area Point Flag:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              NGeo Located:
                              ? 1/4 of the ? 1/4 of Sec 0, T?N, R??Public Land Survey System Desc:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NAcres 100:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              MEDIUMRisk Code:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              350Act Code:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              09/15/2008Last Action:
                              07/13/2007End Date:
                              05/10/2007Start Date:
                              NONEFaclity ID:
                              STH CNTRLRegion Name:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              E LACY RD AND SYENE RDActivity Detail Address:
                              04-13-549773Activity Display Number:
                              0413549773Activity Number:
                              MUNICIPAL WELL & PUMP SPILLActivity Name:
                              SPILLActivity Type:
                              549773Detail Seq No:
                              50001721Site Id:


WI Spills:


FITCHBURG, WI  
2701 JONES FARM RD    N/A 


SPILLSFITCHBURG CTY WELL #11 S109326303
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


        1212 STORBECK DRContact Address:
        MUNICIPAL WELL & PUMPContact name:
        YOrg. Flag:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:
        FITCHBURG,Comany Address:
        Not reportedContact Country:
        FITCHBURGContact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        3911 FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        TED AMMANContact name:
        NOrg. Flag:
        NImpact Potential:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        05Impact Code:
        553850Impact Number:
        GalRelease Code:
        15Amount Released:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:
        LANDFILLSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Waste DestinationSpill Action Desc:
        05Spill Action Code:
        NORTHERN ENVSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Contractor HiredSpill Action Desc:
        07Spill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Cleanup Method - ExcavationSpill Action Desc:
        09Spill Action Code:
        CLOSED ON 07-13-07.
        CONTAINING ENVIRONMENTAL DATA SUBMITTED TO WDNR ON 06-21-07. SPILL
        ON DRO AND PVOC ANALYSIS. CLOSURE REPORT BY NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL
        THE EXCAVATION SHOW NO RESIDUAL PETREOLUM CONTAMINATION REMAINS BASED
        SOIL EXCVATION AND SOIL SAMPLE ANALYSIS FROM SAMPLES COLLECTED FROM
        IMMEDIATE AND APPROPRIATE CLEANUP ACTIONS TAKEN TO CLEANUP SPILL.Spill Comments:
        Overfill (storage tank, verhicle or equipment)Spill Comments:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        C TSORISDNR Investigate:
        NNotify Flag:
        09Spill Source:
        05/11/2007 10:30:00 AMReport Date:
        05/10/2007 2:00:00 PMIncident Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
NOTE: This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
No further action; RP is not required to conduct NR716 investigation.Action Desc:
Spill ClosedAction Name:


11Action Code:07/13/2007Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
Date the DNR was notified of the Spill incident.Action Desc:
Spill Reported to DNRAction Name:


5Action Code:05/11/2007Action Date:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
unknown.
Date the Spill occurred or the date reported to DNR if actual dateAction Desc:
Spill Incident OccurredAction Name:


1Action Code:05/10/2007Action Date:


S109326303FITCHBURG CTY WELL #11  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


        RP Contact/AgentRole Desc:
        WAUPUN, WI 53963Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        WAUPUN, WI 53963Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        1212 STORBECK DRContact Address:
        DON RENSContact name:
        NOrg. Flag:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        WAUPUN, WI 53963Comany Address:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        WAUPUN, WI 53963Contact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:


S109326303FITCHBURG CTY WELL #11  (Continued)


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:


                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (312) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998
                    ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator address:
                    NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/operator name:


Owner/Operator Summary:


                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (608) 271-4644Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    MADISON, WI 53711
                    RT 4 LACY RDContact address:
                    R  BLANEYContact:
                    MADISON, WI 53711
                    RT 4 LACY RDMailing address:
                    WID000808261EPA ID:
                    MADISON, WI 53711
                    ROUTE 4 LACY ROADFacility address:
                    BLANEY FARMS INC STAUFFER SEEDSFacility name:
                    08/18/1980Date form received by agency:


RCRA-NonGen:


MADISON, WI  53711
FINDSROUTE 4 LACY ROAD WID000808261


RCRA-NonGenBLANEY FARMS INC STAUFFER SEEDS 1000314633
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System


                    110008231788Registry ID:


FINDS:


                    No violations foundViolation Status:


                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:


Hazardous Waste Summary:


                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:


Handler Activities Summary:


1000314633BLANEY FARMS INC STAUFFER SEEDS  (Continued)


        OREGON 53575Building City,St,Zip:
        RTE 1Building Address:
        CLIFFORD ELMERBuilding Name:
        DUNN, WI 53575Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner PO Box:
        4623 RUTLAND DUNN RDOwner Address:
        CLIFFORD ELMEROwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        289817Town Cust ID:
        OregonFire Dept ID:
        DUNNMunicipality Name:
        TownSite Municipality:
        13Facility County Code:
        NoFederally Regulated:
        63896Facility ID:


UST:


OREGON, WI  53575
RTE 1    N/A 


UST U003482635
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        AgriculturalTank Occupancy:
        Leaded GasolineTank Contents:
        325Tank Size (gal):
        Not reportedTank Status Date:
        In UseTank Status:
        131400078Tank Wang Object ID:
        USTObject Type:
        275914Object ID:


U003482635  (Continued)


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          19Tank Occupancy:
          DieselTank Contents:
          500Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          495829Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          OREGON 53575Building City,St,Zip:
          1185 HWY 14Building Address:
          HARLAN SPRAGUE DAWLEY INCBuilding Name:
          MADISON, WI 53713Owner City,St,Zip:
          44220Owner PO Box:
          2826 LATHAM DROwner Address:
          HARLAN SPRAGUE DAWLEY INCOwner Name:
          605187Town Customer ID:
          OregonFire Dept ID:
          PrivateLand Owner Type:
          RUTLANDSite Municipality:
          13Facility County Code:
          677387Facility ID:


AST:


OREGON, WI  53575
1185 HWY 14    N/A 


AST A100262466


        SASCO INCOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        366666Town Cust ID:
        OregonFire Dept ID:
        RUTLANDMunicipality Name:
        TownSite Municipality:
        13Facility County Code:
        YesFederally Regulated:
        677387Facility ID:


UST:


OREGON, WI  53575
1185 HWY 14    N/A 


UST U003956651


ORPHAN DETAIL  TC3377622.1s  Page 9







DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        Mercantile/CommercialTank Occupancy:
        Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
        360Tank Size (gal):
        07/16/1997Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        131400176Tank Wang Object ID:
        USTObject Type:
        275996Object ID:


        OREGON 53575Building City,St,Zip:
        1185 HWY 14Building Address:
        SASCO INCBuilding Name:
        WILMINGTON, MA 01887Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner PO Box:
        251 BALLARDVALE STOwner Address:


U003956651  (Continued)


        2000Tank Size (gal):
        11/01/1989Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        131400030Tank Wang Object ID:
        USTObject Type:
        275867Object ID:


        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        IndustrialTank Occupancy:
        Fuel OilTank Contents:
        2000Tank Size (gal):
        11/01/1989Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        131400029Tank Wang Object ID:
        USTObject Type:
        275866Object ID:


        OREGON 53575Building City,St,Zip:
        1222 HWY 14Building Address:
        OREGON KAR BODYBuilding Name:
        OREGON, WI 53575Owner City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedOwner PO Box:
        1222 HWY 14Owner Address:
        H L WEGWITZOwner Name:
        PrivateLand Owner Type:
        315146Town Cust ID:
        OregonFire Dept ID:
        RUTLANDMunicipality Name:
        TownSite Municipality:
        13Facility County Code:
        NoFederally Regulated:
        674711Facility ID:


UST:


OREGON, WI  53575
1222 HWY 14    N/A 


UST U003954213
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        IndustrialTank Occupancy:
        Fuel OilTank Contents:
        1111Tank Size (gal):
        11/01/1989Tank Status Date:
        Closed/RemovedTank Status:
        131400031Tank Wang Object ID:
        USTObject Type:
        275868Object ID:


        SingleWall Size:
        NoTank Market:
        IndustrialTank Occupancy:
        Leaded GasolineTank Contents:


U003954213  (Continued)


          8Tank Occupancy:
          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          275Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1222980Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
          2000Tank Size (gal):
          03/26/2009Tank Status Date:
          Closed/RemovedTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1187017Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          BROOKLYN 53521Building City,St,Zip:
          325 HWY MMBuilding Address:
          MESSNER LANDSCAPINGBuilding Name:
          BROOKLYN, WI 53521Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner PO Box:
          325 COUNTY HWY MMOwner Address:
          MESSNER LANDSCAPEOwner Name:
          1012927Town Customer ID:
          Brooklyn Fire ProtFire Dept ID:
          PrivateLand Owner Type:
          BROOKLYNSite Municipality:
          13Facility County Code:
          705275Facility ID:


AST:


BROOKLYN, WI  53521
325 HWY MM    N/A 


AST A100290226
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          250Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1222984Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
          4000Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1221450Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          275Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1222983Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          275Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1222982Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:


A100290226  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          275Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1222981Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          DieselTank Contents:
          600Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1060222Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          SingleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Waste/Used Motor OilTank Contents:
          275Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1222974Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
          1400Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1060228Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


A100290226  (Continued)
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          DieselTank Contents:
          10000Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1007632Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          OREGON 53575Building City,St,Zip:
          2079 HWY MMBuilding Address:
          MANDT SAND & GRAVELBuilding Name:
          OREGON, WI 53575Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner PO Box:
          2079 HWY MMOwner Address:
          MANDT SAND & GRAVELOwner Name:
          956463Town Customer ID:
          FitchburgFire Dept ID:
          PrivateLand Owner Type:
          OREGONSite Municipality:
          13Facility County Code:
          670633Facility ID:


AST:


OREGON, WI  53575
2079 HWY MM    N/A 


AST A100272720


          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          DieselTank Contents:
          350Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1147140Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          OREGON 53575Building City,St,Zip:
          4633 HWY 138Building Address:
          MUELLER IMPLEMENTBuilding Name:
          DODGEVILLE, WI 53533Owner City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOwner PO Box:
          4948 COUNTY HWY YZOwner Address:
          MUELLER IMPLEMENTOwner Name:
          1057619Town Customer ID:
          OregonFire Dept ID:
          PrivateLand Owner Type:
          RUTLANDSite Municipality:
          13Facility County Code:
          729091Facility ID:


AST:


OREGON, WI  53575
4633 HWY 138    N/A 


AST A100308573
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DETAILED ORPHAN LISTING


EDR ID Number
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)Site


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:
          NoTank Market:
          8Tank Occupancy:
          Unleaded GasolineTank Contents:
          350Tank Size (gal):
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          1147134Tank Reg Object ID:
          ASTObject Type:


          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
          DoubleWall Size:


A100308573  (Continued)
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050


with any questions or comments.


Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice


This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.


Copyright 2012 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.


EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.


TABLE OF CONTENTS







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


TC3377622.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1


A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.


TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION


ADDRESS


NOBEL DRIVE
FITCHBURG, WI 53711


COORDINATES


42.9958000 - 42˚ 59’ 44.88’’Latitude (North): 
89.4181000 - 89˚ 25’ 5.16’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
302881.5UTM X (Meters): 
4762971.0UTM Y (Meters): 
1025 ft. above sea levelElevation:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY


TP Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:


N Target Property:
USGS 7.5 min quad indexSource:


AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT


2010Photo Year:
USDASource:
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3 DRS LTD 2534 S FISH HATCHERY LUST, CRS, AUL Higher 1677, WSW


2 GALLAGHER TRUST FUND 2611 S FISH HATCHERY WI ERP, LAST Higher 1552, WSW


1 5515 NOBEL DR AST Higher 361, WSW


MAPPED SITES SUMMARY


Target Property Address:
NOBEL DRIVE
FITCHBURG, WI  53711


Click on Map ID to see full detail.


MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


TC3377622.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3


TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS


The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.


SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS


Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.


Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.


Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.


Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


LUST: A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there is
1 LUST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     DRS LTD   2534 S FISH HATCHERY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) 3 7
Facility Status: CLOSED


LAST: A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there is
1 LAST site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     GALLAGHER TRUST FUND   2611 S FISH HATCHERY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) 2 7


State and tribal registered storage tank lists


AST: A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/27/2012 has revealed that there is 1
AST site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     Not reported   5515 NOBEL DR WSW 0 - 1/8 (0.068 mi.) 1 7







EXECUTIVE SUMMARY


TC3377622.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4


State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries


AUL: A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there is 1
AUL site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     DRS LTD   2534 S FISH HATCHERY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.318 mi.) 3 7


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites


WI ERP: A review of the WI ERP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/21/2012 has revealed that there
is 1 WI ERP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.


PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____


     GALLAGHER TRUST FUND   2611 S FISH HATCHERY WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.294 mi.) 2 7
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ORPHAN SUMMARY


City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)


Count: 13 records.


DANE COUNTY         2006784170 WEST CAMPUS COGENERATION FACILITY WEST CAMPUS COGENERATION FACIL      ERNS
DANE COUNTY         M300002280 NORTHWESTERN CONSTRUCTION, LLC. NORTHWESTERN STONE QUARRY      MINES
FITCHBURG           S110355725 PAYNE & DOLAN INC FITCHBURG AGGREG 6145 COTTONWOOD DR      NPDES
FITCHBURG           S110353847 FITCHBURG MINERALS LLC HAMMERSLY A FITCHBURG      NPDES
FITCHBURG           S109326303 FITCHBURG CTY WELL #11 2701 JONES FARM RD      SPILLS
MADISON             1000314633 BLANEY FARMS INC STAUFFER SEEDS ROUTE 4 LACY ROAD 53711 RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
OREGON              U003482635 RT 1 53575 UST
OREGON              A100262466 1185 HWY 14 53575 AST
OREGON              U003956651 1185 HWY 14 53575 UST
OREGON              U003954213 1222 HWY 14 53575 UST
OREGON              A100290226 325 COUNTY HIGHWAY CC 53575 AST
OREGON              A100272720 2079 HWY MM 53575 AST
OREGON              A100308573 4633 STATE HIGHWAY 138 53575 AST
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPt4S9wa2M.S2c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc8qeM5Xz0J96YD35xzVAppiRbHRL6wEL3seCr3JxzLQk0g9dzyFkkHa2dI7ycd3B2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtOS9wa2M.S5c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J26YD35xzV2ppiRbHRL4wEL3seCr4JxzLQk0gAdzyFkkHa2dI7ycd3B2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtUS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO3.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J56YD35xzV7ppiRbHRL7wEL3seCr9JxzLQk0g4dzyFkkHa7dI7ycd3B2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtUS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO3.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J56YD35xzV7ppiRbHRL5wEL3seCrAJxzLQk0g6dzyFkkHa9dI7ycd3B2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtUS9wa2M.S3c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFcBqeM5Xz0J56YD35xzV4ppiRbHRL8wEL3seCr5JxzLQk0g2dzyFkkHa5dI7ycd3B2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPt3S9wa2M.S2c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc2qeM5Xz0J56YD35xzV3ppiRbHRL6wEL3seCr8JxzLQk0g5dzyFkkHa5dI7ycd3B2

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4Ve4GJV8gewM2xmGAZJMz9Dx8iHgLe3zkwykM7d2tOxODm9z32WATKZ.j93JMbEzOsAhqDD4x886rNigUH2CBFVLvDem24ZJV5PehA2ILG0BJrF86O80ggxU2zdwPGMa79ejxRsmW75psAYwZlW2GzMVYzBq3pQD2Gx0K4SYiE6HbG4wBVIVev63QJGFpJV72tH8.6gCr5CcwIXM2k5OcxSvm0590UAT8ZIx9WOM.Yzdv8dTDwKxqM4lki.7HE94vfLhpebe1dMzt5kmy3luyp8kanu2C7PRdX44gIV0feNq3jyGbzJxi2Eb85PgPtWS9wa2M.S2c0xvgmbO2.9A4zZFc5qeM5Xz0J66YD35xzVAppiRbHRL4wEL3seCr8JxzLQk0g5dzyFkkHa7dI7ycd3B2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Federal NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS


Federal Delisted NPL site list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL


Federal CERCLIS list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY


Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP


Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS


Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF


Federal RCRA generators list


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG


Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL


Federal ERNS list


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS


State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS


State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSHWIMS


State and tribal leaking storage tank lists


    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST


TC3377622.1s   Page 4







MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


State and tribal registered storage tank lists


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST


State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCRS
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500AUL


State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP


State and tribal Brownfields sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BEAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS


ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS


Local Brownfield lists


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS


Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites


    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI


Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500WI ERP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL


Local Land Records


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS


Records of Emergency Release Reports


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAGSPILLS


Other Ascertainable Records


    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-NonGen
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY


Search
TargetDistance Total


Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted


    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPBRRTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWI WRRSER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTIER 2
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA


EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS


EDR Proprietary Records


    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants


NOTES:


   TP = Target Property


   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance


   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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3 LUSTDRS LTD S103878461
WSW CRS2534 S FISH HATCHERY RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULFITCHBURG, WI  


Relative:
Higher


Click here for full text details


0.318 mi.
1677 ft.


LUST
    Facility Status: CLOSED


AUL
    Status: CLOSED


2 WI ERPGALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY S106113796
WSW LAST2611 S FISH HATCHERY RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 FITCHBURG, WI  


Relative:
Higher


Click here for full text details


0.294 mi.
1552 ft.


1 AST A100322731
WSW 5515 NOBEL DR    N/A
< 1/8 MADISON, WI  53711


Relative:
Higher


Click here for full text details


0.068 mi.
361 ft.


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction


EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation







E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


E
D


R
 Inc.


WI AG SPILLS Agricultural Spill Cases Department of Agriculture, Trade & Consumer P 05/15/2012 05/18/2012 06/26/2012
WI AIRS Air Permit Program Listing Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2010 08/05/2011 09/15/2011
WI AST Tanks Database Department of Commerce 04/27/2012 05/03/2012 05/25/2012
WI AUL Deed Restriction at Closeout Sites Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI BEAP Brownfields Environmental Assessment Program Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2000 05/29/2001 06/29/2001
WI BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site Locations Listing Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI BRRTS Bureau of Remediation & Redevelopment Tracking System Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing Department of Justice 05/07/2012 06/01/2012 06/26/2012
WI COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing Deaprtment of Natural Resources 03/16/2011 03/18/2011 04/12/2011
WI CRS Closed Remediation Sites Department of Natural Resources 05/22/2012 05/25/2012 06/26/2012
WI DRYCLEANERS Five Star Recognition Program Sites Department of Natural Resources 04/02/2012 04/05/2012 04/24/2012
WI ERP Environmental Repair Program Database Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Natural Resources 03/26/2012 03/26/2012 04/24/2012
WI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Commerce 03/27/2012 03/29/2012 04/26/2012
WI FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3 Financial Assurance Information Listing Department of Natural Resources 06/04/2012 06/06/2012 06/26/2012
WI LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank Listing Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI LEAD Lead Inspection Data Department of Health & Family Services 04/29/2011 04/29/2011 06/06/2011
WI LIENS Environmental Liens Listing Department of Natural Resources 04/10/2012 04/10/2012 05/16/2012
WI LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI NPDES NPDES Permit Listing Department of Natural Resources 05/29/2012 06/01/2012 06/26/2012
WI SHWIMS Solid & Hazardous Waste Information Management System Department of Natural Resources 04/05/2012 04/05/2012 05/01/2012
WI SHWS Hazard Ranking List Department of Natural Resources 11/30/1994 02/10/1995 03/01/1995
WI SPILLS Spills Database Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI SWF/LF List of Licensed Landfills Department of Natural Resources 04/12/2012 04/17/2012 05/17/2012
WI SWRCY Recycling Center Listing Solid & Hazardous Waste Education center 03/14/2012 03/16/2012 04/24/2012
WI TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2010 04/24/2012 05/03/2012
WI UST Registered Underground Storage Tanks Department of Commerce 04/27/2012 05/03/2012 05/25/2012
WI VCP Voluntary Party Liability Exemption Sites Department of Natural Resources 03/21/2012 04/11/2012 05/29/2012
WI WDS Registry of Waste Disposal Sites Department of Natural Resources 12/22/2011 01/06/2012 02/10/2012
WI WI MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Natural Resources 12/31/2010 08/19/2011 09/15/2011
WI WRRSER Wisconsin Remedial Response Site Evaluation Report Department of Natural Resources 10/01/1995 01/02/1996 02/01/1996
US 2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List Environmental Protection Agency 11/11/2011 05/18/2012 05/25/2012
US BRS Biennial Reporting System EPA/NTIS 12/31/2009 03/01/2011 05/02/2011
US CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liab EPA 12/27/2011 02/27/2012 03/12/2012
US CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned EPA 12/28/2011 02/27/2012 03/12/2012
US COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data Department of Energy 12/31/2005 08/07/2009 10/22/2009
US COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List Environmental Protection Agency 08/17/2010 01/03/2011 03/21/2011
US CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library 12/01/2011 01/25/2012 03/01/2012
US CORRACTS Corrective Action Report EPA 08/19/2011 08/31/2011 01/10/2012
US DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations EPA, Region 9 01/12/2009 05/07/2009 09/21/2009
US DELISTED NPL National Priority List Deletions EPA 03/30/2012 04/05/2012 05/15/2012
US DOD Department of Defense Sites USGS 12/31/2005 11/10/2006 01/11/2007
US DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeli 07/29/2011 08/09/2011 11/11/2011
US EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST Environmental Protection Agency 03/31/2012 05/17/2012 06/14/2012
US ERNS Emergency Response Notification System National Response Center, United States Coast 04/02/2012 04/03/2012 06/14/2012
US FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing Environmental Protection Agency 12/10/2010 01/11/2011 02/16/2011
US FEDLAND Federal and Indian Lands U.S. Geological Survey 12/31/2005 02/06/2006 01/11/2007
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING


St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date







US FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing FEMA 01/01/2010 02/16/2010 04/12/2010
US FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System EPA 10/23/2011 12/13/2011 03/01/2012
US FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxi 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fu EPA 04/09/2009 04/16/2009 05/11/2009
US FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 12/31/2009 08/12/2010 12/02/2010
US HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HIST FTTS INSP FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Lis Environmental Protection Agency 10/19/2006 03/01/2007 04/10/2007
US HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System U.S. Department of Transportation 04/01/2012 04/03/2012 06/14/2012
US ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System Environmental Protection Agency 07/20/2011 11/10/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R1 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 1 04/12/2012 05/09/2012 07/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R10 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/07/2012 05/08/2012 07/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R4 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 12/14/2011 12/15/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN LUST R6 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 09/12/2011 09/13/2011 11/11/2011
US INDIAN LUST R7 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 02/07/2012 02/17/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN LUST R8 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/18/2011 08/19/2011 09/13/2011
US INDIAN LUST R9 Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land Environmental Protection Agency 05/25/2012 05/25/2012 07/16/2012
US INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands Environmental Protection Agency 12/31/1998 12/03/2007 01/24/2008
US INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations USGS 12/31/2005 12/08/2006 01/11/2007
US INDIAN UST R1 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA, Region 1 04/12/2012 05/02/2012 07/16/2012
US INDIAN UST R10 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 10 05/07/2012 05/08/2012 07/16/2012
US INDIAN UST R4 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 4 12/14/2011 12/15/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN UST R5 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 5 02/28/2012 02/29/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN UST R6 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 6 05/10/2011 05/11/2011 06/14/2011
US INDIAN UST R7 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 7 02/07/2012 02/17/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN UST R8 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 8 08/18/2011 08/19/2011 09/13/2011
US INDIAN UST R9 Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land EPA Region 9 11/28/2011 11/29/2011 01/10/2012
US INDIAN VCP R1 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing EPA, Region 1 02/17/2012 04/03/2012 05/15/2012
US INDIAN VCP R7 Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng EPA, Region 7 03/20/2008 04/22/2008 05/19/2008
US LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information Environmental Protection Agency 02/16/2012 03/26/2012 06/14/2012
US LUCIS Land Use Control Information System Department of the Navy 12/09/2005 12/11/2006 01/11/2007
US MINES Mines Master Index File Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health A 08/18/2011 09/08/2011 09/29/2011
US MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System Nuclear Regulatory Commission 06/21/2011 07/15/2011 09/13/2011
US Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants EDR, Inc.
US NPL National Priority List EPA 05/08/2012 05/10/2012 05/15/2012
US NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens EPA 10/15/1991 02/02/1994 03/30/1994
US ODI Open Dump Inventory Environmental Protection Agency 06/30/1985 08/09/2004 09/17/2004
US PADS PCB Activity Database System EPA 11/01/2010 11/10/2010 02/16/2011
US PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database Environmental Protection Agency 02/01/2011 10/19/2011 01/10/2012
US PRP Potentially Responsible Parties EPA 02/27/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites EPA 03/30/2012 04/05/2012 05/15/2012
US RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System EPA 04/17/1995 07/03/1995 08/07/1995
US RADINFO Radiation Information Database Environmental Protection Agency 01/10/2012 01/12/2012 03/01/2012
US RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-NonGen RCRA - Non Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
US RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal Environmental Protection Agency 03/15/2012 04/04/2012 05/15/2012
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING


St Acronym Full Name Government Agency Gov Date Arvl. Date Active Date







US ROD Records Of Decision EPA 02/27/2012 03/14/2012 06/14/2012
US SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing Environmental Protection Agency 03/07/2011 03/09/2011 05/02/2011
US SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems EPA 12/31/2009 12/10/2010 02/25/2011
US TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System EPA 12/31/2009 09/01/2011 01/10/2012
US TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act EPA 12/31/2006 09/29/2010 12/02/2010
US UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites Department of Energy 09/14/2010 10/07/2011 03/01/2012
US US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites Environmental Protection Agency 06/27/2011 06/27/2011 09/13/2011
US US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs Drug Enforcement Administration 03/16/2012 06/12/2012 07/16/2012
US US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2011 12/30/2011 01/10/2012
US US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information Environmental Protection Agency 05/24/2012 06/05/2012 06/14/2012
US US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register Drug Enforcement Administration 09/01/2007 11/19/2008 03/30/2009
US US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls Environmental Protection Agency 12/30/2011 12/30/2011 01/10/2012


CT CT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Energy & Environmental Protecti 05/21/2012 05/22/2012 05/31/2012
NJ NJ MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2010 07/20/2011 08/11/2011
NY NY MANIFEST Facility and Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 05/01/2012 05/09/2012 06/14/2012
PA PA MANIFEST Manifest Information Department of Environmental Protection 12/31/2010 04/27/2012 06/05/2012
RI RI MANIFEST Manifest information Department of Environmental Management 12/31/2010 06/24/2011 06/30/2011
VT VT MANIFEST Hazardous Waste Manifest Data Department of Environmental Conservation 05/11/2012 05/24/2012 06/14/2012


US Oil/Gas Pipelines GeoData Digital Line Graphs from 1:100,000-Scale Maps USGS
US Electric Power Lines Electric Power Transmission Line Data Rextag Strategies Corp.


US AHA Hospitals Sensitive Receptor: AHA Hospitals American Hospital Association, Inc.
US Medical Centers Sensitive Receptor: Medical Centers Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
US Nursing Homes Sensitive Receptor: Nursing Homes National Institutes of Health
US Public Schools Sensitive Receptor: Public Schools National Center for Education Statistics
US Private Schools Sensitive Receptor: Private Schools National Center for Education Statistics
WI Daycare Centers Sensitive Receptor: Day Care Directory Department of Health & Family Services


US Flood Zones 100-year and 500-year flood zones Emergency Management Agency (FEMA)
US NWI National Wetlands Inventory U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
US USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG) USGS
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics


  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and


Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:


forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in


1983Most Recent Revision:
43089-A4 MADISON WEST, WINorth Map:


1982Most Recent Revision:
42089-H4 OREGON, WITarget Property Map:


USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP


1025 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4762971.0UTM Y (Meters): 
302881.5UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
89.4181 - 89˚ 25’ 5.16’’Longitude (West): 
42.9958 - 42˚ 59’ 44.88’’Latitude (North): 


TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES


FITCHBURG, WI 53711
NOBEL DRIVE
RDC/FITCHBURG TECHNOLOGY CAMPUS


TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated


SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 1025 ft.
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General ENEGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY


should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.


E1/2 - 1 Mile SW4
Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile WSW2


GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID


hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


AQUIFLOW®


 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.


Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:


Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:


* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapNOT AVAILABLE


NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property


Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:


55025C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:


YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapDANE, WI


FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County


and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways


contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology


ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION


Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
OrdovicianSystem:
Lower Ordovician (Canadian)Series:
O1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)


at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


McHenrySoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 2


Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported


silt loam
sandy loam to
stratified59 inches50 inches 4


Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam50 inches40 inches 3


Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam40 inches 9 inches 2


Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


St. CharlesSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 1


in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil


DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam11 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


RingwoodSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 3


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam59 inches33 inches 4


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam33 inches18 inches 3


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam18 inches 7 inches 2


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches37 inches 4


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam37 inches27 inches 3


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam27 inches14 inches 2


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam14 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


loamSoil Surface Texture:


GriswoldSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 4


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches35 inches 4


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam35 inches22 inches 3


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 14
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam22 inches11 inches 2


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


PlanoSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 6


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam59 inches40 inches 4


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedclay loam40 inches29 inches 3


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam29 inches 9 inches 2


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


DodgeSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 5


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reported


silty clay loam
loamy sand to
stratified74 inches59 inches 3


Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam59 inches27 inches 2


Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam27 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 137 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


TroxelSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 7


Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3


Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches40 inches 3


Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3


Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam40 inches11 inches 2


Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3


Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam11 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


WhalanSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 9


Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedloam59 inches51 inches 3


Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilty clay loam51 inches14 inches 2


Min: 5.6
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 42   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam14 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


silt loamSoil Surface Texture:


VirgilSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 8


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®







TC3377622.1s   Page A-12


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam59 inches37 inches 4


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedsandy loam37 inches27 inches 3


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam27 inches14 inches 2


Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4


Min: 4
Max: 14   Not reportedNot reportedloam14 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:


> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:


LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:


Hydric Status: Not hydric


Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:


textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:


loamSoil Surface Texture:


GriswoldSoil Component Name:


Soil Map ID: 10


Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reported


bedrock
weathered31 inches27 inches 3


Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsandy clay loam27 inches 9 inches 2


Max:  Min: 
Min: 14
Max: 141   Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1


Soil Layer Information           


Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec


Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENEWI3000000001544   9
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWI3000000001488   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SWWI3000000001495   6
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWWI3000000001491   5
1/2 - 1 Mile EastWI3000000001527   3
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWWI3000000001532   1


STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.


No PWS System Found


FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1/2 - 1 Mile NWUSGS2428116   7


FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION


LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID


1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS


WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION


SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE


opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental


LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


1
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


WI3000000001532WI WELLSClick here for full text details


2
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


44812AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details


3
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


WI3000000001527WI WELLSClick here for full text details


4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


45623AQUIFLOWClick here for full text details


5
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


WI3000000001491WI WELLSClick here for full text details


6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


WI3000000001495WI WELLSClick here for full text details


7
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


USGS2428116FED USGSClick here for full text details


8
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher


WI3000000001488WI WELLSClick here for full text details
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®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®


Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase


9
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower


WI3000000001544WI WELLSClick here for full text details
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0%11%89%2.167 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor


% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea


Number of sites tested: 9


Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   53711


             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.


Federal EPA Radon Zone for DANE County:  1 


53.14.761204612


______________________________________________
Max pCi/LAvg pCi/L# > 10 pCi/L# 4-10 pCi/LNum Tests


Radon Test Results                                                                                 


State Database: WI Radon                                                                           


AREA RADON INFORMATION


®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON


®
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EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.


TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION


USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.


Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.


HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION


Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.


NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.


HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION


AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR


Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater


flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.


GEOLOGIC INFORMATION


Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).


STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.


SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS


FEDERAL WATER WELLS


PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at


least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.


PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after


August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).


USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.


STATE RECORDS


Wisconsin Well Construction Report File
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  608-266-0153
In the past, not all latitude/longitudes were accurate. Many were protracted from centroid (center of the quarter


sections given in PLSS). The ones that were not accurate were removed from the well database.


OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION


RADON


State Database: WI Radon
Source: Department of Health & Family Services
Telephone: 608-266-1865
Wisconsin Measurement Summary


Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.


EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.


OTHER


Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656


Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION


© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED





		Property Location

		RDC/Fitchburg Technology Campus

		Nobel Drive

		Fitchburg, WI 53711

		Lat/Lon 42.9958 / 89.4181



		Executive Summary

		Target Property

		Surrounding Sites

		LUST

		3   - DRS LTD - 2534 S FISH HATCHERY RD - FITCHBURG, WI  - LUST...



		LAST

		2   - GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY - 2611 S FISH HATCHERY RD - FITCHBURG, WI  - LAST...



		AST

		1   - 5515 NOBEL DR - MADISON, WI 53711 - AST



		AUL

		3   - DRS LTD - 2534 S FISH HATCHERY RD - FITCHBURG, WI  - AUL...



		WI ERP

		2   - GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY - 2611 S FISH HATCHERY RD - FITCHBURG, WI  - WI ERP...







		Site Summary

		Orphan Summary

		Layers

		Overview Map

		Detail Map

		Map Findings

		1   - 5515 NOBEL DR - MADISON, WI 53711 - AST

		2   - GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY - 2611 S FISH HATCHERY RD - FITCHBURG, WI  - WI ERP, LAST

		3   - DRS LTD - 2534 S FISH HATCHERY RD - FITCHBURG, WI  - LUST, CRS, AUL



		Records Searched

		GeoCheck - Physical Setting

		Soil Map

		GeoCheck - Physical Setting Map

		Attached Files








MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



1 AST A100322731
WSW 5515 NOBEL DR    N/A
< 1/8 MADISON, WI  53711



Relative:
Higher



Actual:
1049 ft.



0.068 mi.
361 ft.



AST:
          743723Facility ID:
          13Facility County Code:
          FITCHBURGSite Municipality:
          PrivateLand Owner Type:
          FitchburgFire Dept ID:
          590739Town Customer ID:
          MADISON GAS & ELECTRIC C0Owner Name:
          133 S BLAIR ST PO BOX 1231Owner Address:
          Not reportedOwner PO Box:
          MADISON, WI 53701Owner City,St,Zip:
          TEAM DATA CENTERBuilding Name:
          5515 NOBEL DRBuilding Address:
          MADISON 53711Building City,St,Zip:



          ASTObject Type:
          1205710Tank Reg Object ID:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          1000Tank Size (gal):
          DieselTank Contents:
          19Tank Occupancy:
          NoTank Market:
          DoubleWall Size:
          Not reportedFederally Regulated:



          ASTObject Type:
          1205711Tank Reg Object ID:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          1000Tank Size (gal):
          DieselTank Contents:
          19Tank Occupancy:
          NoTank Market:
          DoubleWall Size:
          Not reportedFederally Regulated:



          ASTObject Type:
          1205704Tank Reg Object ID:
          Not reportedTank Wang Object ID:
          In UseTank Status:
          Not reportedTank Status Date:
          1000Tank Size (gal):
          DieselTank Contents:
          19Tank Occupancy:
          NoTank Market:
          DoubleWall Size:
          Not reportedFederally Regulated:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



3 LUSTDRS LTD S103878461
WSW CRS2534 S FISH HATCHERY RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 AULFITCHBURG, WI  



Relative:
Higher



Actual:
1087 ft.



0.318 mi.
1677 ft.



LUST:
                              STH CNTRLRegion Name:
                              NONEFacility ID:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              04/23/1999Start Date:
                              02/24/2010End Date:
                              05/17/2010Last Action:
                              7192200Site Id:
                              220609Detail Seq No:
                              LUSTActivity Type:
                              340Act Code:
                              DRS LTDActivity Name:
                              0313220609Activity Number:



                              03-13-220609Activity Display Number:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
                              NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
                              DSPSJurisdiction:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              53711540434Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              15630Comm Occurrence Id:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              YesDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:



36Action Code:08/04/1999Action Date:
Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:
Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR
Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



2Action Code:05/21/1999Action Date:
RP Letter SentAction Name:
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



35Action Code:08/02/1999Action Date:
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



Not reportedAction Cmnts:
33Action Code:05/26/1999Action Date:



Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



76Action Code:10/28/1999Action Date:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



1Action Code:04/23/1999Action Date:
NotificationAction Name:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



37Action Code:06/25/2001Action Date:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***



11Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
Activity ClosedAction Name:
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:



100Action Code:05/17/2010Action Date:
GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



710Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



232Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Cmnts:



50Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
GIS Registry SiteAction Name:
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
*** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Cmnts:



84Action Code:11/01/2001Action Date:
Conditional ClosureAction Name:
Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will notAction Desc:
be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
wells, disposal of soil, etc.
*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:



        Not reportedRelease Code:
        220645Impact Number:
        05Impact Code:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        YOrg. Flag:
        DRS LTDContact name:
        2534 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Comany Address:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        YOrg. Flag:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:



CRS:
               0313220609DNR Activity Number:
               7192200Site ID:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               220609Detail Seq Num:
               LUST closedActivity Open:
               Not reportedOff Type:
               566663.000X Coordinate:
               280120.000Y Coordinate:
               04/23/1999Start Date:
               02/24/2010End Date:
               04/27/2010Date Last Updated:
               SoilSoil or Groundwater:



AUL:
          NONEFacid:
          7192200Site Id:
          220609Detail Seq No:
          STH CNTRLRegion Name:
          50Action Code:
          *** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Comments:
          01/22/2010Action Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



          LUSTActivity Type:
          DRS LTDActivity Name:
          0313220609Activity Number:
          03-13-220609Display Number:
          GIS Registry SiteAct Name:
          Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.ACT Description:
          *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
          NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
          NONEDetail Address:
          04/23/1999Start Date:
          02/24/2010End Date:
          05/17/2010Last Action:
          CStatus Cd:



          CLOSEDStatus:
          DSPSJurisdiction:
          LOWRisk Code:
          NoEPA NPL Site?:
          UNKNOWNAcres:
          NAcres 100:
          NoDrycleaner:
          YGeo Located:
                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                Not reportedOwner Addr:
                                Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                                53711540434Dept Of Commerce Number:
                                15630Comm Occurrence Id:
                                Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                                YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                                YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                                NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                                NoCo-contamination?:
                                NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                                YDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                                PGIS Area Point Flag:



36Action Code:08/04/1999Action Date:
Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:
Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR
Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



2Action Code:05/21/1999Action Date:
RP Letter SentAction Name:
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



35Action Code:08/02/1999Action Date:
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



33Action Code:05/26/1999Action Date:
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



76Action Code:10/28/1999Action Date:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



1Action Code:04/23/1999Action Date:
NotificationAction Name:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



37Action Code:06/25/2001Action Date:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:



information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***



11Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
Activity ClosedAction Name:
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:



100Action Code:05/17/2010Action Date:
GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:
Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



710Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



232Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Cmnts:



50Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
GIS Registry SiteAction Name:
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
*** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Cmnts:



84Action Code:11/01/2001Action Date:
Conditional ClosureAction Name:
Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will notAction Desc:
be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
wells, disposal of soil, etc.
*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        220645Impact Number:
        05Impact Code:



        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        YOrg. Flag:
        DRS LTDContact name:
        2534 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Comany Address:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        YOrg. Flag:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:



AUL:
          NONEFacid:
          7192200Site Id:
          220609Detail Seq No:
          STH CNTRLRegion Name:
          50Action Code:
          *** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Comments:
          01/22/2010Action Date:
          LUSTActivity Type:
          DRS LTDActivity Name:
          0313220609Activity Number:
          03-13-220609Display Number:
          GIS Registry SiteAct Name:
          Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.ACT Description:
          *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
          NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
          NONEDetail Address:
          04/23/1999Start Date:
          02/24/2010End Date:
          05/17/2010Last Action:
          CStatus Cd:
          CLOSEDStatus:
          DSPSJurisdiction:
          LOWRisk Code:
          NoEPA NPL Site?:
          UNKNOWNAcres:
          NAcres 100:
          NoDrycleaner:
          YGeo Located:
                                Not reportedOwner Name:
                                Not reportedOwner Addr:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



                                Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                                53711540434Dept Of Commerce Number:
                                15630Comm Occurrence Id:
                                Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                                YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                                YesPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                                NoAbove Ground Storage Tank?:



                                NoCo-contamination?:
                                NE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                                YDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                                PGIS Area Point Flag:



36Action Code:08/04/1999Action Date:
Site Investigation Workplan ApprovedAction Name:
Date the Site Investigation Workplan is approved verbally or inAction Desc:
writing by DNR staff. For state-lead sites and sites the RR
Supervisor has designated to be "project-managed.".
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



2Action Code:05/21/1999Action Date:
RP Letter SentAction Name:
Date of letter to RP notifying of legal responsibilities associatedAction Desc:
with the discovery of contamination.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



35Action Code:08/02/1999Action Date:
Site Investigation Workplan Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Workplan. States theAction Desc:
objectives of the investigation to determine the degree and extent of
contamination.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



33Action Code:05/26/1999Action Date:
Tank Closure Environmental Site Assessment Rpt ReceivedAction Name:
Date that the DNR received an Environmental Site Assessment of a tankAction Desc:
system (above-ground or underground) for tank closure or change in
services which usually includes sample results.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



76Action Code:10/28/1999Action Date:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



1Action Code:04/23/1999Action Date:
NotificationAction Name:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



37Action Code:06/25/2001Action Date:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***



11Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:
Activity ClosedAction Name:
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
*** NR726 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:



100Action Code:05/17/2010Action Date:
GIS Registry QAQC CompletedAction Name:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



Date and status that this site had QAQC completed for GIS registry.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



710Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
Date Soil Registry Fee PaidAction Name:
Date Fee received for Closed Remediation Soil Site Registry.Action Desc:



Not reportedAction Cmnts:
232Action Code:02/24/2010Action Date:



Continuing Obligation - Residual Soil ContaminationAction Name:
Closure or ongoing cleanup was approved with the requirement toAction Desc:
record this site on the GIS Registry due to residual soil
contamination at or above the Residual Contamination Level (RCL) or
Site Specific Residual Contaminant Level (SSRCL).
*** AUTO POPULATED AT FINAL CLOSURE DUE TO 710 ACTION ***Action Cmnts:



50Action Code:01/22/2010Action Date:
GIS Registry SiteAction Name:
Site conditions merit placement on GIS registry.Action Desc:
*** AUTO POPULATED BY 710 ACTION ENTRY ***Action Cmnts:



84Action Code:11/01/2001Action Date:
Conditional ClosureAction Name:
Date conditional closure approval letter is sent - the site will notAction Desc:
be formally closed until receipt of documentation of abandonment of
wells, disposal of soil, etc.
*** Conditional Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Diesel FuelSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Gasoline - Unleaded and LeadedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        220645Impact Number:
        05Impact Code:
        Soil ContaminationImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        YOrg. Flag:
        DRS LTDContact name:
        2534 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Comany Address:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        YOrg. Flag:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:



        Project ManagerRole Desc:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



2 WI ERPGALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTY S106113796
WSW LAST2611 S FISH HATCHERY RD    N/A
1/4-1/2 FITCHBURG, WI  



Relative:
Higher



Actual:
1060 ft.



0.294 mi.
1552 ft.



WI ERP:
                              9593600Site Id:
                              514550Detail Seq No:
                              ERPActivity Type:
                              GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTYActivity Name:
                              0213514550Activity Number:
                              02-13-514550Activity Display Number:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              STH CNTRLRegion Name:
                              NONEFaclity ID:
                              09/29/2003Start Date:
                              10/23/2003End Date:
                              10/23/2003Last Action:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              330Act Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              NAcres 100:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              YGeo Located:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              PGIS Area Point Flag:



11Action Code:10/23/2003Action Date:
Activity ClosedAction Name:
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



83Action Code:10/23/2003Action Date:
Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



183Action Code:09/29/2003Action Date:
No Further Action Request with FeeAction Name:
No Further Action letter issued by the DNR in accordance with NR708Action Desc:
and a fee is paid.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



1Action Code:09/29/2003Action Date:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction



EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



NotificationAction Name:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedImpact Number:
        Not reportedImpact Code:
        Not reportedImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        NOrg. Flag:
        TED AMMANContact name:
        3911 FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        FITCHBURGContact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Country:
        FITCHBURG,Comany Address:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:
                              9593600Site Id:
                              533271Detail Seq No:
                              ERPActivity Type:
                              GALLAGHER/2611 FISH HATCHERY RD PROPERTYActivity Name:
                              0213533271Activity Number:
                              02-13-533271Activity Display Number:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
                              NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
                              STH CNTRLRegion Name:
                              NONEFaclity ID:
                              09/14/2004Start Date:
                              11/02/2004End Date:
                              11/02/2004Last Action:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              DSPSJurisdiction:
                              330Act Code:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:
                              53711541011Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              18695Comm Occurrence Id:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              MEDIUMRisk Code:



                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              NAcres 100:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              YesAbove Ground Storage Tank?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              YGeo Located:
                              NDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              PGIS Area Point Flag:



76Action Code:10/07/2004Action Date:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



37Action Code:10/06/2004Action Date:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***



83Action Code:11/02/2004Action Date:
Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
*** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:



1Action Code:09/14/2004Action Date:
NotificationAction Name:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



11Action Code:11/02/2004Action Date:
Activity ClosedAction Name:
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
*** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:



        Not reportedImpact Number:
        Not reportedImpact Code:
        Not reportedImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation



        YOrg. Flag:
        OAK MEADOW LLCContact name:
        2927 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG , WI 53711Comany Address:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        YOrg. Flag:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:



LAST:
                              DNR RRJurisdiction:
                              STH CNTRLRegion:
                              NONEFacility ID:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              9593600Site ID:
                              514550Seq No:
                              YesAST Flag:
                              330Act Code:
                              09/29/2003Start Date:
                              10/23/2003End Date:
                              10/23/2003Last Action:
                              NONEDept Of Commerce Number:
                              NONEComm Occurrence Id:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
                              LOWRisk Code:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              NoDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              PGIS Area Point Flag:
                              ERPActivity Type:
                              GALLAGHER TRUST FUND PROPERTYActivity Name:
                              0213514550Activity Number:
                              02-13-514550Activity Display Number:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              Not reportedActivity Comments:
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:



11Action Code:10/23/2003Action Date:
Activity ClosedAction Name:
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



 Page: 4











MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction
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83Action Code:10/23/2003Action Date:
Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



183Action Code:09/29/2003Action Date:
No Further Action Request with FeeAction Name:
No Further Action letter issued by the DNR in accordance with NR708Action Desc:
and a fee is paid.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



1Action Code:09/29/2003Action Date:
NotificationAction Name:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Not reportedSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedImpact Number:
        Not reportedImpact Code:
        Not reportedImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        NOrg. Flag:
        TED AMMANContact name:
        3911 FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        FITCHBURGContact City,St,Zip:
        Not reportedContact Country:
        FITCHBURG,Comany Address:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:



                              DSPSJurisdiction:
                              STH CNTRLRegion:
                              NONEFacility ID:
                              CStatus Cd:
                              CLOSEDStatus:
                              9593600Site ID:
                              533271Seq No:
                              YesAST Flag:



                              330Act Code:
                              09/14/2004Start Date:
                              11/02/2004End Date:
                              11/02/2004Last Action:
                              53711541011Dept Of Commerce Number:
                              18695Comm Occurrence Id:
                              Not reportedEPA Cerclis Id:
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                              MEDIUMRisk Code:
                              UNKNOWNAcres:
                              NoAcres 100:
                              NoEPA NPL Site?:
                              YesDept Of Commerce Tracking:
                              NoPECFA Funds Eligible ?:
                              NoDrycleaner?:
                              NoCo-contamination?:
                              SE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 of Sec 16, T06N, R09EPublic Land Survey System Desc:
                              YesGeo Located:
                              NoDNR GIS Registry View Map Layers:
                              PGIS Area Point Flag:
                              ERPActivity Type:
                              GALLAGHER/2611 FISH HATCHERY RD PROPERTYActivity Name:
                              0213533271Activity Number:
                              02-13-533271Activity Display Number:
                              NONEActivity Detail Address:
                              *** TRANSFERRED TO DEPT OF SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS) -Activity Comments:
                              NO LONGER UNDER DNR JURISDICTION ***
                              Not reportedOwner Name:
                              Not reportedOwner Addr:
                              Not reportedOwner City,St,Zip:



76Action Code:10/07/2004Action Date:
Activity Transferred to DSPS (formerly Commerce)Action Name:
Oversight of medium or low risk petroleum cleanup has beenAction Desc:
transferred to the WI Dept of Safety and Professional Services
(DSPS). DSPS was part of the Dept of Commerce until 2011.
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



37Action Code:10/06/2004Action Date:
SI Report Received (w/out Fee)Action Name:
Date the DNR receives the Site Investigation Report. ProvidesAction Desc:
information regarding activities performed to determine degree &
extent of contamination and forming a basis for choosing the
appropriate remedial action.
*** SITE INVESTIGATION DETERMINED BY DSPS TO BE COMPLETE - FROM DSPSAction Cmnts:
DATA INTERCHANGE ***



83Action Code:11/02/2004Action Date:
Close-out Under NR708.09Action Name:
No Further Action required. RP not required to conduct NR716Action Desc:
investigation. Not closed out under NR726.
*** NR708 from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:



1Action Code:09/14/2004Action Date:
NotificationAction Name:
Date the DNR is notified of the discovery of the contamination.Action Desc:
Not reportedAction Cmnts:



11Action Code:11/02/2004Action Date:
Activity ClosedAction Name:
Date the Closure Letter or No Further Action letter is sent. NOTE:Action Desc:
This is the ONLY action code that will close an activity.



*** NR708 Closure from Commerce Data Interchange ***Action Cmnts:
        Not reportedIncident Date:
        Not reportedReport Date:
        Not reportedSpill Source:
        Not reportedNotify Flag:
        Not reportedDNR Investigate:
        Not reportedSpill Cause:
        Not reportedSpill Color:
        Not reportedSpill Odor:
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        Not reportedPhysical Description:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Comments:
        Not reportedSpill Action Code:
        Not reportedSpill Action Desc:
        Not reportedSpill Action Cmmnts:
        Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsSubstance Desc:
        Not reportedAmount Released:
        Not reportedRelease Code:
        Not reportedImpact Number:
        Not reportedImpact Code:
        Not reportedImpact Comments:
        Not reportedImpact Potential:
        YOrg. Flag:
        OAK MEADOW LLCContact name:
        2927 S FISH HATCHERY RDContact Address:
        Not reportedContact Addr2:
        FITCHBURG, WI 53711Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        FITCHBURG , WI 53711Comany Address:
        Responsible PartyRole Desc:
        YOrg. Flag:
        WI DEPT OF SAFETY & PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (DSPS)Contact name:
        201 W WASHINGTON AVEContact Address:
        PO BOX 8044Contact Addr2:
        MADISON, WI 53703Contact City,St,Zip:
        UNITED STATESContact Country:
        MADISON, WI 53703Comany Address:
        Project ManagerRole Desc:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



2
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



44812AQUIFLOW
Site ID: 220609
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 30
Deepest Water Table Depth: 50
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Date: 07/1999
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



4
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



45623AQUIFLOW
Site ID: 21223
Groundwater Flow: E
Shallowest Water Table Depth: 130
Deepest Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Table Depth: Not Reported
Date: 07/1989
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



7
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower



USGS2428116FED USGS



430019089254901Site no:USGSAgency cd:
DN-06/09E/09-0922Site name:



USGS2428116EDR Site id:430019Latitude:
43.00527554Dec lat:0892549Longitude:
MCoor meth:-89.43039799Dec lon:
NAD27Latlong datum:TCoor accr:
55District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
025County:55State:
SWNESES09 T006N R009E 4Land net:USCountry:
24000Map scale:MADISON WESTLocation map:



930.00Altitude:
Interpolated from topographic mapAltitude method:
5Altitude accuracy:
National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929Altitude datum:
Upper Rock. Illinois, Wisconsin. Area = 2920 sq.mi.Hydrologic:
Not ReportedTopographic:



Not ReportedDate construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:
CSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:



YLocal standard time flag:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:
Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Not ReportedAquifer:



352Hole depth:352Well depth:
Not ReportedSource of depth data:
Not ReportedProject number:



0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
1964-09-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 1964-09-01



1Ground water data count:
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1



Date
Feet below
Surface



Feet to
Sealevel



-------------------------------------------------
1964-09-01 85.00
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



8
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



WI3000000001488WI WELLS



FX276Wi unique:
Not ReportedCounty wel:
1.3E+001County cod:
1District c:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
J.J. HEINRICKSOwner name:
5545 SHAMROCKOwner mail:
MADISONOwner city:
WIOwner stat:
53711Owner zip1:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
Not ReportedOwner are:
Not ReportedOwner phon:
Not ReportedOwner ph 1:



10/23/1980Dnr receiv:07/02/1966Complete d:
08/01/1962Dnr rece 2:08/01/1962Dnr rece 1:



HAROLD KEARNEY - FOUR LAKES WELL DRILLING CO.Constructo:
Not ReportedConstruc 1:
4926 VERONA RD.Construc 2:
MADISONConstruc 3:
WIConstruc 4:
Not ReportedConstruc 5:
Not ReportedConstruc 6:
TMunicipal:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
Not ReportedFire:
Not ReportedWell stree:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
NWQuar quar:
NWQuar:



6.0E+000Township n:2.2E+001Section:
9.0E+000Range no:
EE w:
1Well statu:
Not ReportedOrig year:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedNew well i:
1Well type:
Not ReportedOther expl:
OWell categ:
Not ReportedService co:
Not ReportedFacility t:
NHicap well:
NHicap prop:
NHighest po:
NFlood plai:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
0Landfill a:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedBuild over:
2.41E+002Build oh a:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
3.0E+002Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
3.1E+002Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo type:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
1.0E+001Dr1 dia am:
0Dr1 from a:



6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:2.5E+001Dr1 to amt:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



3.68E+002Dr2 to amt:2.5E+001Dr2 from a:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:



Not ReportedRot mud co:
Not ReportedRot air co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedCable bit:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedOther ex 1:



0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:
0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:



STEEL DRIVE PIPECls desc t:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 3:



0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls to a 1:1.19E+002Cls to amt:
0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:



0Screen dia:
0Screen to:0Screen fro:



Not ReportedSeal metho:
SLURRYSeal kind:



2.5E+001Seal to am:0Seal from:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:



0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedDepth:
1.48E+002Static wtr:
BStatic w 1:



1.0E+001Pump gals:1.5E+002Pump wtr b:
Not ReportedPump by co:



1.0E+001Well depth:4.8E+001Pump hrs t:
AWell abvbe:
NWell dev c:
YWell disin:
YWell cappe:
NProper sea:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
HKWell cont:
07/02/1966Wc sign da:
Not ReportedRig op ini:
08/13/1980Ro sign da:
Not ReportedComment fl:
YLabel sent:
0Ditch amt:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedShoreline1:
3.68E+002Bottom:03/28/2002File creat:



DANECounty tex:
42Lat degree:
59.0434Lat minute:
89Long degre:
25.5762Long minut:
GPS003Lat long m:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedCollect se:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedHicap no:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
11314303Fid 1:
Not ReportedApproval n:
07/27/2005Approval d:
5Spec capac:
777777777Batch:
SWAP PROJECT KEYEDRecord sou:
Not ReportedNotificati:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
WI3000000001488Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



5
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



WI3000000001491WI WELLS



FX275Wi unique:
Not ReportedCounty wel:
1.3E+001County cod:
1District c:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
J.J. HEINRICHSOwner name:
110 S. BROOKS ST.Owner mail:
MADISONOwner city:
WIOwner stat:
53715Owner zip1:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
Not ReportedOwner are:
Not ReportedOwner phon:
Not ReportedOwner ph 1:



10/02/1985Dnr receiv:08/17/1967Complete d:
10/07/1985Dnr rece 2:10/07/1985Dnr rece 1:



FOUR LAKES WELL DRILLING CO. - HAROLD KEARNEYConstructo:
Not ReportedConstruc 1:
4926 VERONA RD.Construc 2:
MADISONConstruc 3:
WIConstruc 4:
Not ReportedConstruc 5:
Not ReportedConstruc 6:
TMunicipal:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
Not ReportedFire:
Not ReportedWell stree:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
NWQuar quar:
NWQuar:



6.0E+000Township n:2.2E+001Section:
9.0E+000Range no:
EE w:
1Well statu:
Not ReportedOrig year:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedNew well i:
1Well type:
Not ReportedOther expl:
OWell categ:
Not ReportedService co:
Not ReportedFacility t:
NHicap well:
NHicap prop:
NHighest po:
NFlood plai:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
0Landfill a:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedBuild over:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
0Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
0Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo type:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
1.0E+001Dr1 dia am:
0Dr1 from a:



6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:2.0E+001Dr1 to amt:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



3.55E+002Dr2 to amt:2.0E+001Dr2 from a:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:



Not ReportedRot mud co:
Not ReportedRot air co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedCable bit:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedOther ex 1:



0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:
0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:



NEW STEEL DRIVE PIPE YOUNGSTOWN THREADED AND COUPLED 19.45#Cls desc t:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 3:



0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls to a 1:1.25E+002Cls to amt:
0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:



0Screen dia:
0Screen to:0Screen fro:



Not ReportedSeal metho:
DRILL CUTTINGSSeal kind:



2.0E+001Seal to am:0Seal from:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:



0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedDepth:
1.2E+002Static wtr:
BStatic w 1:



1.0E+001Pump gals:1.25E+002Pump wtr b:
Not ReportedPump by co:



1.0E+001Well depth:2.2E+001Pump hrs t:
AWell abvbe:
NWell dev c:
YWell disin:
YWell cappe:
NProper sea:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
HKWell cont:
08/17/1967Wc sign da:
Not ReportedRig op ini:
04/15/2002Ro sign da:
Not ReportedComment fl:
YLabel sent:
0Ditch amt:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedShoreline1:
3.55E+002Bottom:06/03/2002File creat:



DANECounty tex:
42Lat degree:
59.0784Lat minute:
89Long degre:
25.3469Long minut:
GPS003Lat long m:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedCollect se:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedHicap no:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedFid 1:
Not ReportedApproval n:
03/06/2002Approval d:
2Spec capac:
777777777Batch:
SWAP PROJECT KEYEDRecord sou:
Not ReportedNotificati:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
WI3000000001491Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher



WI3000000001495WI WELLS



MK672Wi unique:
14343County wel:
1.3E+001County cod:
1District c:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
IRISH LANE GREENHOUSE, SCHRAUFOwner name:
5555 IRISH LNOwner mail:
MADISONOwner city:
WIOwner stat:
53711Owner zip1:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
608Owner are:
271Owner phon:
3230Owner ph 1:



06/15/1998Dnr receiv:05/27/1998Complete d:
01/08/1999Dnr rece 2:01/08/1999Dnr rece 1:



SAMS ROTARY DRILLERS INCConstructo:
370Construc 1:
PO BOX 150Construc 2:
RANDOLPHConstruc 3:
WIConstruc 4:
53956Construc 5:
0150Construc 6:
CMunicipal:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
Not ReportedFire:
5556 IRISH LNWell stree:
CSM 7097Subdivisio:
2Lot no:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
SEQuar quar:
SEQuar:



6.0E+000Township n:1.6E+001Section:
9.0E+000Range no:
EE w:
1Well statu:
Not ReportedOrig year:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedNew well i:
1Well type:
Not ReportedOther expl:
PWell categ:
1Service co:
GREENHOUSEFacility t:
NHicap well:
NHicap prop:
YHighest po:
NFlood plai:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
0Landfill a:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedBuild over:
0Build oh a:
>Septic tan:
2.5E+002Septic t 1:
>Sew absorb:
2.5E+002Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo type:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
8.75E+000Dr1 dia am:
0Dr1 from a:



6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:1.0E+002Dr1 to amt:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



3.02E+002Dr2 to amt:1.0E+002Dr2 from a:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:



XRot mud co:
Not ReportedRot air co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedCable bit:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedOther ex 1:



0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:
0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:



STD BLK PIPE 280 WALL WLD JTS A53 SAWHILLCls desc t:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 3:



0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls to a 1:1.0E+002Cls to amt:
0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:



0Screen dia:
0Screen to:0Screen fro:



Not ReportedSeal metho:
MUD @ CUTTINGSSeal kind:



1.0E+002Seal to am:0Seal from:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:



0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedDepth:
1.12E+002Static wtr:
BStatic w 1:



5.0E+001Pump gals:2.0E+002Pump wtr b:
MPump by co:



1.8E+001Well depth:1.0E+000Pump hrs t:
AWell abvbe:
YWell dev c:
YWell disin:
YWell cappe:
Not ReportedProper sea:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
SVJWell cont:
06/05/1998Wc sign da:
SCKRig op ini:
06/05/1998Ro sign da:
Not ReportedComment fl:
YLabel sent:
0Ditch amt:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedShoreline1:
3.02E+002Bottom:03/04/1999File creat:



DANECounty tex:
42Lat degree:
59.161Lat minute:
89Long degre:
25.6838Long minut:
GPS004Lat long m:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedCollect se:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedHicap no:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedFid 1:
Not ReportedApproval n:
08/19/1998Approval d:
Not ReportedSpec capac:
559Batch:
WELL CONSTRUCTIONRecord sou:
Not ReportedNotificati:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
WI3000000001495Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



3
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower



WI3000000001527WI WELLS



BN676Wi unique:
Not ReportedCounty wel:
1.3E+001County cod:
1District c:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
TOWN OF FITCHBURGOwner name:
5520 LACY RDOwner mail:
FITCHBURGOwner city:
WIOwner stat:
53711Owner zip1:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
Not ReportedOwner are:
Not ReportedOwner phon:
Not ReportedOwner ph 1:



08/14/1964Dnr receiv:10/02/1980Complete d:
12/08/1975Dnr rece 2:12/08/1975Dnr rece 1:



FOUR LAKES WELL DRILLING CO.Constructo:
Not ReportedConstruc 1:
4918 VERONA ROADConstruc 2:
MADISONConstruc 3:
WIConstruc 4:
53711Construc 5:
Not ReportedConstruc 6:
TMunicipal:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
Not ReportedFire:
MCGAW PARKWell stree:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
SWQuar quar:
NWQuar:



6.0E+000Township n:1.4E+001Section:
9.0E+000Range no:
EE w:
1Well statu:
Not ReportedOrig year:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedNew well i:
1Well type:
Not ReportedOther expl:
NWell categ:
Not ReportedService co:
Not ReportedFacility t:
NHicap well:
NHicap prop:
NHighest po:
NFlood plai:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
0Landfill a:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedBuild over:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
0Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
0Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo type:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
1.0E+001Dr1 dia am:
0Dr1 from a:



6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:8.9E+001Dr1 to amt:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



3.03E+002Dr2 to amt:8.9E+001Dr2 from a:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:



Not ReportedRot mud co:
XRot air co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedCable bit:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedOther ex 1:



6.0E+000Cls dia 1:1.0E+001Cls dia am:
0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:



PE 40.48# ASTM A-53 WELDEDCls desc t:
PE 18.97#’ ASTM A-53 WELDEDCls desc 1:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 3:



0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
8.9E+001Cls to a 1:2.0E+001Cls to amt:
0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:



0Screen dia:
0Screen to:0Screen fro:



Not ReportedSeal metho:
CEMENT GROUTSeal kind:



8.9E+001Seal to am:0Seal from:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:



0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedDepth:
9.8E+001Static wtr:
BStatic w 1:



0Pump gals:0Pump wtr b:
Not ReportedPump by co:



1.2E+001Well depth:0Pump hrs t:
AWell abvbe:
NWell dev c:
YWell disin:
YWell cappe:
NProper sea:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
MWWell cont:
10/02/1980Wc sign da:
Not ReportedRig op ini:
01/02/1979Ro sign da:
Not ReportedComment fl:
YLabel sent:
0Ditch amt:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedShoreline1:
3.03E+002Bottom:04/08/2002File creat:



DANECounty tex:
42Lat degree:
59.7415Lat minute:
89Long degre:
24.3036Long minut:
GPS003Lat long m:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedCollect se:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedHicap no:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
11307318Fid 1:
Not ReportedApproval n:
08/14/2001Approval d:
Not ReportedSpec capac:
777777777Batch:
SWAP PROJECT KEYEDRecord sou:
Not ReportedNotificati:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
WI3000000001527Site id:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



1
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower



WI3000000001532WI WELLS



DM257Wi unique:
Not ReportedCounty wel:
1.3E+001County cod:
1District c:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
WIBA RADIO STATIONOwner name:
FISH HATCHERY ROADOwner mail:
FITCHBURGOwner city:
WIOwner stat:
53711Owner zip1:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
Not ReportedOwner are:
Not ReportedOwner phon:
Not ReportedOwner ph 1:



04/18/2002Dnr receiv:06/20/1941Complete d:
04/16/1962Dnr rece 2:04/16/1962Dnr rece 1:



MICHAEL J WETTSTEINConstructo:
206Construc 1:
5038 20TH AVEConstruc 2:
EAU CLAIREConstruc 3:
WIConstruc 4:
54703Construc 5:
6819Construc 6:
TMunicipal:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
Not ReportedFire:
Not ReportedWell stree:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
NEQuar quar:
NEQuar:



6.0E+000Township n:1.6E+001Section:
9.0E+000Range no:
EE w:
1Well statu:
Not ReportedOrig year:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedNew well i:
1Well type:
Not ReportedOther expl:
NWell categ:
Not ReportedService co:
Not ReportedFacility t:
NHicap well:
NHicap prop:
NHighest po:
NFlood plai:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
0Landfill a:
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GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase



Not ReportedBuild over:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
5.0E+001Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
0Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
5.0E+001Build dr 1:
2Build dr 2:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
6.0E+001Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo type:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
8.0E+000Dr1 dia am:
0Dr1 from a:



6.0E+000Dr2 dia am:3.2E+001Dr1 to amt:
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Map ID
Direction
Distance
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8.7E+001Dr2 to amt:3.2E+001Dr2 from a:
8.7E+001Dr3 from a:6.0E+000Dr3 dia am:
0Dr4 dia am:1.45E+002Dr3 to amt:
0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:



Not ReportedRot mud co:
Not ReportedRot air co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedCable bit:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedOther ex 1:



0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:
0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:



STD. STEEL CASINGCls desc t:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 3:



0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls to a 1:8.7E+001Cls to amt:
0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:



0Screen dia:
0Screen to:0Screen fro:



Not ReportedSeal metho:
MUDSeal kind:



3.2E+001Seal to am:0Seal from:
Not ReportedSeal numbe:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:



0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedDepth:
0Static wtr:
Not ReportedStatic w 1:



1.0E+001Pump gals:9.0E+001Pump wtr b:
Not ReportedPump by co:



8.0E+000Well depth:8.0E+000Pump hrs t:
AWell abvbe:
NWell dev c:
NWell disin:
NWell cappe:
NProper sea:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
EKWell cont:
06/20/1941Wc sign da:
Not ReportedRig op ini:
04/15/2002Ro sign da:
Not ReportedComment fl:
YLabel sent:
0Ditch amt:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
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Not ReportedShoreline1:
1.45E+002Bottom:05/28/2002File creat:



DANECounty tex:
42Lat degree:
59.9345Lat minute:
89Long degre:
25.721Long minut:
GPS003Lat long m:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
Not ReportedVarince is:
Not ReportedCollect se:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedHicap no:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedFid 1:
Not ReportedApproval n:
03/06/2002Approval d:
Not ReportedSpec capac:
777777777Batch:
SWAP PROJECT KEYEDRecord sou:
Not ReportedNotificati:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
WI3000000001532Site id:
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Direction
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9
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower



WI3000000001544WI WELLS



WM742Wi unique:
11111County wel:
1.3E+001County cod:
1District c:
Not ReportedTax parcel:
Dombrowski, DerekOwner name:
9678 Argue RdOwner mail:
New GlarusOwner city:
WIOwner stat:
53574Owner zip1:
Not ReportedOwner zip2:
715Owner are:
664Owner phon:
5930Owner ph 1:



09/17/2008Dnr receiv:08/13/2008Complete d:
08/20/2008Dnr rece 2:08/20/2008Dnr rece 1:



VAN DE YACHT BILL WTR WELL & SPECIAConstructo:
4462Construc 1:
3671 MONROE RDConstruc 2:
DE PEREConstruc 3:
WIConstruc 4:
54115Construc 5:
9711Construc 6:
CMunicipal:
FITCHBURGMunicipal1:
Not ReportedFire:
5219 BUTTONBUSH DRWell stree:
Not ReportedSubdivisio:
Not ReportedLot no:
Not ReportedBlock no:
Not ReportedGovt lot:
NWQuar quar:
NWQuar:



6.0E+000Township n:1.1E+001Section:
9.0E+000Range no:
EE w:
1Well statu:
Not ReportedOrig year:
Not ReportedReplace re:
Not ReportedPrev well:
Not ReportedNew well i:
1Well type:
Not ReportedOther expl:
LWell categ:
1Service co:
closed loopFacility t:
NHicap well:
NHicap prop:
YHighest po:
NFlood plai:
Not ReportedLandfill q:
0Landfill a:
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Not ReportedBuild over:
0Build oh a:
Not ReportedSeptic tan:
0Septic t 1:
Not ReportedSew absorb:
0Sew abso 1:
Not ReportedNonconform:
0Nonconfo 1:
Not ReportedBuried oil:
0Buried o 1:
Not ReportedBuried pet:
0Buried p 1:
Not ReportedShoreline:
0Shorline p:
Not ReportedDwnspot hy:
0Dwnspot 1:
Not ReportedPrivy code:
0Privy amt:
Not ReportedFound clwt:
0Found cl 1:
Not ReportedFound drai:
0Found dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild drai:
0Build dr 1:
Not ReportedBuild dr 2:
Not ReportedBuild sewe:
0Build se 1:
Not ReportedBuild se 2:
Not ReportedBuild se 3:
Not ReportedColl sewer:
0Coll sew 1:
Not ReportedClewtr sum:
0Clewtr amt:
Not ReportedWastewtr s:
0Wastewtr a:
Not ReportedPav animal:
0Pav anim 1:
Not ReportedAnimal yar:
0Animal y 1:
Not ReportedSilo:
0Silo amt:
Not ReportedSilo type:
Not ReportedBarn gutte:
0Barn gut 1:
Not ReportedManure pip:
0Manure p 1:
Not ReportedManure typ:
Not ReportedManure t 1:
Not ReportedManure sto:
0Manure s 1:
Not ReportedManure s 2:
Not ReportedNr 112 amt:
0Nr 112 a 1:
Not ReportedNr112 text:
6.0E+000Dr1 dia am:
0Dr1 from a:



0Dr2 dia am:1.0E+002Dr1 to amt:
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0Dr2 to amt:0Dr2 from a:
0Dr3 from a:0Dr3 dia am:
0Dr4 dia am:0Dr3 to amt:
0Dr4 to amt:0Dr4 from a:



XRot mud co:
Not ReportedRot air co:
Not ReportedRot foam c:
Not ReportedRev rot co:
Not ReportedCable bit:
0Cable bit1:
Not ReportedTem otr ca:
0Dia temp a:
Not ReportedTemp otr r:
Not ReportedRemove exp:
Not ReportedOther dril:
Not ReportedOther ex 1:



0Cls dia 1:6.0E+000Cls dia am:
0Cls dia 3:0Cls dia 2:



3/4 IN. SDR 11 160psi HDPECls desc t:
Not ReportedCls desc 1:
Not ReportedCls desc 2:
Not ReportedCls desc 3:



0Cls from 1:0Cls from a:
0Cls from 3:0Cls from 2:
0Cls to a 1:1.0E+002Cls to amt:
0Cls to a 3:0Cls to a 2:



0Screen dia:
0Screen to:0Screen fro:



Tremie Pipe - PumpedSeal metho:
BH20Seal kind:



1.0E+002Seal to am:0Seal from:
12Seal numbe:
Not ReportedSacks yard:
Not ReportedSeal kind1:



0Seal to 1:0Seal from1:
Not ReportedSeal num 1:
Not ReportedSacks ya 1:
Not ReportedDepth:
1.0E+000Static wtr:
BStatic w 1:



1.0E+000Pump gals:1.0E+000Pump wtr b:
MPump by co:



1.2E+001Well depth:1.0E+000Pump hrs t:
AWell abvbe:
YWell dev c:
YWell disin:
YWell cappe:
YProper sea:
Not ReportedProper s 1:
tvWell cont:
08/18/2008Wc sign da:
cvRig op ini:
08/18/2008Ro sign da:
YComment fl:
YLabel sent:
0Ditch amt:
Not ReportedSeptic typ:
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Not ReportedShoreline1:
1.0E+002Bottom:09/23/2008File creat:



DANECounty tex:
43Lat degree:
.013Lat minute:
89Long degre:
24.0017Long minut:
GPS006Lat long m:
Not ReportedDrill casi:
Not ReportedLower rota:
Not ReportedLower ro 1:
Not ReportedLower ro 2:
Not ReportedLower cabl:
Not ReportedTemp outer:
NVarince is:
Not ReportedCollect se:
0Collet sew:
Not ReportedHicap no:
Not ReportedCommon wel:
Not ReportedFid 1:
Not ReportedApproval n:
07/31/2008Approval d:
Not ReportedSpec capac:
888888888Batch:
ELECTRONICALLY SUBMITTEDRecord sou:
Not ReportedNotificati:
Not ReportedEmpty gy:
WI3000000001544Site id:
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